By

. - - P SRR, Gt £ S Ay e 7 ey PeF SR W a0t T,
FOR S TR RIS TR T PG AT £ SR R :&»}'.:\é{«\esf;“/e(e;\ LA e O At St A ey *fh'f}*.ng‘a?,~!g DASRAEIE £ o "tﬁg_@ y ¥ :(Qéc?“"'g s

* N 4
4 . L . !

T ST Xy Py
% e S ;

R e
ERRT 7S

iy E

g £

Av}'
W

1961 HIGH FIDELITY &
STEREOPHONIC MODELS

~

001 DICKENS AVENUE CHICAGO 39, |-|.L|'NO‘IS‘:
"PRICE 60 CENTS - '

‘m\' -
’ . v T . T
- E P o . . . N . LR ARt L R
N aar ez, oy L R s S b W B ek - wha it Ky
R Kt B R A . SIE A et A Lo . v, BN iy
U rent L R 5 f o R i ank g S gy wd o e Tl TR e
B A A BREEGE  vid v B mSOE Ve T e o tea e Ded M St B st  Edi L e g







I NDEX

CHASSIS CHASSIS CABINET

SCHEMATIC LAYOUT PARTS LIST PARTS LIST
MODEL PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE
FPS30 22 22 72 72-13
FP345 23 23 73 73
FPS50 24 24 73 73
FPS80 25 25 74 74
DRS89 26 26 74 74
3F21 27 27 53
3F22 28 28 53-54
3F23 29 29 54
SFF2500 30 30 55 64-65
SFF2501T 31 31 55 65
SFF2601 31 31 55 65-66
SFD660 32 32 56 64
SFF2503T 33 34 56-57 65-66
SFF2603 33 34 56-57 65-66
SFF2505T 33 34 56-57 65-66
SFF2605 33 34 56-57 65-67
SFF2606 33 34 56-57 67
SFF2607 33 34 56-57 65-67-68
FT11 35 36 " 57-58
SFF2515T 39-40 38 53-58 68
SFF2615 39-40 38 53-58 ‘ 68
SFF2535 41-42 44 54-62-63-64 68-69
SFF2560 47-49 45-46 59-60-61 69-70-71
SFF2570 48-50 45-46 58-59-61-62 69-70
SFF2575 48-50 45-46 58-59-61-62 69-70
SFF2580 48-50 45-46 58-59-61-62 69-70
SFF2582 48-50 45-46 58-59-61-62 69-70
SFF2585 48-50 45-46 58-59-61-62 69-70
DR60 51 71
FR100 51 71
FR101 51 71
FR102 51 71-72
FR103 52 72
FR105 52 72



FEATURES OF “F”

SERIES

HIGH

CABINET CHASSIS
MODEL STYLE MATERIAL FINISH COLOR MODEL TYPE EIA PRESENCE TAPE STEREO SIZE
NO. POWER CONTROL INPUT TAPE (IN.)
OUTPUT INPUT
FT11 DROP-IN TUNER TF20 AM-FM No No No
Tuner
STEREO PHONO and RADIO
DPS30F Table Wood Leatherette  Mallard Waters- 2 Tube
ff{f/th?'&?le) Green &  Conley Phono only No No No 2) 4
L 1x White
FPS45B ’(I‘a})le ) Wood Leatherette Wedgewood Waters- 2 Tube
w/handle Blue & Conle: Phono onl
(it lia) White y v No No No (2) 4x6
FPS50 Portable Durastron Textured Brown &
fﬁé“ﬁ'&?le’ White No No No @6
FPS80 Portable Durastron Textured Charcoal
(w/handle) & Light No Nooo Moo R
(lift 1id) Gray
DRS89C Table Wood Leatherette Charcoal Waters- 3 Tube Re- No No No ‘é
(w/handle) & Ivory Conley mote Spkr.
SFD660C Table Wood Leatherette Charcoal 5D20 Phono - AM No No No (2 E/S
(w/handle) & Ivory 71/2
(lift 1id)
SFF2500W Console Wood Grained Walnut 4D20 Phono only 8.5W No No No (2) 51/4
(lift lid) 10
SFF2500R Console Wood Grained Mahogany 4D20 Phono only 8.5W No No No (2)51/4
(Lift 1id) 10
SFF2500E Console Wood Grained Oak 4D20 Phono only 8.5W No No No (2)51/4 .
(Lift 1id) 10
*SFF2501WT Console Wood Grained Walnut 4F20 Phono only 8.5W No No No (2) 4x6
(Lift 1id) (2) 10
*SFF2501RT Console Wood Grained Mahogany 4F20 Phono only 8.5W No No No (2) 4x6
i (2) 10
(Lift lid)
*SFF2501HT Console Wood Grained Cherry 4F20 Phono only 8.5W No No No (2) 4x6
(Lift 1id) (2) 10
*SFF2501ET Console Wood Grained Oak 4F20 Phono only 8.5W No No No (2) 4x6
Qift 1id) 2 10
SFF2601 Identical to SFF2501W T except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2601R Identical to SFF2501RT except includes ¥T11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2601H Identical to SFF2501HT except includes FT11 Drop<In Tuner
SFF2601E Identical to SFF2501ET except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
*SFF2503WT Console Wood Grained Walnut 5F29 Phono only low No No No 2) 51/4
(lift lid) (2) 10
*SFF2503RT Console W ood Grained Mahogany 5F29 Phono only 1ow No No No (2)51/4
(lift 1id) 2
A
*SFF2503ET Console Wood Grained QOak 5F29 Phono only 10w No No No (2)51/4
(1ift 1id) (2) 10



FIDELITY

AND STEREOPHONIC MODELS

SPEAKER RECORD CHANGER
PART TYP MOUNTING CARTRIDGE STYLUS CONTROL AT TYPE OF REMOTE RADIAL
RCNET o . PANEL ~ Ligsg U INDENTIFICATION SPEAKER SOUND
(Wt. 0z.) NO. LIGHT
SPEAKER
Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Crest
‘Escutcheon
PHONO COMBINATIONS
.88 WC13969 Manual Shelf 142-101 Sapphire Hot Stamped No ZENITH Stereo- Self con- None
WC11792 Player Sapphire on cabt. phonic Crest tained
.68 169-137 Shelf 142-113 Sapphire Hot Stamped No ZENITH Stereo- Self con- None
Sapphire on cabt. phonic Crest tained
Sapphire
Sapphire
Sapphire
Sapphire
.68 Metal Yes ZENITH Super
2.15 Strip Stereophonic
Crest
5-23829 169-126 Shelf 142-102 Sapphire Hot Stamped Yes ZENITH Stereo-  DRS89C None
3.18 49-849 Sapphire on Cabt. phonic High
Fidelity Crest
1.47 49-915 169-127 Shelf 142-103 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Stereo- Not re- None
3.16 49-914 Sapphire Plate phonic High quired
Fidelity Crest
1.47 49-915 169-127 Shelf 142-103 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Stereo- Not re- None
3.16 49-914 Sapphire Plate phonic High quired
Fidelity Crest
‘ 1.47 49-915 169-127 Shelf 142-103 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Stereo- Not re- None
3.16 49-914 Sapphire Plate phonic High quired
Fidelity Crest
1.47 49-923 169-133 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITHExtend- Not re- DR6Q,FR100,
3.16 49-924 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic  quired FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest
1.47 49-923 169-133 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not re- DR60,FR100,
3.16 49-924 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic  quired FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest
1.47 49-923 169-133 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not re- DR60,FR100,
3.16 49-924 . Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic  quired FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest
1.47 49-923 169-133 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not re- DR60,FR100,
3.16 49-924 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic  quired FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest
1.0 49-896 169-133 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not re- DR60,FR100,
6.8 49-916 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic  quired FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest
1.0 49-896 169-133 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not re- DR60,FR100,
6.8 49-916 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic  quired FR101,FR102
. High Fidelity FR103
Crest
1.0 49-896 169-133 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not re- DR60,FR100,
6.8 49-916 Sapphire Platé ed Stereophonic  quired FRI101,FR102

High Fidelity
Crest

FR103



FEATURES OF “F”

SERIES HIGH

K

CABINET CHASSIS
MODEL STYLE MATERIAL FINISH COLOR MODEL TYPE EIA STEREO
NO. POVER PRESENCE TAPE TAPE SIZE
OUTPUT CONTROL INPUT INPUT INCHES
SFF2603W Identical to SFF2503WT except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2603R Identical to SFF2503RT except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2603E Identical to SFF2503ET except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
*SFF2505WT Console Wood Grained W alnut 5F29 Phono only 10% No No No (2) 5
(Lift id) () 12
*SFF2505RT Console Wood Grained Mahogany 5F29 Phono only 10% No No No (2) 5
(Lift lid) @) 12
*SFF2505ET Console Wood Grained Oak 5F29 Phono only 10% No No No 2) 5
(Lift 1id) (2) 12
SFF2605W Identical to SFF2505WT except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2605R Identical to SFF2505RT except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2605E Identical to SFF2505ET except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2606W Console Wood Grained Walnut 5F29 Phono & No No No
(1ift lid) Drop-In
Tuner
SFF2606R Console Wood Grained Mahogany 5F29 Phono & No No No
(Lift lid) Drop-In
Tuner
SFF2607M Console Wood Wood Maple 5F29 Phono & No No No
Drop-In
Tuner .
*SFF2515WT Console Wood Grained Walnut 2F30 Phono only 40W Yes Yes Yes (2)51/4 g
(Lift lid) TF30 (2) 12
3F21
*SFF2515RT Console Wood Grained Mahogany 2F30 Phono only 40W Yes Yes Yes (2)51/4
(Lift 1id) TF30 (2) 12
3F21
*SFF2515ET Console Wood Grained Oak 2F30 Phono only 40% Yes Yes Yes (2) 51/4
(Lift 1id) TF30 @) 12
3F21
SFF2615W Identical to SFF2515WT except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2615R Identical to SFF2515RT except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2615E Identical to SFF2515ET except includes FT11 Drop-In Tuner
SFF2535R Console Wood Wood Mahogany 9F26 Phono - 10w Yes Yes Yes ()5
(Lift 1id) 3F32 AM-FM 2) 12
(casters)
SFF2535M Console Wood Wood Maple 9F26 Phono- 10w Yes Yes Yes (2) 5
(Lift lid) 3F32 AM-FM (2) 12
(casters)
SFF2560W Console Wood Wood Walnut 9F24 Phono - 40W Yes Yes Yes (2) 3 1/\2
(Lift 1id) 7F33 AM-FM (2)51/4
3F21 (2) 12
SFF2560Y  Console W ood Paint Ebony 9F24 Phono - 40% Yes Yes Yes )3 1/2‘
(Lift lid) 7F33 AM-FM (2)51/4
3F21 (2) 12



FIDELITY AND STEREOPHONIC MODELS

SPEAKER RECORD CHANGER
RADIAL
MAGNET CONTROL INDICATOR TYPE OF REMOTE SOUND
(Wt. Oz.) PART NO., TYPE MOUNTING CARTRIDGE STYLUS PANEL LIGHT IDENTIFICATION SPEAKER SPEAKER
1.47 49-856. 169-131 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not DR60,FR100,
6.8 49-852 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic required FRI101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest
1,47 23'333 169-131 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not DR60,FR100
5.8 - Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic required FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest
1.47 49-856 169-131 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not DR60,FR100,
6.8 49-852 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic  required FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
N Crest
49-856
49-852
49-856
49-852
49-856
49-852
1.0 49-896 169-135 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not DR60, FR100,
13.0 -49-903 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic  required FRI101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest Reverbera-
tion
1.0 49-896 169-135 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not DR60,FR100,
13.0 49-903 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic required FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest Rever-
beration
1.0 49-896 169-135 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal No ZENITH Extend- Not DR60, FR100,
13.0 49-903 Sapphire Plate ed Stereophonic  required FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest Rever-
beration
}.47 49-856 169-134 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extend- Not DR60,FR100,
6.8 49-852 Sapphire Escutcheon ed Stereophonic  required FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest
1.47 49-856 169-134 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extend- Not DR60,FR100,
6.8 49-852 Sapphire Escutcheon ed Stereophonic  required FR101,FR102
High Fidelity FR103
Crest
.85 49-782 169-132 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extend- Not DR60,FR100,
1.0 49-896 Sapphire Escutcheon ed Stereophonic  required FR101,FR102
13.0 49-903 High Fidelity FR103
Crest Rever-
beration
.85 49-782 169-132 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extend- Not DR60,FR100,
1.0 49-896 Sapphire Escutcheon ed Stereophonic  required FR101,FR102
13.0 49-903 High Fidelity FR103
Crest Rever-
beration



FEATURES OF

“F"

SERIES HIGH

CABINET CHASSIS
MODEL STYLE MATERIAL FINISH COLOR MODEL TYPE EIA STEREO
NO. POWER PRESENCE TAPE TAPE SIZE
OUTPUT CONTROL INPUT INPUT INCHES
e
SFF2570%  Console Wood Wood Walnut 9F25 Phono - 40W Yes Yes Yes (2) Horn
{doors) TF31 AM-FM (2) 12
3F21
SFF2570Y  Console Wood Paint Ebony 9F25 Phono - 40w Yes Yes Yes (2) Horn
{doors) 7F31 AM-FM (2) 12
3F21
SFF2570E  Console  Wood Wood Oak 9F25 Phono - 40w Yes Yes Yes g) ',‘;’“
{doors) TF31 AM-FM )
3F2}
SFF2575L  Console  Wood Wood Tuscany 9F25 Phono - 40w Yes Yes Yes (2) Horn
(doors) Valnut TF31 ' AM-FM (2) 12
3F21
SFF2580M  Console  Wood Wood Maole 9F25 Phono - 40W Yes Yes Yes (2) Horn *
(doors) TF31 AM-FM (2) 12
{casters) 3F21
SFF2582R Console Wood Waod Mahogany 9F25 Phono - 40W Yes Yes Yes (2) Horn
(doors) 7F21 AM-FM (2) 12
' (casters) 3F21
SFF2585H  Console  Wood Wood Cherry 9F25 Phono - 40w Yes Yes  Yes (2) Horn
(doors) TF31 AM-FM (2) 12
3F21
T.V.-RADIO
F2786W Console  Grained  Wood Walnut 16F23 TV-Phono 8.5W N .
(it Lid) 4F20 AM-FM ° No No @3 1/2
FT11 2) 10
(7F20)
F2786R Console Grained  Wood Mahogany 16F23 TV-Phono 8.5W No No No @rs 1/2
(1ift lid) 4F20 AM-FM AR
FT11
(7TF20)
F2786E Console Grained  Wood Oak 16F23 TV-Phono 8.5% No No No 2)31/2
(1ift lid) 4F20 @ 10
FT11
(7F20)
F3388W Console Wood Wood Walnut 16F23Q TV-Phono 10W No No No (2) 51/4
(Lift lid) 5F29 AM-FM @ 12
FT11
(7F20)
F4000% Console  Wood Wood Walnut 16F24Q TV-Phono 40w Yes Yes Yes (2) Horn
(doors) TF32 AM-FM @12
(Lift d) 9F27
(casters) 3F21
RADIAL
DRE0J Table Plastic Plastic Cordovan 6x9
Brown
FR100H Table W ood Grained Cherry 6x0
b Wood Leatherette  Manhattan
FRI100L Table Tan Colony 6x9
FR101H Table Wood Grained Cherry 11/2
FR101L Table Wood Leatherette Br. Mahog- 71/2
any Cowhide
FRI102H Table W ood Grained Cherry :; 19/2
X
FR102L Table Wood Leatherette  Manhattan 312
Tan Colony 6x9
FR103Y Table Wood Paint Ebony 2
51/4
FR105H Table Wood Wood Cherry Horn
6x9
FR105L Table Wood Leather Antique 8 Horn
x9



FIDELITY AND

RECORD CHANGER

STEREOPHONIC MODELS

SPEAKER SYSTEMS

3.16

3.16
3.18

1.47
1.47

.85
3.16

.85
3.16

.45
. 3.16

4.28
3.18

4,28

49-902

49-902

49-902

49-835
49-835

49-782
49-902

49-182
49-902

49-938
49-937

49-867
49-902

49-867
49-902

No

No

COMMAND ¢“1000”’
Reverberation
None

ZENITH Radial
Scund

ZENITH Radial
Sound

None
None

ZENITH Radial
Sound

ZENITH Radial
Sound

None

ZENITH Radial
Sound

ZENITH Radial
Sound

SPEAKER
MAGNET RADIAL
(Wt, 0z.) PART NO, TYPE CONTROL INDICATOR TYPE OF REMOTE SOUND
MOUNTING CARTRIDGE STYLUS PANEL LIGHT INDENTIFICATION SPEAKER SPEAKER
4.28 49-867 169-132 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Not FR105
13.0 49-903 Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High required
Fidelity Crest
Reverberation
4.28 49-887 169-132 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Not FR105
13.0 49-903 Sapphire Escutch®on Stereophonic High required
Fidelity Crest
Reverberation
4,28 49-867 169-132 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Not FR105
13.0 49-903 Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High required
Fidelity Crest
Reverberation
4,28 49-867 169-132 Pan 142-110 Dijamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Not FRI105
13.0 49-903 Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High required
Fidelity Crest
Reverberation
4.28 49-867 169-132 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Not FRI105
13.0 49-903 Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High required
Fidelity Crest
Reverberation
4,28 49-867 169-132 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-~Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Not FR105
13.0 49-903 Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High required
Fidelity Crest
Reverberation
4,28 49-867 169-132 Pan 142-110 Diamond Dije-Cast Yés ZENITH Extended Not FR105
13.0 49-903 Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High required
Fidelity Crest
Reverberation
-PHONO COMBINATIONS
.85 49-846 169-131 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extended Not DR60,FR100,
3,18 49-914 Sapphire Plate Stereophonic High required FRI101,FR102
Fidelity Crest FR103
.85 49-848 169-131 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extended Not DR60,FR100,
3.16 49-914 Sapphire Plate Stereophonic High required FR101,FR102
Fidelity Crest FR103
.85 49-846 169-131 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extended Not DR60,FR100,
3.16 49-914 Sapphire Plate Stereophonic High vequired FR101,FR102
Fidelity Crest FRI103
1.0 49-852 169-131 Shelf 142-108 Sapphire Metal No ZENITH Extended Not DR60,FR100,
6.8 49-856 Sapphire Plate Stereophonic High required FR101,FR102
Fidelity Crest FR103
SPACE COMMAND
«400"
4.28 49-867 169-138 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Stratos- Not FR105
32.0 49-934 Sapphire Escutcheon (Radio phere Stereo- required
Phono phonic High Fidel-
TV) ity Crest SPACE



) ,?.rz

THE STEREO SYSTEM MODELS

SFF2515T, SFF2615, SFF2560, SFF2570, SFF2575,
SFF2580, SFF2582 AND SFF2585

Zenith’s extended stereo system is basically quite
simple and the following information should be suf-
ficient to explain it completely. The block diagram
of the extended stereo system is applicable to all
the above models, The first portion of this system
is the stereo cartridge, which will supply informa-
tion from the leftand right elements, The information
from each channel is funnelled to each half of the
ganged dual automatic balance control. This auto-
matic balance control then feeds respective portions
of the L + R information to the mixer preamplifier
stage. Out of the mixer preamplifier stage two types
of information are obtained, L. + R (sum) informa-
tion is funnelled to the first audio amplifier of the
sum channel, The other type information obtained
from the mixer preamplifier is L - R (difference) in-
formation and, this is funnelled to the first audio
amplifier of the difference channel, Signal from the
first audio amplifiers is then passed onto the second
audio amplifiers of each channel, At this point we
now insert the Monaural-Stereo Switch which utilizes
negative feed-back energy from the matrix to control
the gain of the sum and difference amplifiers, when
we switch from Monaural to Stereo to Extended
Stereo, This controlled information from the second
audio amplifiers is passed on to the sum and dif-
ference output amplifiers and then bothare funnelled
into the matrix which electronically separates the
sum and difference information and feeds this sep-
arated information to the left and right speakers of
the stereophonic speaker system.

MIXER PREAMPLIFIER CIRCUIT

At first glance a system of this type may seem
highly complex; however, when clarified, one can
readily see that although ingenious in conception it
is rather simple. The stereophonic cartridge con-
sists of two ceramic elements each of which sup-
plies a voltage created by the Piezo Electric effect.
This information is fed to an automatic balance con-
trol which consists of two potentiometers ganged to-
gether physically usinga common shaft, The informa-
tion from the left channel goes to the arm of one
potentiometer and the information from the right
channel goes to the arm of the other potentiometer,
These potentiometers are connected to the grids of
the two triode halves of a 6CG7, The arms on these
potentiometers are so ganged that when the energy
is increased at the grid of one triode, the energy is
reduced at the grid of the othet, In this manner, a
satisfactory balance can be obtained. In addition to
being preamplifiers, these two triodes also act as a
mixer system from which we obtain sum and differ-
ence information,

"LEFT PREAMPLIFIER

Closely examine the path of the signal in the left
channel preamplifier, assuming we have a negative
L signal supplied by the left cartridge; then at the
plate of the left preamplifier, we will have positive
L information, as a result of phase reversal within

10

the tube. For simplificationin explaining the mixing
action, assume that the left preamplifier has a gain
of three; then we will have a positive 3L at the plate
of thisleft preamplifier, and this arrives at the junc-
tion of the 27K and the 220K which constitute a volt-
age divider for this 3L; 2L continues on through the
220K, This 2L information is fed to the junction of
the ,047 and 330K resistor, Back at the junction of
the 27K and 220K resistors connected to the plate
of the left preamplifier 1L of the 3L information
flows down through the 27K resistor on through the
network of the ,0022 MFD, 220 MMFD, and the 15
meg resistor to the top of the right balance coatrol,

RIGHT PREAMPLIFIER

Simultaneously, with the action in the left preamp-
lifier negative R information is supplied by the right
cartridge element and this goes to the right half of
the balance control, At the high side of the right
balance control L information and R information mix
and we have a composite L-R voltage impressed on
the grid of the right preamplifier. Since this voltage
information is subjected to phase reversal through
the tube at the plate of the right preamplifier, we
have R-L information. The R-L information is chan-
nelled into two paths, At the junction of the 330K
resistor and ,0047 MFD condensor some R-L infor-
mation is fed to the difference channel. Also some
R-L information goes up through the 330K resistor
to the ,047 MFD condenser at which point 2L infor-
mation is already available. The two mix with their
resultant being L + R and this is fed to the sum
channel,

MONAURAL STEREO SWITCH

Through research it has been determined that the
best extended stereo effects can be obtained by
accenting a group of frequencies between 200 and
5,000 cycles with the peak being at approximately
1000 cycles, For this effect to be outstanding the
output of the difference channel should be approx-
imately 15 db greater than the sum channel. It would
be most difficult to obtain 15 db gain over a narrow
band of audio frequencies, on one channel However,
since all things are relative and also since we really
only need a 15 db difference between the sum and
difference signals, we can obtain the 15 db differ~
ence by reducing the output of one channel and in-
creasing the output of the other. This has been done
and we have attenuated the sum channel by 10 db
and have obtained 5 db of gain in the difference
channel with a resulting relative difference of 15 db
which is required, This is accomplished by regulat-
ing the amount of negative feed-back supplied to the
second audio amplifier of both the sum and differ-
ence channels, With the Monaural Stereo Switch in
Monaural position, the output of the 12AX7 second
audio tube in the difference amplifier is grounded,
thus cutting off the difference amplifier and only
allowing the sum amplifier to operate as is normal




Ist. AUDIO 2nd.AUDIO L+R
> SUM [ SUM |» OUTPUT f—
CHANNEL CHANNEL CHANNEL
A

STEREO
CARTRIDGE

| M .,<
MONAURAL |< L
L — > M$§ER | STEREO | &
R > > AMPLIFIER SWITCH R,
I X F———=<R

AUTOMATIC
BALANCE
CONTROL ' 4

Ist. AUDIO | | 2nd. AUDIO L-R |

> DIFFERENCE [ DIFFERENCE p OUTPUT

CHANNEL CHANNEL CHANNEL

Block Diagram For Extended Stereo Equipment

+3L +2L L+R

TO
> SUM
CHANNEL
-L O—1—>
LEFT |
l
I
I
| DIFFERENCE
DIFFERENC
BALANCE] CHANNEL
CONTROLS ,
2
| . _/ -r} :]r:seo MMF
' 3MEG§<—,—4-
I 2200 |
' I
| L |
L - _ l
-RO
RIGHT

Basic Mixer Preamplifier Cireuit

11




EXTENDED 1/2 12AX7
STEREO 2ND AUDIO
SUM
CHANNEL
1/2 12AX7
2ND AUDIO
I-EXT STEREQ
2- NORMAL STEREO
3-MONAURAL
SWITCH SHOWN IN
POSITION |
e L
T 0%
Cl2
00475600
¢, Leiow c10%
DIFFERENCE £io%
CHANNEL 820
210%

= SUM_
s CHANNEL

5D0B
“ s | DIFFERENCE | L,//”'f%i;\\\+

GRAY
GRN

CHANNEL ne

Negative Feed Back Switching For E xtended Stereo

during monaural operation, When the Monaural-Stereo
Switch is in Stereo position, then both the sum amp-
lifier and difference amplifiers operate with equal
gain, When the Monaural Stereo Switch isin Extended
Stereo Position, then negative feed-back voltage is
supplied to the cathode circuitry of the 12AX7 sec-
ond audio triodes in such a manner so the second
audio sum channel is attenuated 10 db through the
frequency range of 200 to 5,000 cycles and the gain
of the second audio difference amplifier is raised 5
db through the frequency range of 200 to 5,000
cycles, In this manner we obtain the required 15 db
difference between the two channels,

MATRIX

At this point, we must digress and explain the ma-
trix system, Basically, the matrix consists of two
output transformers. The secondary winding of the
L-R transformer is center tapped. To this center

tapped secondary winding, we connect the secondary

winding of the L + R transformer. We now have two
windings that are in series aiding or in series op-
position. The three possible operating conditions of
the matrix circuit, are as follows:

12

(1) For monaural operation the L-R (difference
channel) is cut off and without any L-R signal both
speakers will receive only L + R signal from the
matrix,

(2) For standard stereo operation, the output of the
L-R (difference channel) is equal to the L+R (sum
channel) and therefore by summation of the voltages
from the secondary of the output transformers, which
are connected in series aiding or in series opposi-
tion, L information is channelled to the L speaker
and R information is channelled to the R speaker,
The summation of these voltages would be as
follows:

Series Aiding -

(L+R) + (L-R) =

L+R+L-R =

L+R+L-R - 2L to the left speaker




L-R

Basic Matrix Circuit

L+R

Series Opposition -
L+R) - L-R) =
L+R-L+R

V+R-U+R = 2R to the right speaker

(3) For extended sterec operation, the output of the
L-R (difference channel) is greater than the output
of the L+R (sum channel), Let us assume that we
have twice the energy in the L-R channel than we
have in the L+R channel, We can express this 2
(L-R).

Series Aiding -

]

(L+R) ¥2 (L-R)
L+R+2L-2R

L+R+2L-2R = 3L-Rto the left speaker

Series Opposition

"

(L+R) -2 (L-R
L+R - 2L +2R

[

L+R-2L+2R = 3R-L to the right speaker

From these equations you can see in the extended
stereo position, the left speaker system receives an
out of phase component of right information and si-
multaneously the right speaker system receives an
out of phase component of left information. The mag-
nitude and of course the frequency of these out of
phase components is what determines the spread of
the extended stereo system,

THE STEREO SYSTEM MODELS

SFF2501T, SFF2503T, SFF2505T, SFF2601, SFF2603
SFF2605, SFF2606, SFF2607 CABINET PARTS

These models use either chassis 4F20 or 5F29, and
either a 142-108 or 142-109 vertical lateral cartridge
which produces sum and difference information with-
out the aid of an electronic mixer preamplifier, Per-
haps the best method in which to explain how this
cartridge operates is tofirst explain its construction
One must visualize a ceramic cylinder (tube) with
silver plating on its inner surface and four longitud-
inal strips of silver plating spaced at 90 degrees
from each other on its outer periphery, We now have
a ceramic tube containing all the requisites of four
piezo electric elements, Each longitudinal strip and
the ceramic between it and the inner surface of the

13

cylinder constitute one piezo electric element, We
must now polarize these individual ceramic elements
so they can be utilized for our purposes. (See the
left top portion of the illustration), To polarize these
four ceramic elements, it is only necessary to im-
press a voltage from the center silver contact area
to each of the outer silver contact strips. As you
can see, the left, top, and right ceramic elements
are polarized identically, however, the bottom cet-
amic element is polarized opposite to the other
three elements. The equivalent circuit in the Right
top portion of the illustration depicts the method
in which the ceramic elements are inter-connected.




LATERAL

>
>

rero——aam<

0000000000000 000000000000 0

¢———e¢ VERTICAL

DIFFERENCE
L—R

! — LATERAL
1 SUM
va L+R
v :
TN
= COMMON
.....'..0........‘....0.:...0....................‘..........'...IO.
RESULTANT RESULTANT RESULTANT RESULTANT
VERTICAL VERTICAL LATERAL LATERAL
DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE SUM SUM
L-R L-R L+R L+R

! }
L NR L/ \QR

Mechanical & Electrical

The center silver surface is used as a common
return for all four elements. The left element and
right elements are connected in parallel to obtain
a lower source impedance and thereby improve the
bass response of the amplifier, All information ob-
tained from these two ceramic elements is obtained
from the lateral cut and this information can be con-
sidered sum information and, is fed to the sum
channel. All difference information has been cut
vertically and conseqiently all vertical information
then obtained by this ceramic element is difference
information and is fed to the difference channel.

Perhaps this would be the opportune time to explain
the four simplest motions of the stylus, (Refer to ex-
amples 1,2,3 and 4 at the bottom half of the illus-
tration), If at an instant in time the stylus comes in
contact with hills of equal magnitude on either side
of the cutting groove, then the right force vector
will be upward 45 degrees to the left and the left
force vector will be upward 45 degrees to the right,
The resultant motion will be vertical and up. The
converse of this is true (see example 2) and would
be at an instant of time when the stylus hits two
valleys of equal magnitude, It is then acted upon by
a downward 45 degree force to the right and a down-
ward 45 degree force to the left, with the resultant
motion being vertical in a downward direction, Since
all L-R (difference) information has previously been
recorded vertically, then the corresponding motion
of the pickuo stylus will deliver difference informa-
tion. The other two simplest examples are when the
left record groove has a hill and the right record
groove has a valley of equal magnitude,

This will create lateral motion (or L + R sum infos-
mation) to the right. (See example 3) The converse
of this is true when the right groove has a hill and

14

YASTERVAN

Diagram 142-108

the left groove has a valley of the same magnitude
(See example 4) The resultant will be lateral mo-
tion (. + R sum information) to the left. Since in the
original recording all sum information was recorded
laterally then all lateral motion obtained by the
pickup stylus will be L + R (sum) information,

From here on the operation of chassis 4F20 and
5F29 is quite similar to the previous group that has
been alrteady explained. The two circuits indicate
how the inverse feed-back voltage is changed on
the first audio amplifier of both the sum and differ-
ence channels to control the gain of these amplifiers
and obtain, in this case, a relative difference in
amplitude between the sum and difference amplifiers
of approximately 12 db, Again, during monaural oper-
ation, the input of the 6BQ5 difference power amp-
lifier is grounded and the difference channel is no
longer in operation,

Since the cartridge output on these two chassis is
sum and difference information and also since we do
not have a balance control feeding a mixer preamp-
lifier, it is necessary to devise a method by which
we can balance the speaker outputs (i.e., control for
any slight differences in cartridge output voltage),
To accomplish speaker balance, a 100 ohm 1 watt
balance control is placed across the output of the
white-orange winding of T2, (See 4F20 schematic)
The center of this controlis grounded, In this manner
rotating the balance control will enable you to shift
the speaker output and obtain proper speaker balance,
The best method to balance the speaker system is
to play a monaural record, place the stereo monaural
switch in the stereo position, and adjust the bal-
ance control (located at the back of the cabinet)
until the sound appears to come from a point midway
between the two speaker systems.




SUM CHANNEL 4F20 DIFFERENCE CHANNEL 4F20

1 12ax7 3 12AX7
--- Ist. AUDIO SWITCH - SWITCH
OPEN - STD. STEREO OPEN - STD. STEREO
l CLOSED - EXT. STEREO  CLOSED ~EXT. STEREO
T 1/ 4
.022 50
" 150 1200 12K
° 6800 F 33
| ISK 1 I FEED BACK
I' T o022 = L 390 WINDING
= = == 033
2700 = =
= FEED BACK
WINDING

Switching Circuits For Stereo-Extended Stereo Chassis 4F20

SECONDARY

SECONDARY
/ SUM TRANS.
L+R

.

(L+R) + (L-R) = 2L
(L+R) — (L-R) = 2R

Balance Control Circuit For Chassis 4F20

SOUND REVERBERATION

The Electro-Mechanical Sound Reverberation System
will enable you to adventure into a whole new area
of tonal accents and echo spatial effects so nec-
essary for concert hall realism. When the Sound Re-
verberation System is not in operation, the extended
stereo system will operate in the normal manner,
Therefore, its operation can be explained in detail
separately from the extended stereo system,

It functions in the following manner;

A portion of the sum signal coming from the 6CG7
mixer preamplifier and going to the first audio sum
channel istaken off and fed to a sound reverberation

15

driver. This tube in turn drives a reverberation unit
which consists of two transducers and two spring-
like delay lines, The input (driver) transducer cre-
ates mechanical rotation of the springs from a volt-
age impressedon its field coil, The output (pickup)
transducer must be more sensitive than the input
transducer since its function is to pick up minute
rotational motions that are passed on down the
spring. Each of the transducers consist of a field
coil, laminated metal strips as in a motor or trans-
former to guide and form the magnetic field, and two
ceramic magnets which support the delay springs
and act as motor armatures, We use two delay
springs so the reverberation (echo) effects can be



I st. AUDIO
SUM
CHANNEL

SUM SIGNAL

SOUND
REVERBERATION
DRIVER

!

MECHANICAL
REVERBERATION
UNIT

-
|
|
I
!
|
!
|
|
|

STEREO : t
|
1
|
|
1
!
!
|
|
l
|
|
|
x

CARTRIDGE I st SOUND

l REVERBERATION
L R R MIXER AMPLIFIER
PRE

R I AMPLIFIER REVERBERATION

GAIN
CONTROL
AUTOMATIC
BALANCE

CONTROL

2nd SOUND
REVERBERATION
AMPLIFIER

!

REVERBERATION
MIXER

I'st. AUDIO
DIFFERENCE
CHANNEL

——— e e e e e

DIFFERENCE AND DELAYED |

DIFFERENCE e N |
[}

SIGNAL |

Block Diagram For Sound Reverberation System

smoothed out rather than being abrupt as would be
the case if only one spring were used. The remain-
der of the reverberation unit consists of an outer
case for mounting and protection purposes and an
inner mounting channel suspended on springs to pre-
vent external vibrations from affectingthe operation
of the reverberation system, The input (driver) trans-
ducer has an impedance of 1525 ohms at1000 cycles
per second with a DC resistance of 180 ohms. The
output (pickup) transducer has an impedance of
2250 ohms at 1000 cycles with a DC resistance of
180 ohms. The frequency response of the system is
from 30 to 5,000 cycles per second, The decay (re-
verberation) time from original signal strength to 60
db. down is approximately 2 seconds at 200 cycles
per second. The delay time or travel time for a pulse
from one end to the other in the long spring is 37
milliseconds and in the short spring, 29 milliseconds

For the sake of simplicity, we shall explain the
method in which time delay is created when using

a single pulse and will then compare it to echo
development in a large hall.

The output from the reverberation driver is fed to
the coil of the input (driver)transducer. The electro-
magnetic field set up in the coil and laminations

16

acts on the magnetic field of the ceramic magnets
which can be considered motor armatures, to create
rotational motion in the springs. This movement
travels down the spring to the output (pickup) trans-
ducer and upon arriving here 37 milliseconds later,
the spring in motion causes the ceramic magnet to
be rotated. Movement of this ceramic magnet within
the laminations of the output (pickup) transducer,
creates a voltage in the output coil and this voltage
is then passed on to the first reverberation ampli-
fier, At the instant the pulse arrives at the cer-
amic magnet of the output (pickup) transducer, a
portion of it is reflected back down the spring and
travels to the other end, When it arrives at the in-
put (driver) transducer, it is reflected back towards
the output (pickup) transducer and when it again
arrives there some 74 milliseconds later it, too,
will create electrical energy by rotating the ceramic
magnet, The information is also passed on to the
first reverberation amplifier, At this point, it would
be interesting to explain normal echo development
in a big hall, Assume a single sound of generous
magnitude is created at one end of a hall .., the
fundamental portion of this sound comes directly to
to your ears, Part of the original sound bounces off
one of the walls or the ceiling of this hall, and then
arrives at your ears, This reflected sound is delayed




LAMINATED METAL STRIPS

FIELD COIL

Transducer

CERAMIC MAGNET

INPUT
TRANSDUCER

DELAY
LINES

OUTPUT
TRANSDUCER

Mechanical Reverberation Unit

in time by the additional distance it had to travel,
At the same time that this occurs, there are many
other sounds comingto your ears from the many other
reflecting surfaces of the room .., the farther the
sound has to travel the more the delay. We re-
produce these same time delay conditions mechan-
ically with the spring-like delay lines of the rever-
beration unit, The original or fundamental signal
arriving at your ears is the sum signal that goes
right on through the final sum amplifier, The first
delayed signal (echo) you will hear is the first de-
layed signal arriving at the output (pickup) trans-
ducer (with 37 milliseconds delay). The second

17

delayed signal (echo) will be 74 milliseconds later
than the first, etc. These reflections continue up
and down the spring and contribute to the (echo)
effect until their strength has been reduced by
60 db,

As a result of the attenuation in the mechanical re-
verberation unit, its output must be once again amp-
lified and this is done in the 1st sound reverberation
amplifier, Since more gain isrequired than that which
can be obtained from one amplifier, there is a 2nd
sound reverberation amplifier and, a reverberation
gain control for this 2nd amplifier. Turning the re-
verberation gain control, located on the front panel,
fully clockwise will give maximum sound reverber-
and turning it fully counter-clockwise will reduce
the sound reverberation to zero, After passing
through the second sound reverberation amplifier,
the delayed sum signal is then fed to the grid of
the reverberation mixer, The difference information
from the 6CG7 mixer preamolifier is fed to the
cathode of this same reverberation mixer, Here the
two signals are combined and fed out to the first
audio difference channel, The sound reverberation
system will function normally with stereo records,
an AM-FM tuner, or monaural records., However, in
the latter two cases it will be necessary to move
the monaural-stereo switch to either stereo or ex-
tended stereo position to obtain the reverberation
effects. This is necessary since the revetberation
system requires that both sum and difference amp-
lifier systems be operating,



FV20 SOUND REVERBERATION KIT

FOR MODELS SFF2501T, SFF2601, SFF2503T, SFF2603,
SFF2505T, SFF2605, SFF2606, SFF2607 AND SFF2535

The FV20 sound reverberation system using chassis
3F22 operates in much the same manner as the re-
verberation system used with the 40 watt ampli-
fiers, However, since the input to the 6BA8A driver
is actually a portion of the output of the sum sec-
tion of the cartridge, we are forced to use a higher
gain pentode type driver. The reverberation unit is
identical to that used in the 40 watt instruments,
After the sum signal has been delayed and of course
attenuated in the reverberation unit, we again need

high gain with as little tube noise as possible,
therefore, we have used the two triodes of the 12AX7
as a cascode amplifier, The difference signal from
the cartridge is fed to the grid of the 6BA8A triode
which acts as an amplifier and impedance matching
device, Its output goes through the 820 K voltage
divider to mix with the delayed sum signal from the
plate of the second 12AX7 triode, This mixed diff-
erence and delayed sum information is then passed
on in the normal manner to the difference amplifier.

&23——»@ QP /2 12AX7 V2 12AXT Q?— o0e 20
X
I/2 6BASA 4308
DRIVER I2AX7 AMP 1/2 6BABA
" L L 2 220K S 39K
39K S um; —nzaaaﬁ;u—' 5 Ho% $i0n
£10% 3
W “‘FD l 820K
143 | GRAY [ 1 10% [150¥%,
9 | 3
119V 8 {== : _ WH
7 ”—J ly k
|c|_L \'E
. 2V
T ;Ia EGG EE-WK
| ?gg WED ? 1.5 MEG
0%3 25V Sl
100V
=
REAR VIEW o c7
OF PLUG i'—_—“—
i .
|
T
GRAY/BRN R3 R4
3581, 1.5K 204 1.5k 200
I7V.AC o W 2W
\:IECBA 2 ol con HO% al cec
40 MFD 40NFD 20MFD
SRAY 450V I-l'-'asov Tasov

3F 22 Schematic

18




RADIAL

Should you have a room that will accommodate a
larger speaker system and wish to improve the ster-
eophonic reproduction, Zenith engineers have creat-
ed a supplemental sound system that can be used
in conjunction with these stereophonic instruments.

This equipment is the Zenith Radial Sound System,
and its operation is based on the acoustical pheno-
mena that all frequencies below 300 cycles are non-
directional and that all directional properties of
sound which contribute to the stereophonic spatial
effect result from frequencies above 300 cycles and/
or harmonics of the 300 cycles or lower frequen-
cies that are greater than 300 cycles. As a result,
all bass frequencies (300 cycles or lower) will be
reproduced in the main chassis with all other fre-
quencies coming from the two Radial Speakers,

Perhaps a review of the manner in which our ears
operate as a direction finding device will be appro-
priate at this time. One’s ability to determine di-
rection depends entirely on the fact, that there are
two ears situated on the opposite sides of the head.
It is indeed fortunate that they are so located for
their task,

Time Difference

A typical example of their ability to determine direc-
tion would be as you are walking towards some
friend that may be somewhat to the right of you and
he shouts, your head will immediately turn to the
right, Since sound travels approximately 1100 feet
per second and your ears are perhaps 6 inches
apart, consequently your right ear may have heard
the shout 1/2000 of a second sooner than your left
ear, This is only four hundred and fifty millionths
of a second or 450 micro-seconds, but it will supply
plenty of information with which your direction find-
ing mechanism can work, Normal human ears can de-
tect time differences as small as 6 micro-seconds,
As we all know, our intricate mental computers read
the amounts and type of delay and tell us almost
instantly the direction of the sound source.

PHASE

Phase Discrimination

Another important characteristic of sound is its

wavelength, Sound travels approximately 1100 feet
per second, Assume we have a thousand cycle fre-

quency, we therefore have one thousand compressions
and decompressions per second. Then the distance

in air between two compressions must be just a
little more than 1 foot. This is the wavelength of

a thousand cycle, frequency, Plainly the wavelength

S OUND

SYSTEM

varies inversely with frequency. A frequency of 100
cycles per second has a wavelength of 11 fewet. A
frequency of 300 cycles per second has a wave-
length of 3.66 feet. Since the wavelength of fre-
quencies 300 cycles or lower is 3.66 feet and great-
er, then the difference in air compression or rare-
faction at the two ears separated by only inches
will be infinitestimal compared to the change over
a full cycle, This method of locating sounds is
phase discrimination, It is ineffective at frequen-
cies below 300 cycles and very effective between
300 to approximately 1600 cycles per second.

Intensity

Somewhat below the upper limit of 1600 cycles per
second another characteristic of sound begins to
furnish information, Sound will normally flow around
an object when the object is much smaller than the
wavelength of the sound, however, when the wave-
length of the sound approaches or becomes smaller
than the object, then the side of the object away
from the sound is in shadow and the intensity be-
comes less at the far side, The ear on the side of the
head away from the sound soutce is in shadow and
receives the sound less intensely,

Our ears do not use these various facilities singly
but simultaneously. The fact that both Time Differ-
ence and Phase Discrimination both fail with con-
tinouus low frequency sound is the basis on which
the Radial Sound System functions.

Now that some of the various factors upon which
Zenith’s Radial Sound is based have been explained,
we shall compare a dual channel full stereophonic
amplifierto a similar model equipped with the Radial
Sound System. On the mode! SFF2505, each audio
display system will be equipped with a 12 inch
woofer and a 5 inch tweeter, However, each channel
will in addition have a special socket to accept a
Radial Sound System,

The customer will purchase the SFF2505 without
the Radial Sound System, and will use it as a stand-
ard stereophonic instrument, Then if he wishes to
convert to the Radial Sound System, he can purchase
the two supplementary speaker systems and con-
nect them to the sockets provided on the SFF2505,
When they are connected, the tweeter speakers in
the master or bass unit SFF2505 are disconnected,
and the filteringin the supplementary speaker system
will only feed frequencies 300 cycles or lower to
the woofer speakers in the SFF2505,

All frequencies above 300 cycles and all harmonics
of the 38D cycle or lower frequencies that are greater
than 300 cycles are funnelled to the new supplemen-
tary speakers, A system of this type will greatly
enhance the stereophonic effect and will eliminate
the need for the usual small area center listening
position.



A et A

GENERAL

Automatic Frequency Control AFC

Some of these receivers feature an automatic fre-
quency control which automatically keeps your re-
ceiver on the exact station frequency when you are
tuned to an FM station. To utilize this feature tune
the receiver as instructed and then turn the band
switch to AFC position.

When the desired FM station is a weak station, ad-
jacent in frequency to a strong station, the AFC
may pull the tuning into the stronger station.Under

these conditions, place the bandswitch in FM posi-
tion and tune the receiver as instructed.

Tuning the receivers on the frequency modulation

band will require more care than on the broadcast
band. A hissing sound may be noted when tuning be-

tween Frequency Modulation stations, This is nor-
mal, and will disappear as the station is tuned in,

After a station is located, the pointer should be
moved back and forth over it until the point of quiet-
est reception and best tone quality is found. Correct
tuning is indicated by the disappearance of back-
ground noise, -

AM and FM Alignment

The AM and FM IF transformers in these receivers
are of the new permeability tuned type. The advan-

tage of an IF transformer of this type is its ex-
treme stability under various humidity and tempera-

ture conditions, The upper coil is the secondary
and the lower the primary, When adjusting these IF
transformers the tuning wrench 68-26 can be inserted
into the top slug, rotated until maximum output is

obtained and then dropped down to the lower slug
and the same operation repeated. The tuning wrench

is so designed that turning one slug does not effect
the adjustment of the other,

FM IF Alignment

Because of the wide band pass, it is desirable to

use a FM signal generator and a cathode ray oscillo-
scope when aligningthe FM IF channel, The instruc-

tion book for the Zenith Model 800 Signal Genera-
tor (Form Z8001) covers complete FM alignment pro-
cedure, If visual alignment equipment is unavailable
reasonably accurate alignment can be made by
following the procedure outlined below.

FM Discriminator Alignment

When the secondary of the discriminator is aligned
use sufficient signal input to get a good positive
and negative indication before setting the slug for
zero reading, A center zero indicating meter is re-

20

commended for this adjustment, but is not absolutely
necessary. Reversing the leads of a non-zero center

meter, or observing closely when the meter starts to

go to the left (negative) of zero will give the same
results,

FM RF Alignment

The tuning slugs ate attached to threaded shafts
and the slugs are varied in the field of the coils by

turning the shafts clockwise or counterclockwise,
After adjustment the shafts must be secured with a
drop of speaker cement.

IMPORTANT

Alignment of this chassis will in_most cases by un-
necessary unless an IF or RF transformer is replac-
ed or the adjustments have been tampered with.

Correct alignment can only be made by using the
following procedure:

A vacuum tube voltmeter with an isolation resistor
of 2,000,000 ohms in series with the hot lead will
serve for FM adjustments, This lead should be
shielded.

An AC output meter connected across the primary
or secondary of the output transformer will be sat-
isfactory for all AM adjustments,

The signal generator output should be kept just
high enough to get an indication on the meter.

(a) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter Lug 7 on discriminator
transformer to chassis (half discriminator load).

(b) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter Lug 5 on discriminatot
transformer to chassis (full discriminator load).

(c) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter from limiter grid to
chassis,

(d) Loosen slugs by applying a hot iron to the
cement,

Avtomatic Balance Control

To obtain equal audio output from each channel ad-

just the automatic balance control in the following
mannet:

1. Move the Monaural-Stereo Switch to stereo position.



2. Play a monophonic record.

3. Adjust the automatic balance control so the sound
appears to come from a point midway between the
two speakers,

6BQ5 Balance Control

On some chassis if one or both of the 6BQ5 output
tubes in each final audio amplifier are replaced, it
will be necessary to connect a DC volt meter across
the balance terminals and adjust the balance con-
trol for minimum voltage.

Speaker Phasing

It is most important that coded speaker leads be
connected to coded terminals on speakers for proper

8
WH RED BLK
TONE ARM
D= WIRES
CHANGER AMPLIFIER
L CONNECTING CABLE
TERMINAL BOARD -
AT BOTTOM OF
CHANGER. q
WH RED PLUG
PIN END VIEW

142-108,-109 Cartridge Connections

Rear View Initial Production

TERMINAL BOARD
AT BOTTOM OF

TONE ARM
WIRES

polarity within each speaker group..lt is .also then
most important that the speaker groups be in phase

with each other. One excellent method to determine
if the speaker groups are in phase is to play a mon-

aural record as described under Automatic Balance
Control.

Under these conditions the sound should appear to
come from a point midway between the two speaker
groups, If the sound comes from any other point than
midpoint, then one speaker group is out of phase
with the other and you should check polarity. One
of the easiest methods of checking polarity within
the speaker group is to momentarily place a 4% volt
battery across the speaker feed terminals. All the
speaker cones should simultaneously move in the
same direction,

LP

T8

¢ e
]
B 0 0]

TERMINAL BOARD/
AT BOTTOM OF D)
CHANGER.

\CHANGER AMPLIFIER
CONNECTING CABLE

[¢)
]

wi \3_ 2 /Reo

PLUG
PIN END VIEW

142-108,-109 Cartridge Connections

Rear View Later Production

CHANGER—AMPLIFIER
CONNECTING CABLE

CHANGER.

2 RED
[~ O)
10 O
\_/ | BLK WH
3
PLUG
PIN END VIEW

142-110,-111 Cartridge Connections Rear View _

21


group..It

50EHS .

' BL
: \E__j [q4l'
ﬂ w Z). ®
: . RED
680K 1
2 MEG 58K
MAIN E

)
VOLUME -
- RED o8 CONTROL /;4.7»( re320
o | G
BLK 4
MONAURAL - STEREO
GRN = ((C SWITCH SHOWN IN 50EHS BL
o—4¢ STEREO POSITION , " o ONO:?;gIE
VOLUME C
foL.Li seox% R ot
- ZZz 00 e ° nrv
9 ===]/6 |2200 | SPECIAL ury
NS FUSE 8- 60
et 2 MEG. i
/;‘/;7 REMOTE YEL RED BL
VOLUME oar
CONTROL 20 80

< " MFD
MFO  |MFD L
150 L wFo | m
50EH5  50EH5
(MAIN)  (REMOTE)

*#| Rep e ol* 1S

#2 BLK @ (GO (3 b——TO MOTOR
*10%

#4 6RN ¥le eo|* = 5W.

*3wh

REAR VIEW OF
CARTRIDGE CARTRIDGE  142-101 (DPS—30)

FPS30 Schematic .

A.C. CORD
=

s
'

MASTER VOLUME ____* 4 Y STEREO MONAURAL

CONTROL SWITCH

REMOTE VOLUME—
CONTROL & ON-

OFF SWITCH

AN
!

FPS30 Tube & Control Layout

22



REMOTE 7 '
1, l | 2324
. @‘—l 2+50 ===)5 06 4"PM.
VOLUM
controL § Sesok SPEAKER
RED v PAAAZER ¢
O— Wx 68K _RED
BLK _ y
o= )
\ L 20w /50K ToN
oY | woo LT 25V {, CONTROL
/"' 2 047 . \CONTROL
o WH ‘ 150 §_\
/-,047 680K W j RED
’;;' 2 MEG. ¢ "
VOLUNE — 4"PM.
MONAURAL-STEREQ cngROL o 6 06 =320 ‘ SPEAKER
SWITCH ON I
RECORD CHANGER  WASTER 7 | BL
SWITCH ON
CHANGER 564 47
o Dl A
o 5OEH5  50EWS  SPECIAL
— (REMOTE)  (MAIN) FUSE |
STEREO~MONAURAL SWITCH lls 80"FD 20 MFD
A 150V 150V
—1m 5W
1 Rep " - ilo.l.
%::f:: e E') RECORD CHANGER P
Lo “s m Bl M | B=  CHASSIS

CARTRIDGE REAR VIEW OF
CARTRIDGE *14

142107

==,

FPS45 Schematic

A.C.CORD

MASTER VOLUME—

CONTROL

|

TONE
CONTROL

FPS45 Tube & Control Layout

23

L REMOTE VOLUME
CONTROL



220K

25y ‘Oll ) 124V oL
172 12AX7 v 50CH .06
- P’ BL
2 28 . JI5V Vi ii tq
) =) / ]
750 ! 7/ q FRONT o) ()
5 500K 7| | e
MEGY | FRONT 3150 |
TERMINAL VIEW LEFT CHANNEL 2203 12K
OF CARTRIDGE w g a7 080
- & 3 BALANCE SIMEG 1
§! . @ SPEAKER
- §! 210 | PHASING DOT
4
) 3 i REAR I
| 500K |
JI5Y|
RIGHT CHANNEL | e /]
S 1 = R 1 :
-J . E Eq
INDICATES [ =12 o o
CHASSIS 172 12AXT
220K
e NS/ N NS W
"R 4 5 3 4 3 4 v
CHANGER
- W 12AX7 50¢5 5005
BLK
GRN
RED ___;Em_—-—
[GRAY " ] AT-3W ey
fiiilin L4}
MOTOR
FPS50 Schematic

A.C. MOTOR SOCKET

A )
BALANCE TONE LOUDNESS
CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL FPS50

FPS50 Tube & Control Layout

24



- 22 < ° .
sues ) 50 | iy 172 12AX7 § (| " semen
o TR ! B
TERMINAL VIEW 2 SMEG ! 14V L o
OF CARTRIOGE ) | : 100K
SOCKETS PLUGS 2 [ X X 82K oy | **
LEFT jHes 1220 330
L T | 150 425 27 .L_‘
Y = 400v
T i ‘ svoe [qym u\s
O 2 v !
-.mo 2l ¥ s
=] 3303 8 1MES
RIGHT 3 1
. 22 BALANCES neo|
MEG ;XX S 5-1/4 SPEAKER
Ul T
_J 3 1 v
S 1
SNEG t ‘ J Sos 1 { !
S MEG ]uée ! 100K ' 3
| " el /25V L BL
2 MNF @ SPEAKER
2 172 12AX7 PHASING DOT
/85y
ITVAC,
60 %y
55W
RECORD CHANGER L
= 15 MFD
ok 300V
o| b
-
FPS80 Schematic

—J =
T T T T
BALANCE BASS TREBLE VOLUME

FPS80 Tube & Control Layout

25



5 MEG 2 MEG 8L oL
Pep==r—Y 8% ;
EHiFno. é“ w Yne
a0 L $.5 MEG. %} ZTI L , sIIt SN
MMF T LOUDNESS L < 4 MFD
CONTROL . R ,
- >lsox ; < RED %RED PHASING 0OT
: ! 4 —AAA—4 i |
g > 470K
MEG |
. ==
BT 330 20
MFD
2%V
= ) )
6X4
250VAE, . ‘
50MA.OC. !
d 2 4700
IITVAC 250VAL —
80 al3omF0 4| 20mF0
35ov 4L 350V LEFT CHANNEL
RCC M e w e+
BLK
PILOT LAMP 3‘36 \_i‘l_v
2 exa sms GAUG GE# oot w
RIGHT CHANNEL
| . 77
‘ CHANGER
o—1 .
SWI O

DRS89 Schematic

PHONO A, socm\{ 2 @

@___|  BALANCE

CONTROL
,. @ SPEAKER

AC coaof‘s__/' ‘ LEADS

\O/ INPUT JACK
BASSj ﬁLOUDNESS
CONTROL CONTROL

OFF-ON SWITCH &

TREBLE CONTROL PILOT

LIGHT

DRS89 Tube & Control Layout

26



|/2 6CS7 DRIVER

I2AXT AMP.

1/2 6CST MIXER

R3 %IOOK“
L1 100K S 2 100K
.
IlaFD g REVERBERATION i c8
| | | .0t
GRAY ; | Ca o wn__ —
- | = | ujs b —%570‘_; 6
3F - | = L R@"" MMF %;6 7
\Q . e = Tho% | ez 00 =
- LY _ovrr | o LEADEND | & —
d . 3 (5K view) | SIMEG
SIMEG ~ . .
b3 47K +10% 5 PLUG T 043
{2 500K GAN 10%3 o |
82003 c2 XS < G 4 W T
s i : NMAN | ¢7 00K $
0% § 047 a | % CHASSIS 2= 470 MMF H
2MFDSE t10%
100V
TOP VIEW BL
n
GRAY/BRN RI R2
405y 2.2K 375y 39K *10% 320v
\A%
NTV.AC o W oj W a
CI0 A 108 wLcioc
740 MFD -:420 4Eo 720 MFD
— 450V 350V

4+5

@ sx4> scs7> }mxv

3F21 Schematic For Early Production Reverberation Amplifier

A.C.CORD

OUTPUT j

S$-51042_
REVERBERATOR UNIT

—_—_—

[ L

/

xL

¥
92 >
AL

@

GRAY LEAD

N

GAIN CONTROL
CONNECTOR PLUG

AUDIO PLUG

3F21 Tube Layout For Early Production Reverberation Amplifier

27

T0 PIN T
OF MIXER

-
I
|
|
|
1
|
|
1
|
1
l

ATemre e cacur_

ol



22— (? V2 128X GIONAY (1?-—— (O&B)———v@

08
[/2 6BASA 4308
DRIVER 12AXT AMP 1/2 6BASA
R2 b L
B - S . 5% £ 20w
tl&'/. | 1o IIIPUY REVEP:'B'.E‘:ATION | 0%
1434 GRAT | +10% Ed
9 005 | -
L w h
19V, 8 --j [ 2
7
3 I
ol \-5 I ouTRUT sav
A 2v
3$5.6
MEG ) 22
le s22x S 15MEG *
: S +10%
100V
REAR VIEW
OF PLUG o c{z
: K
WH I
GRAY/BRN RED RECT’ R3 R4
3567 1.5K 320, l‘f}\}\ 2801
nvac ?.:- C8A gl‘g% D::ncsa ztlv(')% @:a c8C
40MFD 40MFD 20MFD
GRAY 450V 450V 350v
<
GRN 3 4 415
SRN/YEL  6x4 > 6BABA 12AX7
GRN. - 4 5 9
3F22 Schematic For FV20 Reverberation Amplifier
R [\ °o |
ACCORD $-51042
CLOR MECHANICAL
REVERBERATOR
QUTPUT INPUT
U~ J
| °O & f R? . © | REVERBERATION
il o R Y CONTROL
‘\\g\D 9

AUDIO PLUG
3F22 Tube Layout & Cable Connections For FV20 Reverberation Amplifier

28




1508 AT - 5 4708 AT -
1/2 6BHS G;Hﬂ K¢ e;ns 12AX7 -©

3
1KC
AT LY i—®  1/26BH8
6BHB
(12008 ———a(P)
DRIVER AR ©- @ MXER
f
75K
R4 4?,,
3?\,',( 3 I(I:AFD |INPUT  REVERBERATION |
+10% 9 __l I uNIT I
,45‘9 GRAY ] I
oiur L ! 5
" ° 130V q[?‘ | 01
lg w 71_—-. [ = hl
] LYt ouTPuT |
. L ot ]
2y
S1 MEG 3
2
{
1000 ._%333 NFD REVERBERATION
210% T +10% GAIN CONTROL
= PLUG
TOP VIEW .
PLI I'
a i =
L 0] v
bl RED
2
3
T 6X4
GRAY/BRN R2 R3
) 5K 325¢ 15K 205y
17 VAC. 2W =] 2W A
>L.coa 9 L,C88 %09 oL C8C
“aomrp *10% CEGoM O S50 w0
Gm 450V 450 v 350 v

4 445

RN 3
%’"‘/1'_“ sxa} sane} l>|2m<7
3F23 Schematic For Later Production & FV22 Reverberation Amplifier

[\ 3 o]

5-51042
REVERBERATOR UNIT

QUTPUT INPUT
accoro [ V_'%nﬂf" PR T

o
L_——=H

GRAY LEAD

6BH8

) \
GAIN CONTROL
CONNECTOR PLUG

(

AUDIO PLUG

3F23 Tube Layout & Cable Connections For Later Production & FV22 Reverberation Amplifier

29



172 128x7 6805

5%
AT B —_—G)
10007 1000,
V2 12ax? 34x 6803 5%
N (DT —————(®)
1000° 10007y

" 1/2 12AX7 6805 .
M IST AUDIO ; PWR AMP

+ I3 N LEFT CHANNEL
CONTROL
| (FRONT)
| SWITCH ON REAR OF
T BASS" TONE CONTROL
AT
I =+i0% p———0—0 STEREO
R2A
T 2 Wes, PUONAURAL o e
LOUDNESS
o : cONTROL I §ﬁ%§c'
o | 100k LEFT ] ~
1 10% | CHANNEL 180 BLx
o S | B 0% i
) : JE ' et [l e
8
stereonpUT Tl 1 h +l0% bonss 3 40
KET I - ¥ o o
REAR VIEW | ! | RIGHT
(TERMINALS) L o_r'_vlr |
—— |
aeo (€21 290 I e
R —J
L # "k
- /2 12AX7 6BQ - e L
o IST AUDIO PWR. AMP. ¢
. 3
5 =)
T £ | sFr2s00
- R28
1 Pk e
[
A EoutRGL i RIGHT CHANNEL
CREAR)
100K S RIGHT
110% CHANNEL
& 134
o T
e
470K 210% . NOTES:
e 5 ] ARROW ON CONTROLS INDICATES CLOCKWISE ROTATION.
0% ALL RESISTORS ARE #20% TOLERANCE, I/2 WATT, CARBON
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
ALL VOLTAGES ARE D.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
Q 5Y36T ALL VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED WITH POINTS INDICATED
RECT- TO CHASSIS WITH AN A.C.-D.C. VACUUM TUBE VOLTMETER
@ INDICATES POSITIVE POLARITY OF SPEAKER COIL
88 (YELLOW OR WHITE |
1.5k 5600 DENOTES CHASSIS
PHON
Wi snev. [o%3W | 210% |50y T
sl " $oum
P G Y
450V Tom 350V

6805 - 12AX7 .

4D20 Schematic For Model SFF2500

SPEAKER TERMINAL STRIP

A.C.CORD PHONO MOTOR A.C. SOCKET

XSTEREO PHONO
INPUT

TREBLE TONE CONTROL

BASS TONE CONTROL AND
MONAURAL SWITCH

DUAL LOUDNESS CONTROL

4D20 Tube Layout For Model SFF2500

30



STEREO-NONAURAL SWITCH
SHOWN N X -STEREO POS.
1% X-STE

2% NORMAL STEREQ
3= MONAURAL

SuM

2 12AKT ] Lﬁ:&“’““" 6805
Lo IST AUDIO -—1E PHR. AVP

Lcis

R2A €4
2MEG 0047

(REAR VIEW)
4

|
|
| sioms e Hiohs
|
|

SPEAKER IMPEDANCES ARE
APPROXIMATE.

DEMOTES CHASSIS

RN/ YEL 2 3
3 4X6 TWEETER
c7 — 640 AT 400V
I Rig 30 HF
luss (REAR) 0% -
ok 37 3 ¥E 10" WOOFER ~
40 AT 4
210% 640 4T 400
150K v
£10% mvmm L~
8
3
e | sl0% ” - 1
o2z T
£10% ax 47260 PLUGS
e (PIN END VIEW)
w T0 8E REMOVED WHEN
is00v M RADIAL SPEAKERS DR6O,
FRI0Q, FRIOH, FRIOZ, OR
SOCKE FRIO3 ARE USED.
(REAR VIEW)
'
s
NOTES: 3 2
ARROWS OR CONTROLS INDICATE CLOCKWISE ROTATION. ——— T e e T e %‘“C
ALL RESISTORS ARE 20% TOLERANCE, |/2 WATT, CARBON | 2 % o? P4
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. J 10° WOOFER o
ALL YOLTAGES ARE D.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. | 6.4 AT 40
ALL YOLTAGES ARE MEASURED WITK POINTS INDICATED TO |
CHASSES WITH AR A.C.=D.C. VACUM TUBE VOLTETER,
|

T 53
3 416 TWEETER
» 6.4.0 AT 400V

—_—_—— e ——— —— @ INDICATES POS. POLARITY OF SPEAKER COIL
(YELLOW OR WHITE )

PHOKO MOTOR
PLUG

4F20 Schematic For Models SFF2501T, SFF2601
SFF2501, F2786.

o, i) o] TWEETER
STEREO PHONO  [REVERBERATION— AMPLIFIER -
INPUT AUDIO SOCKET __[I7V.AC - o CEFTCHAMNEL
~ POWER SOCKET L] o Bl woor
IBRN'I - 4

)

BLK SOCKETS, 2 0% $-47260 PLUGS (PIN END VIEW)
REAR) Cotnox REMOVE PLUGS WHEN
ey Lt FR60 FRIOO OR FRIOZ
o fe) 1 (Cds Y-+ @ RADIAL SPEAKERS ARE USED.
.0 229 @ INDICATES CODED SPEAKER TERMINALS
oy T ° Jo E _RED : 3 e
| SOSEY PPN, J
0 [ S c(]woorsa
_— } RIGHT CHANNEL
F pr—— TWEETER
HENNE T E Eq
(R "

A.C.CORD

P

DUAL LOUDNESS CONTROL: STERESOWIIJ%J'.?URAL TONE CONTROL TREBLE TONE GONTROL

4F20 Tube Layout For Models SFF2501T, SFF2601
31



381 1x a8y 28%
@—-——GHOH—.@G‘——-——— FROM (D) aT ‘:(p);-———a—»@e————n——-—@
“ > 6ODKC TO'4BKC i 435KC 10'400 - - 11000 Bl * “1000 €PS
6AVE 6AQ5A
DET IST AUDIO PWR. AMP .
s[
r o a c: ]
L] 2z peteond 25
p— [ 02 470 MuF 1 = wx
e 1 fe= z@ cq,sz',m e
T 0% $220K h VEL WOOFER
we sy
ep
sp3
BASS
o e | I o TWEETER
i— TREBLE! CONTROL 470K
N D ke b -
330K (REAR) o1 $220¢ 22
[
+ 33020% L
L 1ok g UL
"
wEs.
al \—<
o T
iR
L2
0s¢. col R3 1 2
- 1750 z |
S— s10% 2w ) =5 10K
OHIT RO - \ i 0%
® LOR CODE 7 @l
ax e T 5Y36T
(C] © 0% 1 RECT.
1 R4 e
® = S MEG. 3
VOLUME a e weoveL .
CONTROL 0% T 653 > —
NoTes 2200 . e 2 4 255y
ALL VOLTAGES MEASURED FROM COMMON RETURN To r110% G, sAwRAY
POINTS INDICATED WITH A VACUUM TUBE VOLTMETER I e ooy )
ALL VOLTAGES ARE D.C.UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. axsi%sw
SIS BT R e o o L
At RESISTORS ARE 220% TOLERANCE, 1/2 WATT, CARBON. \ — g’"‘ 9% = = =]
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. nes  few SUTCA™ o . - 208 208 c20¢
TRANSFORMER WUMBERING STARTS WiTH #1 TERMINAL it @ CONTROL ! { S 4Nep 4oue
As ST TERMMAL CLOCKWISE MND ADJACENT T0 ARKER Suteur & d—tuas
R s, e
LE FREQUENCY 435KC s /\
TUNING RANGE 535- 1620KC sreneo 0018 Jrgtly save
DENOTES CHASSIS 3= == Fioka
SOCKET 68M6
0 O ‘1? »
_é &_.e €6
» e é 8
AL
&
5D20 Schematic For Model SFD660
ELECTROSTATIC SPEAKERS .
TLIIIIDY TLTTTTT
\ ; iy
1 ot
h "o
b Bl
i JrotL
R S =
v Hi
W W i
WO N
N N Wb
NN W h
N W\
N N N NN
o W
SuI. as uzl!a PR
g \ W
ANTENNA ASSEMBLY w 3
\
W W b
7y
7Y
o A.C.CORD
22504
R
P P )
PR S g

STEREO PHONO SOCKET———

®
2 O

i—Ta 2ND LF. TRANSFORMER
|_L5 PRIMARY BOTTOM
L_L6 SECONDARY TOP

L—Tl- IST. I.E. TRANSFORMER

—L3- PRMARY BOTTOM
L |4-SECONDARY TOP

CIB ANTENNA TRIMMER —

CID OSCILLATOR TRIMMER —

TUNING CAPACITOR W PILOT LIGHT

BASS CONTROL

ON-OFF SWITCH AND
LOUDNESS CONTROL

RADIO PHONO
SWITCH

TREBLE CONTROL

SPEAKER LEADS
(TO 71/2" WOOFER)

5D20 Tube Layout For Model SFD660

32



onMd
HOLON ONOHd

|
|
|
[
|
|

(PLEE-22) 9VI DILATONLIZT3 OGN ) 3¥v €D 8 9€9

£092446 8 £05Z44S STI00N NO 3LON *
£l
T34
/nye ° hUlﬂow IV * SISSYHD S3l10N3Q
AOSE  AOSK
. 1 ‘33031704 3801 WANDYA 2°G-"0"V NY HLIM SISSYHD
OE0% OGN Ot 4R 08 3wy 2 01 GILYDIONI SINIOG HLIA GIUNSYIN 3Y SIONLT0N 1TV
= — = ] ﬁ .um#«u_mh *0314193dS ISIMYIHLO SSIWA *2°0 IV SIVII0A 1V
v = hd [T %01+ 1031419345 _3SIMIINLO SSIMN
%0l% aE £€00° %017 %28 L NOGHYD ‘1Lvd Z/1 ‘IONVIIWL $0Z 3I¥V SHOLSISIY 1V
009G | %0IsX G 10 n“ V "NOILVIOY 3S1MXJ010 31VOIQNI STOYLNOD NO SMO¥YY
" (3 wvay) A = 129
v hd %OIE *S310N
$131008 o Avuo/wen ve9 JLr S S
A3Sn 34V 10144 1INA 3 ssva " L2
¥0 J0'¥3 09HQ N3HM NOILVY3BY3IATY 404 393
03A0'434 38 0. S9Nd — w @ 134905 ¥3IM0d TV 13850y -
(M3IA ON3 NId) %01+ | 4 Wosz|  A00s]  Ams 041IN0D +—1
sOMd V001 S ~ ERENTY ﬁ :o_n.h *0lé,
09295 TOULNOD S 18 _ AN IS 400" i wors
JNVIVE Sy 028 | o] 3% Lzz0
o tf %017 X A o %0 T T3NNVHO
. 4wm 05l 2 %28 JON3¥34410
@ s4v vy iz
- %015 . %01F . sSan0 %051
it A o0zb (s G0l woirwosz | k0" g . ELY)
w bAd id
. . 025 ! 19 %OlE o W
ooy 19Uvs xot dNV UMd AR INS - Ly | NI Mg
¥ LI 3NN Lok e
i i S089  wl .5 ¥IANG X5 | olany Lsi
Lnvel en LXV2l ¢/
00y VU 2E
¥313IMLS -
£dS %01
20
* %0I3N28 K]
%015 3 300
i s ieoo- (i) SHOE %013 002
o 610 S ssva %013]
L2 %M L2200 %0IT
13 veu Ten
20
o gnez STy 01
: 318341, VA
SIS i %01% 0021
veu
X A
%01E 13005 ¥IUMdRY
annop L %013 NOALVYISYIATY
s+ ] 383 worr
C %01 ! s
AT 200" | woisdozz | 40
W W
T r—/. 8o 2
4 TINNVHO
. . = 0F nns
dNV'UMd 43AlN0 olanv 1Sl o

| 'SOd NI NMOHS
IVENYNOR-€ 'SOd
03Y31S TYNHON-2Z 'SOd
03¥31S @3ON31X3-1 'SOd
HILIMS TUNVNON-03U3LS

n, 0001 A,0001 A,0001
X9¢ Xy xX02

N 0001 A,000! 0001
O ¥
X2

X9¢ X0¢

ic For Models SFF2503T, SFF2603, SFF2505T, SFF2605, SFF2606 & SFF2607

5F29 Schemat



HOLIMS
TO4LNOD INOL 371834l TOYLNOJ INOL SSV TVUNVYNOW 03431S -104.LNOJ SSINANOT

Qyo9'ov

YETEET @ esz.

—_ T3A/NY8
T3INNVHO LHOI

AL
=
252
€D
LER
—-
BLX
—
WH
N
102- 7698

a3y
"STVNIWYIL ¥3XNV3dS 03000 SILVIIONI @ .

‘03SN 34V SYINY3AS TVIAVY
201dd ¥O 00144 094a
NIHM SONTd 3AON3Y

M
ofu
oo
m o@o —> ¢

o

(M3IA GN3 NId) $9nTd 092.b-S

ERL:]

HmM

I3NNVHO 1437

d43133ML vu @ A|||c.._zn_ REIYT

S1300W _£09244S ANV
1€06243S NI @3sn QN 1 %

13HI0S Y3IMOd
IVALLI 13X00S olanv
4314INdAY  NOILVYHIBY3AIY

1ndNI
ONOHd 03431S

5F29 Tube Layout For Models SFF2503T, SFF2603, SFF2505T, SFF2605, SFF2606 & SFF2607

34



1 sissvo sauonso

[03141934$ ISINYINIO
SSITNN SOVAVAONIIM NI SINTVA ¥ISNIGNOD TIV

1y 031412348 ISIMMIHIO SSIINN NOB.

-UV2 'LV 2/ '30NVEI0L %023 WY SUOLSISIH TIW
a4 IRE01

28 WS X029 SIONYY ININDL

"ML 01 D3¥3 VIOINUIINI - NOILYINGON AININD3YI

XSGy 0343 31VI0INYILNI - NOLLVINAOR IANLIIANY

‘031419348 ISINUINO SSIINN T UV SIOVAI0A TIW

YLINLI0A Jens

NANOYA D0-TVNY HUM GIAVDIONI SINIOd OL SISSYHD

MOY4 "LNANI TYNOIS OK HLiM ‘G3¥NSYIN S3IIVIION TV

SILON

om

E now a1 st An03 A0S (X Anmaa
8161 snve 9vazl ovezl vzl 9rag vhsE en..aEwm
=
.—.l v
ase
Al AE %0
028
Y
Bl Be S dasn SNOLLISOd HOLIASONYE
el 300N HilA 035 LI
N I
WILISOd WY NI
08 470 SNILOHS NROHS IS HOLIASONVE
- rody %oz %o
ik B . r
a ik it oy
™y [2I Pt l\ i 20,
P [) uwm—.vl
Q)
YIIVM ¥V
Pl NN
x o 10dNI ONOH)
onia v
“031034M09 @
AWNLHIT
JUY KOLIAS
" 40 3015 31150440
0 53018 HOL08%
VIR 1NOUS
(NN N3 Wi ) izzs
91148 T18v)
P
104100 /
olony wt -
oot
LW %022 ._- 223
n Lol
e Teo o3neT
Iy [9IMLY| g
10 1
o0zz T 3o
1 I e T a1
100 1° L V
923 \ Ts2 + 123 022 [30I+930 6E
-©——— w001
%001 “' J_
o0 | Lvag gyl " -
[ fort | i L
- “ o Lo e >
v o BT
%01F | = amos
%051 L 1 ._.. “ T
v
2 1 i
x01
- |
L |
I 017 _
L) JRI e
7
a A L]
130-Wv 9sia Wi 410N2 “ANOD 4y
00 01 x5Sy axssy M5y w009 |
N ®~ u O On & e
ol N N0l | IMLOI 0L INBE RN 86 e
1v v -
@~ w02 I ¥ T 08 x01 1

7F20 Schematic For FT11 Tuner

35



‘609244 {109244S
1160624451 £06244S 11062345 STIAON

NyNL #/1

A3TINd TIVIWS GNNOY¥Y SN¥NL 24 2

e

NOLLISOd 35T
-¥0010 ¥31NNCO 113 NI NMOHS
JA1HA Q40D vId 31Nd 3AM0
QNNOSY NEML AT

AITINd 398V
QNNOKY NHNL 8/5 AITIN 308V
L5/ —= O — , ONAONY NHNL 2/1
B A = i
0% 009} "X 00%I

YIWNIYL VNN3LNV 08 890

YIWNIYL ¥OLVTIIISO 08 @99
'ON86 HOLVTIISO Wi v._|/ \ I ﬂc: 86 ¥0L03130 ‘W3 91
My 4 i d

ONINNL:

HOLIMS 40133138
WA=V NI-NV

AYVANOJ3S 911
>m<2_¢m mSllllh

©
OGSy
‘ON L0
=

AYVANOI3S 011
AYVNINd 61
'SNVYL 41 IS alL

AYVANOJ3S 8]
AHYWNIYd 21
"SNvYL 4T 1SI VIL

'SNVHL 3°1 Qu¢ 8¢l

AYVANOO3S 811
AHVNIYd 211
'SNVYL 471 08I0 L

1092445 9092445 ‘6092445
12062445'1906244S

HLIM @3Sn ONV 1616244S S13AOW
H1IM 0,034 LON dVYdL1S ONILYOHS

HOLIMS e @ W
01QVY-430-ONOHd—w<="]

CHY)
Q

13%208
1NdNI ONOHd

/ﬂzzozoﬁm bI1
i ANVAIEd €1

"SNVHL 3’1l QUE €1

YOLIVYO YNNILNY
Q400 INIT W4

SH3I4ITdNY
0l

1ndLno oianv

HIONVHO
Qy0034 o4
K1ddns oV

81
“XQuddV

YIINVHI 0H0I3Y 8 SISSVHI
WH-WY Y04 A7ddNS IV

AN

13X008
ANdNI
olan

6245

0zdt
SISSVH)
¥3i41NdNY
[™——M3IA ¥V

YIINVHI 040034 8 SISSVHI
WA-WV Abk ATddNIS IV,
]

e —

Y3AINdNY 0€J 2

SISSVHO
431d1NdNY
0€42

7F20 Tube Layout & Cable Connections For Model FT11

36



il

TO THE SERVICEMAN:

Zenith Engineers have created a supplementary AM-FM tuner Model FT11
that can be used in conjunction with Medels SFF2501T, SFF2503T and
SFF2515T. This tuner has been designed to mount in the record storage
compartment of the cabinet,

The following installation instructions are for the specific models listed
above, however, they will also apply to any other models to which the
FT11 tuner can be added.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. Remove the cabinet back.

2, Remove the two screws that fasten the record storage compartment
into the cabinet and then remove the record storage compartment,

3. Lower the FT11 tuner into the record storage compartment atea.

4, Insert the two chassis mounting bolts through the brackets at each
end of the FT11 chassis, 4

5. Securely tighten the chassis mounting bolts. Should the tuner be-
come microphonic at high level operation these two chassis mount-
ing bolts should be removed.

6 Remove the record changer audio cable from the amplifier chassis
and insert it into the socket provided at the end of the FT11 tuner
chassis.

7. Take the audio cable from the FT11 tuner and insert it into the sock-
et on the amplifier chassis from which the record changer audio ca-
ble has been removed.

8. Remove the record changer power cable from the amplifier chassis
and insert it into the 4 hole socket and cable hanging from the bot-
tom of the FT1l chassis.

9, Take the power cable from the FTI11 and insert it into the socket
on the amplifier chassis from which the record changer power cable
has been removed.

10 Fasten ‘““F & G’’ FM antenna terminal strip to the right side of the

vertical center panel so it will line up with the hole provided in the
cabinet back.

11, Wrap the fibre strip (foil side out) around the 110 volt AC cord at a

point approximately 18 inches from the amplifier chassis. Then close
the fibre strip with the clamp and blue wire assembly.

12. Connect the blue wire lug to ““F”’ screw on the FM terminal strip.

13. Be certain to keep the AC cord and all cables as far away from the
broadcast Wavemagnet as possible.

14. When the FT11 is used with Models SFF2515T and SFF2615, re-
move the shorting strap from the end of the FT11 chassis.

15 When the FT1l tuner is used with Models SFF220T and SFF2515T,
be certain the Bass Control is pushed down in Phono Position.

The 7F20 chassis incorporates a superheteradyne circuit with two stages
of IF, on the FM Band, and two stages on the AM Band., There is one
stage of RF amplification on the FM Band.

The IF transformers and the discriminator transformer are the new perme-
ability tuned type. The advantage of an IF transformer of this type is its
extreme stability under various humidity and temperature cenditions.
The upper coil is the secondary and the lower the primary, When adjust-
ing these IF and discriminator transformers, tuning wrench 68-19 can be
inserted into the top slug, rotated until maximum output is obtained and
then dropped down to the lower slug and the same operation repeated.
The tuning wrench is so designed that tuning one slug does not effect
the adjustment of the other.

Alignment of this chassis will, in most cases, be unnecessary unless an
IF or RF transformer is replaced or the adjustments have been tampered
with,

FM Discriminator Alignment: When the secondary of the discriminator is
aligned (operation 5) use sufficient signal input to get a good positive
and negative indication before setting the slug for zero reading. A center
zero indicating meter is recommended for this adjustment, but is not ab-
solutely necessary. Reversing the leads of a non-zero center meter, or
observing closely when the meter starts to go to the left (negative) of
zero will give the same results,

FM IF Alignment- Because of the wide band pass, it is desirable to use
a FM signal generator and a cathode ray oscilloscope when aligning the
FM IF channel. The instruction book for the Zenith modet 800 Signal
Generator (Form Z8001) covers complete FM alignment procedure, If
visual alignment equipment is unavailable, reasonably accurate align-
ment can be made by following the procedure outlined in this service
note,

Correct alignment can only be made if the following procedure is followed:

A vacuum tube voltmeter with an isolation resistor of 2,000,000 ohms in
series with the hot lead will serve for FM adjustments, This lead should
be shielded.

The signal generator output should be kept just high enough to get an
indication on the meter,

(a) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter Lug 7 on discriminator transformer to chassis
(half discriminator load).

(b) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter Lug 5 on discriminator transformer to chassis
(full discriminator load).

(c) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter from Limiter Grid to Chassis,

(d) Loosen Slugs by applying a hot iron to the cement.

(e) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter Lug 6 of T3B to Chassis.

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

DUMMY | INPUT SIGNAL

LAND

OPERATION | CONNECT OSCILLATOR TO|{ANTENNA| FREQUENCY SET DIAL TO ADJUST PURPOSE
(e} Pin 2 12AT7 Converter .05 Mfd. | 455 Ke. 400 BC 600 Ke. £9,10,11,15,16 Align IF channel for max. output
Cycle Modulated|
2(e) 2 tumns loosely 1600 Kc. 400 BC 1600 Ke. C6D Set oscillator to dial scale
coupled to wavemagnet Cycle Modulated
3(e) 2 turns loosely 1400 Ke. 400 BC 1400 Ke. CéB Align antenna stage
coupled to wavemagnet Cycle Modulated|
4(a) Pin 1 (grid) on 12AU6 .05 Mfd. | 10.7 Me. FM L17 coif slug Align primary of discriminator for
limiter Unmodulated pri. discr. maximum reading
5(b) Pin 1 (grid) on 12AU6 -Oé Mid. | 10.7 Mec. FM L18 coil slug Adjust secondary of discriminator
limiter Unmodulated sec. of diser, for zero reading
6(c) Pin 1 (grid) on 12BA6 .05 Mfd. { 10.7 Mc. FM L13 & L14 pri. Align 3rd IF transf. for max.
2nd IF Unmodvulated & sec. of 3rd reading
IF transf.
7(c) Pin 1 (grid) on 12BA6 .05 M#d. | 10.7 Me. FM L12 pri. of 2nd Align 2nd IF transf. for max.
1st IF Unmodvulated IF transf. reading
8(c) Pin 2 (grid) on 12AT7 05 Mfd. | 10.7 Mc. FM L7 & L8 pri. & Align 1st IF transf. for max.
- converter tube socket Unmodulated sec. of 1st |F reading
transf.
9(c) 270 Ohms| 98 Mc. FM 98 Mc. L4 osc. coil Set osc. to dial scale
(d) Antenna Post FM Unmodulated slug
10(c) (Remove line ant.) 270 Ohms} 98 Mc. FM 98 Mc. Lé det. coil Align det. stage to max.
{d) Unmodulated slug reading

31



/
-

= ®
STEREO PHONO INPUT SOCKET

wsn]]
ooo

° looo E
llooo ]

REVERBERATION\.——/@

AMP SOCKET

TREBLE CONTROL

REVERBERATION GAIN CONTROL PRESENCE CONTROL

BASS CONTROL
PHONO (PUSH)
TAPE (PULL)

MONAURAL STEREO SWITCH

BALANCE CONTROL

TONE CONTROL SOCKET
(70 2030 CHASSIS)

PHONO MOTOR A.C. SOCKET o

OUTPUT VOLTAGE BALANGE TERMINALS

TO BALANGE 6BQ5 -OUTPUT GONNECT A
D.C. VOLTMETER ACROSS BALANCE
TERMINALS AND' ADJUST BALANGE
GONTROL FOR ZERO VOLTAGE,

BALANGE GONTROLS

REVERBERATION AMPLIFIER—
POWER SOCKET

{mé

A.C.CORD

7F30 Tube Layout For Models SFF2515T & SFF2615

38



—_————————————— 13008 0HINOD
" w %005 * E NIVO ¥3L4TIdNY
| won M ]| e
| ¥IONVHD = | [Ty
| 03003y |
_ “
| a3 o) | T
| e aNd _ QANNO¥O NOWWOJ S31O0N30 SISSYH) S3ILON3C
_ YOLON ONOHd |
| Ha _ “Y3LIALTOA 38NL WONIYA “I°0-"J°V NV HLIM SISSYHD
JILVNIHOS Y3IONVHO ON0I3¥ JINOHAO3IYILS 0L G3LYJIQGNT SLNIOd Lv Q3¥NSY3R 3¥y S39VLIT0A 1TV
—— ————— S b S S S S _ . *0314133dS ISIMYIHLO0 SSIINN °J°C 3¥¥ SIOVLIT0A MV
N . E *0314133dS 3SIMY3HLO SSINN
. NOGYYD ‘LLVA Z/1 ‘30NV¥I10L %0ZF ¥V SHOLSISIY 1V
3 ’ 14, - “ “NOILYLOY 3SIAND0T0 ILYDIQNI T0YLNOD NO MO¥¥Y
. k3 %013 %017 aon
NS ) A %01+ 220°== nuwuvo.m
e — (4v3y) | ££00 529 (W3 LNOY4)
%01 = f .
£600° o T Lo () | OGS 134005 3NV
€29 3 Ssve S e a8 NOILYY¥38Y3A3Y
(9 93N Souhe S %0lF
. L" I3 ey | gavay ) SN $ vosl
®- 1 Nowsod &30l 9e . (¥3LN3))
NI NMOHS HOLIMS I S 3g3uL T04INOD
| T g %00S %01 30NVIVE
WUNYNON-€ | 2 Tew = ann 02 g e
0343LS TYWNON -2 | _ €19 13 a
PV 03431S 1X3-| | | 2 (1HOW) (1431)
o 401z | %0151 %013 «— Yo v
¥ ¥
2200°| %051 deo’ %013 TINNVHI
it A o
Zo! W %oR PSR OV FT7RE ) N 9Inze KNS
| ettt | | solo B2
(Wv3y)|  93NT™ | %0IF %01 SV Aave N
ou1n00 3o | o | . 010NV 1st! o nn HOLIMS 3dV.L-ONOHd
| 089 %ol | % 6% %022 089 089
| |82 g ooiz  M283 1nv2el 2/1 | € 22 LU
MLy F S .
! “ : dNy-34d |
|3 %0 wolE | 1 %0 Lwoiz 19092/ $%5F 4no€— > M
S ¥es | £€00° %013 Tom . s 34V ﬂ 4 nwozoza
1 | 9 220 | a3y
- %01 ¥ I 69 | %S
+ ¢£00°L | - %282 R
2T A | LLNON4) woFe I (1wous) %G 8l
nwu /ANOY4< TOuINOD aneg | S %0IF %0l b Ais
ﬁU ﬁu T0YINOD | S _ u._um—ww._.._, _ b3 %89 +
L 3INOL SSVE?S | %051
DD sl LS M B Wit
At : Sy Bt NOES _ 22 <
e @ o * . 3 %ols %8y %ei| | |$va
L N %283 0022 u%ml %013 S wwxﬁou wOIE
(M3IA V31 *%OIF %017 = ‘93N NV Ve
ona | w0 () OH—5w oMl Y b W s | oM = 4M1 083
%0IE 1577 %OLE Py
HM/03Y hvoc u_!d-ONN %01+ hwnvo. 3 : R
L) M\ i
.H. Whol 3 %0IF ozs | %o vos ozt 50 I %0z 8 Ao a\
T 920 3¥ee R
(INOYJ) 93WIT™ MW 089
04INOD 3ONISIW V9N 129 A|ww._zwszM_Iu_vc
. 4344 )
. olany 1si ) - dWV-34d
L0vel ¢/ 1939 2/
ir” kS N
:m@ v 000l “m.um_ £999 0001 L £939
d B @Qe—— xo———9)
7" xér 2l A -
-
o WOy

2F30 Schematic For Models SFF2515T & SFF2615

39



STYNINN3L 3SIHL SSONIV 0ILIINNOD
S! _¥313N110A 38N1 WANDVA
N3HM 39VLT0A ON3Z ¥O04 #¥ iSNrQY

a3 v WMAl'._ aNAE a2
Wd p/I- %
988-6% «— OiME um«mw e . «o0l3 4 sisswo satowdo
u3100M -4 = sogeg 3 woee dNV'¥Md b3 “4ILILIOA TANL HANVA “3°G-"3°Y KY HLIA
wd 2l u B G089 SISSVHD OL GILYOIGNI S1NI04 HLIA GIMNSY3M 33¥ SIOVLTOA TIV
NNVHO H] JLVNIXO¥dAV y
._. me mo?mv 9 34V SIINVAIINI J.. 8o_ﬂ.ﬁ .r%mn 031419348 3SIA¥INI0 SSIWN *9°Q w.u“u”“a“.__o“m““
> a3l
103 3910A TV o7 %0213 83 et NOBEVD ‘L1va Z/1 *3MVETIOL %025 38Y SH0LEIaN TIV
03sh 3wV cony ot P 013 “NOILYI0¥ 3S1AX907 ILYIIGNI SI04LNOD KO MOBAY
¥0 20144*(0184 001u4 ‘0944 %015 %0 T Gi9 :$310M
N3HM 03X0W3Y 38 01 SOMd 009 1400
(MTIA ON3 zE (W3IA wv3y) 29
sontd S13N908 % o
oszv-s ) %252 T % & oz
@n ) =_ {1 ]| ® 3oz TINNVHI
D 39N3¥334l0
17
683 13
T3NNVHD - o1
1HONY aex |
434008 @ ARN <
‘Wd 21 m os S
£06-69 -4 1t
3 ANAOE 9 <
PETECTTY TR - W
W s v mAl.._l dAV '4Md ANI 3SVHd olany ane o
Ssv62-22 G089 LXvel 2/1 LXV32l e/
AS2
a:m 00} |=L -
-~ -
gl e s oo ngae il =)
8T N3HA 39VI10A O¥3Z ¥O4 2¥ 1SNFOV | LIt — ;m_.»oumm_.:
m . . | %0IF
g5 (A31AdOL} aReS  uoee dNV UMd 3 s
3 oS Y 1 cd89 .ﬁ
| %0l¥g
L woas
13A A
cbao“" TYA " %01FX051
AOSY 801 _
nuuomm qu ol - Hm/03
M1 %015 me%on e TINNVHI
N Fr nns
u
CET]
“1NA
NOILV436Y3A3Y H04 e
A aze| Az <| 13905 ¥3M0d IV " n
Avi9 8| %013
aTE
%015 W22
100°
3]
dNV 'UMd ANl 3SVHd olanv aNe
G089 LXV3l 2/1 2Xvel 2/1
0001 0001 -®
sbg9 xee 089 X8

7F30 Schematic For Models SFF2515T & SFF2615

40



IIV-W S0 Wiy
‘W3 'SOd QuE

WY S04 O

OMOHd S04 1SI
(SNOLLISOd HOLIMSONYE) IS

1°50d NI NAOHS

IVHNVNOR +€ S04

034315 TVNYON 52 'SOd
03¥31S 030N31X3 +| S04
HILIRS -03¥31S - IWBNYNON

N
ONILYOHS

3 QD
&

VAL

4N Ny

W W 133205 ¥3LNdAY

9F26 Schematic For Model SFF2535
41

NOLVHIBYIAY
{MIIA WOLLOS)
ANdN)
03¥3LS ONOMd
W
JULL TR ) ’
s s WY
._u.s 9N -
(nanon3
EoT e e
P ous wix
$OIT
B R W
67 oulho 3gmad 990 N "
o / roaen ¢S \9) e
...:u/ amzz /" “
(e &/
womiom 3N = 2095 ¥i-Is
N S
s
h %08
Wiz T
)
Ci S\
£33 ) 3 oawu =
!l
1 Ul = k 1]
\ » wg
R e o
B s = 3
= K|
o Y
L o 1 =
022 T o
L)
;!
\, . T 1
NG 100l 13 Jnn
< 0 0001
\ o2 9
AN "
) - =% 3305 o i " =
a0 50 [ vid 3 %00 oz
%017 oi% : d v
2200° %015 |01 . N
-wu_u-o% Fo S we Mo m 0
- -
1] ¥
g19 a9
”3m. J
s ze, ?
X J £ 3
wygt |0 P s ang | -
e pamy 4 : )
= a0 .u 0 :iﬁ. S w v
4057%
d 1 ol d
( n_m_ow (NNS) % - i
1any S 0lany 1Sl 13I0WY-DSIA WY 1Y " ANOD
2XV2) 2N X2l /1 2089 +8v9 41v2l
5089
@ 0001 v X55 (8" 000! 1¥ 151 e 0000l 1V XSV
. L)
50001 1V XS5 (D 1 () /0001 1¥ XS¥
O| 5099 oo i nvz1 u X2l 2N Q-owv“n»nde»: vnuwoo.)‘"d -
INGE 1V, "
9nvy @ll!iulu.:g .—quﬁll.l%wul uu..._wmou»«—uuh Iﬁ«ﬁ /Q\\ LhaV||||=-:.:n.|.|._::

OOy 01 IWSSY 4V X L3

101 0L INGS 1V X022




TINNVHO
JEEN]

035N Y. SYINYI4S VIOVY
€014 ¥0 ‘20184 ‘00144 ‘0940
N3HM 03034 38 0L S9Md
(MIAON3 Nid) SONd
092L¥-S

TINNVHI
LHOW

¥3300M
Wd 2l
@

1<
04INOD 3INVTVE 2

PETEE T
W,

£
‘N
b

>

Y3J00M @
‘Wd.21

¥aL3amL
‘Nd S

%
s[™)

.*-

SISSYHD S310M30

“¥3LINLT0A 38NL NNNDYA

{ M3IA QV31)

TR TI

- *9°0="0"V AV HLIA SISSYHD 01 GILYIIONI SINIOd v G3¥NSY3N $39v170A 1Y
%0l "0314193dS ISIMYIHIO SSIINN *9°0 3¥V S3IBYLI0A TV
L.
ST S U oee *03131034S ISIAYIHLO $STINN NOGYYD ‘1LVA Z/1 3INVHII0L $0Z5 JUV SHOLSISIY TIV
I3 _
%013 % o ison
AGI . 8 ols 9
# %013 %01 %0k ol
,A L Y
wore 22 N2 5 %22 | i w
AL
~ g Y31417dNY NOLLVY3BNIAY
%013 . o4
133008 IV
A8l [TT)
.34 “aqbwﬂxw 5 AOGE 1!_“ 14
by %01 3 adn _ Ac9
Ny %Ol BT i nos Qinoe i T
e %013 %2 _M_-anv ve) X y (M3IA
ty | ANV 'UMd ML %0R 62d ¢ |, moiloe)
o s089 TINNVHD % Avs e oRe L3S
"XOHddV 34V 3JON3¥33310 1y ’ Mmm_v.“_d
© S3NVadN | T2 AISE ;
1109 3910A o3| L
ﬁ. : ¢ ====\: A =
ﬂl RGN o -~ 3 A 1 I
A G2 S 19
€1 s| v A 2 o3 .._.
N —) “\ N 4
X A £ = V
o 2™
=+ [ N I+
s 06!
5 4 WL..
3 AvY9
%0 $ o X (MIIA :
O FLT R01108) LINIOS
L] s LOVINGD L .
9 L J S ﬂq_
WA j_
+ T
T NV UM __ole o=
Z] ===l
G089 e & o
He) (D @
L]
w

3F32 Schematic For Model SFF 2535

42



o

- Amﬁm,wmso

SBurpeal wnwixew 07.46U0 1) En]s pajenpouwu) (euuajue aul] dA0WSI) ®)
0} 23ejs '19p UBI[Y 1100 '39p $'1 'O 86 WA ‘O 86 swyo (¢ N 1sod euuajuy M@z
areos ﬁﬁmww:o vmuwﬁzvoEcD (euuajue aul] SAOWSI)
erp 03 1oeros0 Jog | 9CA6E0VITIS W 86 e oW 86 swyo. 0z W4 1s0d euuoy | ()11
6%8°L SdALS LvadTYH o1
Burpeal wnwixew 10} 19 pajenpowu ) (s1SSBYD 976 U0 T UId)
-uwiojsuel} A1 IsT usIy 681 Wa Ol £0T "PIW S0 soxtw LLVZT U0 Luld | (96
Butpeal wnuwrxew 10§ 19 paje[npowu)
-wiogsuer} g pug U3V A% W O L°0T "PJW S0° A131sT9vag uo (pud) Tuid | (9)8
Burpesl wnwixew 1oj 19 pajempowu)
-wiogsuely A pIig Uy ST¥I1 WA O £°0T "Pyu SO A1 puz 9veg uo (pud) Tuid | )L
Burpeas -
013Z 10} 10JBUTWIIOSIP pajenpowuy)
jo A1epuodss isnlpy 6171 Nd ON .01 PIU S0 1231w] 919 uo (puis) T uld (D9
Burpess wnwt
-XEW 10J JOJBUTWNIOSIP paje[npowu )
jo Arewnad uryy 811 Wa O 40T "PIW SO° 1eywr 9Nv9 vo (pu3) Tutd | (®)S
««INJ,, 03 paum} aq pInoys soﬁamewma oy} 10410003 STy} Jo uorpod W4 2y} usdife oy unidwane atojod I LNV.LAOAWI P
(sisseyo pale| .
a8e)s euuajue pue 97416 B0 9SD) -npour 9[040 joudewasem o}
1030030p UBNIV [ ggd - 98D o) 00¥1 nv 00% "9 00¥1 "PIw SO pajdnoo A[asoof suinj oML, €
paie]
areos (sisseyd 9zd6 -npow 3[0A0 jou3ewasem 0)
[BIpP ©} 10.[[10S0 39S uo Jsd) d8D ‘2 00971 NV 00F "3 0091 ‘pyw S0° pa1dnos Ajasoo] suinj om], Z
. parel
dino wnwrxew A -npow 91942 (s1SseYd 976 U0 T Ud)
103 fouueyd A1 UV | ‘9T ‘€1 ‘TT1°0T1 92X 009 NV 00% “"o¥ SSY PIw SO I9xTW LLVCT uo L uld 1
ADNINDI AL VNNILNV
asodiand lsnrav Ol vid 13S | aNvd TVNOIS AWNNG Ol 3OLVI1IOSO LOINNOD | d3ls
indNi

Alignment Chart For Chassis 9F 24, 9F25 & 9F26

43



1IND0S
HOLI3NNOO
LOVLINOD L —

431411034 —

134908 9¥ — |
dV HOLVYIBYIATY

Quo0Ty

T _STUNINMIL
43Nv3ds

13%90S

0LOW ONOHd
\ 4

(430-HSNd) (NO-TTNd) HOLIMS "'V ONV TO¥LNOJ SSV8

HOLIMS 03431S TVYNYNOW

TOYINOD IONISINd
TOYLINOI 3NOL 318341~

7
[

\
[

T04.LNOD 30NVIVE 010NV
SS3INAN0T

— N\

-
e

dOL A¥VONOO3S I~ |
NO0L108 AYVWIYd 91—
YINYOISNVYL 371 Q¥E Gl—_|

9N7d OGNV 13%00S
YIMOd——

YIWHOISNVHL YOLVNININISIO S L

YINYOISNVYL 471 "Wd "Q¥E bl

@

olanv
dOL A¥VANOJ3S 611 Y/

NOL108 AYVNINd 811

dOl A¥VANOI3S S11

NOLL08 AUVNIYd #17

LNdNI 010NV NOILV¥38Y3AIY
803 9N7d NV L3INJ0S LOVLNOD b

\

b

TV

40 M3IA Y¥v3y

"04V-W4 WA WY ‘ONOHd
HOLIMSONYS

ININNL

‘N 86
— 1100 ¥0LVTTI9SO'Nd 1

“OX 0091
YINAIYL ¥OLYTT10S0 0’8 aSO

0% 00!
YINNIYL VNNIINY "0 690

‘ON 86

1100 40193130 W3 27
L1V3l \,
HV["mzo_suzzS 001

dOL A¥VANOI3S 67
[T NOL108 A¥VWI4d 81
T Y3NHOJSNVYEL 4l ‘W3 LSI L

dOL AYVANOI3S 111

NO01108 AYVAWI¥d 017
YINYOISNVYL 41 "WV LS| 2L

0% GSH dOL 1100 Q1YY €11

\ 33
LNdNI ONOHd 0343LS — 0N 201 WOL108 1100 31v1d 2I1

YINYO4SNVYEL 3T10AN2 €L

3F32, 9F26 Tube Layout For Model SFF2535

44



13%00S T041NOJ NIV9

T04INOD 3INYIVE —— y3131dAY NOi Lvy38u3ATY
(440-HSNd ) (NO-TINd) HOLIMS D'V 8 TONLNOD SSVE J04LNOD “04v-W3 W W ONOHa3dv. 0331 YINNIYL zewﬁ%mﬁ g 38)
NOILVY38Y3ATY _ HOLIMSONVS
HOLIMS 0343LS TVUNVNOW ‘0N 86
$S3NAN0Y NINAL 1109 HOLYTISO ‘W4 21
J04INOD 3ON3SInd

“0% 00¥1
J04INOY 3NOL SSE/;: WNINL ¥0103130 08 080

N 86

e — e —— : 7100 40103130 W4 1
§ ] “9% 001
g ° YINWIYL VNNILNY 08 880
R L
° R
(SP#3dAL S8 ) SLIND0S LHIIT 107ld 9 ﬂr — :Mwmomz Mnumo_ww Nu_
dOL ANVANOD3S 217 —— | @ g 4SNVHL 41°R3°IST 1L
NO0L108 AYVNIYd 917 @

YINYOJSNVYL 3°1 QYE GL H.mo._. AHVANOD3S 117
WOLLO8 AYVNIYd 017

\ et am. @ YIWYOISNVHL 4'1°WV 'ISI 2l
9N7d ¥OLOINNOD 0IGNY LOVLNOD I =an 20156
 _ DRLOT STYNINY3L (WV) dOL 7100 Q149 €17
1HOI ﬁw&.._wuxmvws oL—— @ a @ é%%.? (W4) WOLLO8 1109 3Lvid 211
0511~ — o "
E = \ YINYOASNVYL 41 WV-W4 ON2 €1

d0l A¥VGNOD3S 611 1NdNI
NOL1108 AMVNIYd w_4||\ ONOHd 03¥31S

YINYOISNVHL HOLVNININOSIO 91

dOL AYVANOO3S I
NOL108 ANVNIYd b1
YIWYOJSNVYL 31 'W4 "QY¥E b1

LNdNI1 010NV NOILYY38YIAIY
134308 LOVLNOD ¥

oS SISSVHO
40 M3IA ¥V3IY

9N1d 9NO¥d 9

9F24 & 9F25 Tube Layout For Models SFF2560, SFF2570, SFF2575, SFF2580, SFF2582 & SFF2585
45



TONE CONTROL SOCKET

POWER CONNEGTOR: SOCKET-
N BN g
(83
~ PHONO MOTOR A.C.SOCKET: =
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
|_—BALANCE TERMINALS
TO BALANCE 6BQ5 OUTPUT CONNECT 0

A D.C. VOLTMETER ACROSS BALANCE
TERMINALS AND ADJUST BALANGE

% FOR ZERO vomczﬁ
" BALANCE

CONTROL

POWER SOCKET FOR
REVERBERATION —

AMPLIFIER
FUSE
A.C. CORD
L ]
7F31 & 7F33 Tube Layout For Models SFF2560, SFF2570, SFF2575, SFF2580, SFF2582 & SFF2585 .

T
DIAL DRIVE SHAFT SHOWN IN
FULL COUNTERCLOCKWISE
ROTATION

|

I COMPLETE |
TURN
AROUND SLOT

11/4 TURNS AFTER
sLoT

21/2 TURNS AROUND PULLEY
ON BANDSWITCH

9F 24, 9F25 & 9F 26 Dial Cord Drive

14/2 TURNS

46



VHOVNON'€ "SOd s, (1NOY4) 1041NOY
%05 N (VNON) 03¥3LS2 'SOd NOILV¥38YIA3Y
ML feoor 034315 030N3LA 1 S04 %005
wols
.@ .Emm_ »mmw..mu _ _E_.&u_ gorpw_”__.mﬂsmwammw.ﬂaﬂﬂoﬁ 3— o 2y * sisswo suone
s5v8
= _ g R
. = ! Ssva 40 wv3y 2 % ‘als - o
2013, L NO HILIAS 3V ONOMd - ONZ.
%015 3081 ¢ 1 s L Jdvi o3t - 1St
89! | we| |Z e JYP— 139905 £SHO1L150d KOLIASONYE
.ro__u ! | ! mu 13NiBVD 10dN - . *q31 412348 ISIAON0
1 - ouhos woy a ren OmoHd SSIIND NORNYD  L1WA Z/1 “IMVTIOL JOZF Y SWOISISI¥ MY
) 5301 3NIS3ug A% (W3IA Ov37) 'SISSYND 40 1N0US NONS G314 SV
35112079024u0d) 1104 NOTLISOd  3dVL NI WAONS IS NOLIASONYVE
e WXt E B @ || oM wmod
031419345 ISIANINLO SSTIN’ '3°0 Juv SIOVAI0N MY
(INOud) ANANI 34Vl K 04 wa:
42”““ * ™ ™ €ILYI10M1 SINIO4 OL W¥nLI¥ ;“ﬁ uu!ﬂs‘»! num«»..u».»;._"
UMY 3N ! L0 03 4%t Coon b
NOILVY38YIAIY ¥O4 i 1 2 551
13%00S BO10INNOD M ng 2ok R,
%01 %0§! | - WY (OIS 3 0291 $SI0NVE DNINAL
eﬂu 52100
N %01 n
NN 089 o | EXL)
1081009
N 89 UM oNas
vou
-
%
Bob 2
98
= *
AORS %O %
%28 nze.
2
%01F L Lo
¥ozb. wom 7]}
3,
ALY
2o, AOH )
4 3
E S 13
oinzz W% 45380001
199 i)

olgny ISt we
Lovzl il

%53
ud

2022
: - . '2S0
m’d..u.z..m 43L1INN A10N2 W'V 43XIN 04V 8 IS0 Wi
8 130 WVISI 9Nv9o 9vas L1v3l L1v2l
819
= "]
%!u' 0001 IV XSZ ~_|M,mm m_»votleSo. wx Mﬁl‘ 0¥ 01 WSS VX 2 ) i an 96 1y X022 - e ||'I|_
NISP LIV X S = ¥Ssp 01 23009 X 21 2 0 008 ¥ X8 W L
1999 1999 e e
@— m1v xo0—O

9F 24 Schematic For Model SFF2560
47



oS oy
134205 ¥OLIIN0D

L3 TUWHOR  GiE

03ulis N2
Q0603 1S1
SHOISOJ HOLIMS.

“NOILISOd 038318
QIONILXZ N KMOHS.
A5 038315 TVHIVNOR

ey 2
%
L]
(o it ﬁ i
130005 1na0
o hall _ NOLLVUIRIAY + sisono sasem0
Wy

0uinc0
ssve 4O W3y 2!
%0 KILMS 3V

e
H

‘sigsw:
01N TINS W1L1804

aan ovan)

p

"
hord

6013
%00

ﬂil

I SO

- 950
INY-3Yd CEILTY 104 381 WYBYIN  YEIW
8 130 Ny osio Inve 9vg9 9va9 112l el
gAUll-‘l: ML LY X 02
g R R N o3 Sp—— |H 0 T

xn

!

O 96 X 56 W3,

Xy

1938 n

1 1999
Qa0 —@®

21008 1¥ X& WY

9F25 Schematic For Models SFF2570, SFF2575, SFF2580, SFF2582' & SFF2585

48



¥3133IML @ A|.|=|> o.m_wwmu
Nd, 2/1-¢ V < |eLie-ee ‘SIYNINYIL
28L-6v 353HL $SOYIV 03LIINNGD §|
YILINLIOA 3801 NANIVA NIHM
exnos 39v110A O¥3Z HO4 ¥ 1SOPAV
[
{ LM O MOT13A) YINV3dS i 4y Qing 4 w I sisowo suouse
40 ALINVI0d ‘SO SILVOIONI @ oloneh Fﬁ.'., Svee-z2 | . . "0l
4 “Y3LINLI0A 3801 WANIVA “J°G="J°V NV Hlim
xoses b nose &=<oz;m 89 3 SISSYH) 0L Q3LYIIGNI SINIO4 HLIM G3Y¥NSYIN YV SIOVLI0A 1TV
m o m mw AF *Q3141934S 3SIMYIHLO SSIINN °I°C 3¥V S3IVLIOA 1V
Y3400M \ 2 _ %015< *0314193dS 351 MY¥3HL0
‘Wd 2! m OB Y r %021 < SSIINN NOGBYVD ‘LLVA Z/1 ‘IONV¥3I0L YOTF ¥V S¥OLSISIH 1V
£06-6% X 2 .
s ﬂ wugn_w*— V01 : 310N WA lﬁ VWA NOILVIO¥ 3SIMNJ01D LVIIGNI STOULNOD NO MO¥¥Y
al %013 X0S! isalon
€ HA
'03sn WY SO O __uA < %01F
SYINVIAS IVIOVY TYN¥ILXI —_—————— 19y - %Ql¥ )
W
N3HM 03NON3Y 38 0L mwﬁuz e 3 \ 79 e _a wors 0096 1000
e :
(M31A ON3 Nid) [ S T 015
§9Nd 092.p-S . N YIS WiV | £ Ww wz e 1 Te hrry
1°o/7 7T T T T T | o, ) .
[ET]
4 A .ﬁ*_w A A Hso_n
2 = :T 2T
W _m i ("] #w.« aﬂ I
¥3100M @ H 2 £ 0e8
‘Nd 2l v m = 0| )
£06-6 ]
Ao
-—-.
¥3ILIIML ! -
NS v > -~ 1) TANNVHD
968-6b < {4 Qine - 3JON3Y34dia
) sv62-22 AN| 3SVHd oiany ane
¥3L33ML LXV2l 2/1 LXV2l 2/1 %0l
Wd 271-¢ v R0z %l02F 095
L6y - E..>o% %01 T “ %01F
@ Q4N 22 *STVNINY3L T ¥
ne 3 "
L1222 *SNY3L 3SIHL SSOHOV W w0 2% o
= 03193NNOD SI ¥313NLI0A 38017 819 " (M3IA ava1)
1 WONDVA N3HM 39VL10A
w3 ovin) b o ®p TH imgs | OU3Z H0d T Isnray @ ﬁ 134208
el . .
13008 | (@ mw.u © 54 OV 0L0M NOEEY  IWOEE dAV ¥ Md $het %0
— » ONOHd S 3 a9 S b3
: Jﬁ
Fua. oL wus
i avi01 8._. %021
A OSH SLIVA OLI L
04W OL I|T:¢a IVALI A %01%081
ARG N,
N oo == =
M |@ ,H- v Wi
S %0H M8 %017 ) - TINNVHI
—\V * 10° z:w
096 008 wve
2 %0IF
CED] 9
%0153 A2
[T N89S
LIND NOLLVY3BNIATY ¥O4
13%00S ¥3M0d D'V L
r
1L
W
Avd9) 29
dANV ' 4Md ‘ANl 3SVHd olanv ane
G089 LXV3l 2/l LXVvel ¢/1

7F33 Schematic For Model SFF2560

49



‘STYRINYNIL
3S3HL SSOYQV 43LIINNOI S|
YILINLIOA 3BAiL RNNIVA N3IHM

NHOH ﬁ Y
T AIVLI0A 0¥3Z ¥OJ S¥ LSOrOY
198-6v ﬂ T sissmo sason
_43J00M _ s 2 . . %01¥ - “9%g-"9*
! < Y3ILIMLI0A 3801 AINIVA "2°Q-"2°'V NI ]
B de2! 3LYNIXOBIdY noses S woee dNY ¥Md 489 < SISSYHD 0L QILYDIONI SINIOd Hite GIENQYIH 38y S3ovLI0n T1v
£06-6% Y S3ONVAIdNI momw
109 3010A 1V 41 031419345 ISIAYIALO0 SSIINR °3°Q 38V SIIVLI0A 1IY
. vo _ %013, *0313193dS 3SIMIIHL0
E1) r X021 4 SSIINN NOBYVD ‘Livm Z/1 ‘30NV¥IN0L %0ZF 34V S¥OLSISI¥ 11V
TINNVHO 1437 ] 21 B-_.- R *NOLLYLOY 3SIAN301D ILVIIGNI STOMINOD NO MO¥YY
“03SN 3uY SYIVIdS %014 %05l %013 _ is3to8
WIovY G014y TYNILXE o . oL ¢ O 2
NIHM G3AOK3Y 38 01 S9N m———— 919 0095 028 g9
i +310N 3 |
' 12 } =i ’ %013 -w..m._.u
(M3IA ON3 NId) (I BV3Y) T 23 T Yo
SONId INILYOHS » S13%308 v 1304 %05 [3) 0027
- ene 20918 fn) s 0022
a3
bt A A .www. AA
REDS [°] e 0] ]
TINNVHD THOY . 2l Ry W
¥3400M Al - | ) KA
wd 2l mM M 1 w— ==
£06°6 o oS |
. oK @ e woaj ! ___
¥3LIIML vu wMAl_T P 35 _“ T3INNVHO
19864
TiNg o : - R EFEEE]
. @ gvezzz dV ¥ Md ANI 3SVHd olanv ane I
cda9 LXvel 2/1 LXV2l 2/1 if
. A G2 il w0
SIVNINY3L 353HL SSONIV 03LIINNOD odn ool %015 3 hi
R o s TS T " T “
m& : o 1 =720 ifl (M31A_av3n)
{ K3IA Qv3T) @ ] (W34 Lud) ) il G 131908
Wi £l 2 uou0 %0IF saonl
13008 | @ @G | lzzo IV HOLON NOEES  Sxo0eg %89 %015 3B+
ONOHd > 3 SRR i I.B@
.Im.. 5 [ 9 - %oIz b1} RETY
” JJ__ _ vI_In_u ﬁo_ﬂ“ﬁ. sv—ol:. .\.o_wﬂ _wrl.H (e)
1. vioL ST Woas €19 o C__
n oS ] T , S1ivAo ™ ._. - wors sio0] Mot le==lm @
E_ﬂ nw A g VALI %ROIENOG! 0
A 05t lﬁ AOGH ~
04n08F = T QW Ob . 31740 -
S0 e » Te 5 A "o
14 : is
WS %05 M%013 ”:I ._ : - A TJINNYHD
y A - 10
0ss | oos E i e nns
~ 3 9y AV¥9/NHE 6
a3y
1NN ae | T %05 ]
%013
NOILYY38YIAZY ¥04 34 Y
13905 ¥IM0d IV o 893 422
1L
T L ..
v
1034 i}
a9vng v . 22
dNV 4Md ‘ANl 3SVHd olanv aNe
G089 LXvel 2/1 LXVel ¢/1

7F31 Schematic For Models SFF2570, SFF2575, SFF2580, SFF2582 & SEF 2585

50



BRN/WH ]

b

|
|
: 95-1701 " _ jgg-slss R
- : 5 MH i o MFD ™ Py
58-226 | 25V.N.P Q
PLUG 8 | -—_. 49-902
CABLE 6 X9 PM.
(PIN END VIEW) | Mi5-RANGE
2 I J_za 3196 |
| 80 MFD
! b @ INDICATES POSITIVE POLARI TY OF
S SPEAKER COIL (YELLOW OR VWHITE)
Schematic For Model DR60
SHOWN IN FIRST POS.
IST - OFF
2ND- RADIAL SPEAKER (ONLY)
3RD - MASTER & RADIAL SPEAKER
FOR FRI02 ONLY
22-3196 A
58-226 80 MFD _| T—Z__
e GCAB)LE 25VNR T | | 22-2085 '}
PIN END VIEW =3mFfD |-
: o | T3owne 1 DEL,f',_{‘?O AN—'
|
| 95-1701 : 2 } }
‘ 5MH | 3 Q { E 4-9-902
- ||, 49-782 6 x9 PMl
| 2306 | | |32 TWEETER l
— *
| VNP | Ll J L_S’E_E_“Q_TE__J

*NOTE: 49-835, 7-1/2"
PM. SPEAKER USED ON
MODEL FRIOI ONLY.

@ INDICATES POSITIVE POLARITY OF SPEAKER

(YELLOW OR WHITE)

Schematic For Models FR100, FR101 & FR102

51



PLUG & CABSLE
(PIN END VIEWN)

.
)

22-3196 [

80 MFD T

25V.N.P

(l
| L 95-1701 @ @
| 5 MH g <]
BRNAYEL 49-938
22-3196 . 49-937
| 22-319 1 2" TWEETER | s 4 pu.
| 25 VNP .[
BRN L >
!
@ INDICATES POS. POLARITY OF SPEAKER
(YELLOW OR WHITE)
Schematic For Medel FR103
SHOWN IN FIRST POSITION
IST — OFF
2ND- RADIAL SPEAKER (ONLY)
3RD— MASTER AND RADIAL SPEAKER
22-319
PLUG 8 CABLE. 80 wrp L
(PIN END VIEW) ! 25 VNPT 85-680 REAR VIEW
YEL ) I 22-2945
\ [ T,
95-1701 N
1} : 5 MH @ @ «(159-99(‘)’2M
b X M.
§ 3 MID-RANGE

=L22-3196
80 MFD
25 V.N.P

49-867
TWEETER HORN

@ INDICATES POS. POLARITY OF SPEAKER (YELLOW OR WHITE)

Schematic For Model FR105

52




NUMERICAL PARTS LIST

2F30 CHASSIS PARTS

PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE PART.  DESCRIPTION
12-2807 Mounting Bracket -10 63-1799 2.2K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 10% (3 required)
12-2999 Stereo Switch Mounting Bracket 63-1803 2.7K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 10% (2 required)
22-13 .0033 Mfd.Disc - 500V. (2 required) 63-1925 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W.Ins.10%(2 required)
22-14 .0047 Mfd.Dise Ceramic - 500V. .25 63-1960 15 Megohm 1/2 W.Ins. 10%
22-18 .0022 Mfd.Disc Ceramic - 500V. 63-4418 Dual Treble Tone Control
(6 required) -25 63-4638 Dual Volume Control
22-2703 220 Mmf. Disc Ceramic - 500V. .25 63-4649 Dual Bass Tone Control and Switch
22-2797 .047 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V, .35 63-4731 Dual Presence Control
22-2807 .022 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. (2 required) .25 63-4739 Triple Section Balance Control
22-2809 .022 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V. .30
22-2819 .0068 Mid.Capacitor - 200V.(2 required) .30
22-2824 .0047 Mfd.Capacitor - 600V, .25 78-846  Noval Wafer Socket (2 required)
22-2827 .0047 Mfd.Capacitor - 600V. 78-1099 3 Contact Socket
22-2831 .0033 Mifd.Capacitor - 200V.(2 required) 78-1122 4 Contact Socket
22-2863 33 Mmf. Disc Ceramic - 500V. .25 83-2145 5 Lug Terminal Strip
22-2939 680 Mmi.Disc Ceramic-800V.(5 required) .25 83-2216 7 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required)
22-2943 10 Mfd.Electrolytic - 350V. 1.85 83-2642 5 Lug Terminal Strip
22-2976 220 Mmif.Disc Ceramic - 500V. .30 83-2673 6 Lug Terminal Strip
22-3139 20 Mmf. Disc Ceramic - 500V. .25 85-678  Monaural - Stereo Switch
43-332  Socket Housing .15 86-303 Terminal (3 used on 43-332)
43-419  Socket Terminal Housing (Male) .35 86-334  Socket Terminal (2 used on 43-419)
44-33 Connector Jack (2 pt. of S-44775) .15 112-1327 8-18 x 5/16 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-tap.Screw
52-928 2 Conductor Shielded Lead 114-26  8-18 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-tap.Screw
54-139  3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Palnut (1 Mts.ea.63-4418, (2 Int. 12-1999)
4638, 4640, 4649 & 4731) .03 S-44775 Stereo Jack & Bracket Assem.
3F21 CHASSIS PARTS
PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE PART  DESCRIPTION
11-85 Line Cord 63-1856 47 K Ohm Resistor 1/2W. 20%
22-3 .01 Mfd. Disc Capacitor - 500V 63-1870 100 K Ohm Resistor 1/2W. 20% (4 used)
(3 used) -30 $3-1912 1 Megohm Resistor 1/2W. 20% (2 used)
22-16 470 Mmfd. Disc Capacitor - 500V .25 63-2356 3900 Ohm Resistor 1 W. 10%
22-17 .001 Mfd. 400V 63-4738 2200 Ohm Resistor 1 W. 20%
22-2751 1 Mfd. Capacitor 400V 78-846 Noval Wafer Socket (2 used)
22-2781 .1 Mfd. Capacitor 400V 78-1159 Molded Socket
22-2792 .047 Mfd. Capacitor 200V 83-2638 3-Lug Terminal Strip
22-3046 Electrolytic Capacitor 4.50 83-2639 3-Lug Terminal Strip (2 used)
22-3109 2 Mfd. Electrolytic 100V 83-2642 5-Lug Terminal Strip
43-333  Housing .20 86-303  Terminal (3 used)
52-937 Shielded Lead
58-214 Phone Plug (2 used) 10
58-242  4-Prong Plug 15 95-1791 Power Transformer
63-1014 15 K Ohm Resistor 2W. 20% .34 112-1327 8-18 x 5/16 Phillips Rd. Hd. Self-Tapping:
63-1782 820 Ohm Resistor 1/2 W. 10% A7 Screw - Type B (4 used on 95-1791)
63-1785 1K Ohm Resistor 1/2W. 10%‘ A7 125-96 Strain Relief Grommet
63-1792 1500 Ohm Resistor 1/2W. 10% A7 S-51128 Shielded Lead & Plug Assembly
63-1827 10 K Ohm Resistor 1/2W. 10% 17 S-51130  Shielded Lead & Plug Assembly
3F22 CHASSIS PARTS
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION
11-109  Line Cord .50 58-242 4 Prong Plug (Pt. of 5-51128)
22-3 .01 Mfd. Disc - 500V. .30 63-1188 39K Ohm 1W. Ins. 10%
22-2633 20 Mfd. Capacitor - 25V. 1.00 63-1743 100 Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10%
22-2751 1.0 Mfd. Capacitor - 400V. 63-1799 2.2K Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10%
22-2781 .1 Mifd. Capacitor - 400V. (2 required) .35 $3-1852 39K Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10%
22-3046 Electrolytic - 20/350V.40/450V.40/450V. 4.50 63-1908 820K Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10%
22-3109 2 Mfd. Electrolytic - 100V. 125 63-1919 1.5 Megohm 1/2W. Ins. 20%
46-2622 Control Knob 63~1943 5.6 Megohm 1/2W. Ins. 10%
52-942 Shielded Lead 63-2321 1.5K Ohm 2W. Ins. 10% (2 required)
57-3102 Control Plate 63-2802 2.2K Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10% (2 required)
58-214  Phone Plug (2 required) .10 63-2872 47K Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10%

53

.10



PART  DES-CRIPTION PRICE PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE

. B s ey g SR ¢

7o

63-4055 7.5K Ohm 4W. Ins. 10% ' o .65 - 93-1021 .029x.578x7/8 Steel Washer Cad.

63-4083 220K_ Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10% . .17 . .94-1120 Control Mtg. Bushing

63~4751 Reve=rberation Control S0 o te T 95.1791  Powér Transformer

78-846 Nova.l Wafer Socket (2 required) .35 112-1327 8-18x5/16 Phils Rd.Hd. Self-Tapping

78-1159 Molded Socket .20 Screw (4 Mt. 15-1791) .03
83-2639 3 Lugg Terminal Strip ’ . .05 . 114-766 10-16x7/8 Slotted Hex Hedd Self- Tappmg ’
83-2649 2 Lugg Terminal Strip ) .05 Screw

83-2715 3 Luge Terminal Strip ’ .05 125-96  Strain Relief Grommet {used on 11-1091) .10
86-255 Spadee Terminal .03 S-51128 Shielded Lead & Plug Assem.

93-409  Inter nal-External Lockwasher Shake— S-51130 Shielded Lead & Plug Assem.
: proof 4020-26 Cad.

3F23 CHASSIS PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
11-109  Line Cord ’ .50 63-1912 1 Megohm 1/2 W.Ins.20% (2 required) A7
22-3 .01 M1fd. Disc - 500V. (3 required) .30 63-2321 1.5K Ohmr 2 W.Ins. 10% (2 required) .34
22-2751 1 Mfd. Capacitor - 400V. - 63-4055 7.5K Ohm 4 W.Ins. 10% .65
22-2771 .33 M1Ifd. Capacitor - 200V. : 78-846  Noval Wafer Socket (2 required) .35
22-2781 .1 MEd. Capacitor ~ 400V. (2 required) .35 78-1159 Molded Socket .20
22-3046 Electrolytic - 20/350 40/450 40/450 4.50

43-333 Houszing .20 ¢ :

52-037  Shieleded Lead : 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .05
58-214  Phonee Plug (2 reguired} ‘ 83-2715 3 Lug Terminal Strip .05
58-242 4 Prong Plug (Pt. of S-51128) 83-3562 7 Lug Terminal Strip :

63-1743 100 Ohm 1/2 W. Ins. 10% ) .17 86-303 Terminal (3 required) : .04
63-1785 1K OThm 1/2 W. Ins. 10% (2 req’d.) A7 95-1791 Power Transformer

63-1827 10K Ohm 1/2 W. Ins. 10% .17 112-1327 8-18 x 5/16 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-tap.Screw
63-1852 39K COhni 1/2 W.Ins. 10% (2 required) W17 (4 Mt. 95-1791) .03
63-1856 47K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 20% (2 requlred) A7 125-96 Strain Relief Grommet(used on 11-109) .10
63-1863 68K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 20% ny =17 . =S-51128 Shielded Lead & Plug Assembly

63-1870 100K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.20% (3 required) . A7 8251130 Shielded Lead & Plug Assembly

3F32 CHASSIS PARTS

PART  DESC"RIPTION PRICE, PART  DESCRIPTION : PRICE,

12-2187 Chasssis Mounting Bracket (3 required) .10 63-4475 1.2K Ohm 7W. Ins. 10% .90
15-201  Fusekolder Cap .30 78-402 4 Contact Socket .15
22-1561 50 M£d. Electrolytic - 25V. 78-1755 Octal Tube Socket (5U4GB) .20
22-2376 47 Mrnf. Ceramic - (2 required) .25 78-939  Noval Molded Tube Socket (6BQ5) (2 req.) .40
22-2777 .22 MKfd. Capacitor - 200V. .35 78-1043 7 Contact Socket .25
22-2781 .1 Mf«d. Capacitor - 400V, i .35 78-1058 AC Receptacle .30
83-1475 Insulating Strip .03
22-2783 .1 Mfad. Capacitor - 200V. .30 83-2307 4 Lug Terminal Strip 10
22-2789 .068 MVfd. Capacitor - 200V. .35 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip 05
22-2807 022 ™Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. .25 83-2673 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
22-3159  Electrolytic - 30/350 40/450 80/450 5.50 83-2715 3 Lug Terminal Strip -05
43-419  Socke-t Terminal Housing (male) .35 83-3477 8 Lug Terminal Strip
52-871 Shielcled Lead .50 . 86-334 Socket Terminal (11 used in 43-419) .10
52-872 Shielded Lead 50 93-1036 T.ockwasher (Mts. 62-23)
54-473 Hex Mut (Mts. 62-23) .05 93-1179 Rubber Washer (Mts. 62-23) .03
62-23 Fuse Receptacle .50 95-1786 Power Transformer

95-1787 OQutput Transformer

63-1764 330 O:hm 1/2 W.Ins. 10% 17

63-1785 1K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 10% 17

63-1786 1 XK Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 20% (2 required) A7 95-1788 Output Transformer

63-1799 2.2K ©Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 10% {2 required) .17 114-78  8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-tap.Screw
63-1827 10K Oshm 1/2 W.Ins. 10% 17 (2 used on ea. 95-1787 & 1788) .03
63-1834 15K O®hm 1/2 W.Ins. 10% 17 114-699 10-16 x 3/8 Hex.Washer Hd.Self-tap

63-1838 18K Oshm 1/2 W.Ins. 10% A7 - Screw (4 used on 95-1786) .03
63-1912 1 Megzohm 1/2 W.Ins. 20% (2 required) W17 125-85  Rubber Grommet .05
63-2019 150 Ohm 2 W.Ins. 10% .34 136-31 Fuse - 4 Amp. - Type 3AG .25
63-4033 2K Olwm 4 W. Ins. 10% (2 required) .65 237-1 Cable Retaining Clip .03

54



22-17
22-2321
22-2376
222670
22-2785
22-2805
22-2812
22-2843
22-3245
22-3238
22-3292
54-139

54-140
54-348
54-473
62-23
63-1754
63-1778
63-1814
63-1817
63-1869
63-1884
63-1890
63-1891
63-1897
63-1912

PART

11-148
12-2997
15-201
22-3
22-9
22-12
22-14
22-18
22-1156
22-2376
22-27171
22-2783
22-2801
22-2806
22-2807
22-2812
22-2825
22-2939
22-3046
22-3327
54-139

54-473

58-242

63-1576
63-1750
63-1754
63-1768
63-1786
63-1789
63-1820
63-1803
63-1817
63-1831
63-1834
63-1838

4D20 CHASSIS PARTS

DESCRIPTION

AC Cord & Plug

Fuseholder Cap

.01 Mfd.Ceramic Disc - 500V (2 used)
.001 Mfd.Ceramic Disc - 1KV (2 used)
220 Mmf.Ceramic (2 used)
47 Mmf Ceramic Disc - 500V (2used)
.0033 Mfd Ceramic Disc - 500V (2used)
1 Mifd Paper - 600V (2used)
.022 Mfd Paper - 400V (2 used)
.01 Mifd Paper - 600V

.001 Mifd Paper (2 used)
Electrolytic - 20/350 40/450 80/450
.0015 Mfd Paper - 600V (2 used)

2 x 50 Mfd Electrolytic - 25V

3/8-32 x 9/16 Hex Palnut (1 mts.ea.
63-4669 & 63-4670 )

3/8-32 x 9/16 Hex Nut

8-32 “KEPS’’ Nut (4 mt. 95-1716)

Fuse Receptacle Nut

Fuse Receptacle

180 Ghm1/2 W Ins 10% (2 used)

680 Ohm 1/2 W Ins 10%

4700 Ohm 1/2 W Ins 20% (2 used)
5600 Ohm 1/2 W Ins 10%

100 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins 10% (2 used)
220 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins 20% (2 used)
330 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins 10% (2 used)
330 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins 20% (2 used)
470 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins 10% (2 used)
1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins 20% (2 used)

PRICE

.80
.30
.30
.25
.25
.25
.25
.45
.25
.30
.25
4.75
.25

4F20 CHASSIS PARTS

DESCRIPTION

A.C. Cord & Plug

Switch Mounting Bracket

Fuseholder Cap

.01 Mfd. Disc - 500V. (2 required

100 Mmf. Disc - 500V.

1500 Mmf. Disc - 500V.

.0047 Mfd. Disc - 500V. (2 required)
.0022 Mfd. Disc - 500V. (2 required)
40 Mifd. Electrolytic - 25 V.

47 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (2 required)

.33 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V.

.1 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. (3 required)
.033 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V.

.022 Mifd. Capacitor - 600V. (2 required)
.022 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. (2 required)
.01 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V.

.0047 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V.(2 required)
680 Mmf. Disc - 500V.

Electrolytic - 20/350 40/450 40/450
30 Mmf, Disc - 500V. (2 required)
3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Hex.Palnut (1 Mts. ea.
63-4669, 4729 & 4734)

Hex Nut (Mts. 62-23)

4 Prong Plug

8.2 K Ohm 1 W.Ins. 10%

150 Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 10% (2 required)
180 Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 10%

390 Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 10%

1K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 20% (2 required)
1.2K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.10% (2 required)
6.8K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.10%

2.7K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.10%

5.6K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.10%

12K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.10%

15K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.10%

18K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.10%

PRICE

.90

55

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
63-3975 180 Ohm 2 W Ins 10% .34
63-4055 7500 Ohm 4 W Ins 10% .65
63-4668 Dual Loudness Control 3.50
63-4669 Dual Treble Tone Control 2,15
63-4670 Dual Bass Tone Control & Switch 3.50
69-320 2/64 x 5/16 Rd Hd Mach Screw

(2 mt. 83-3075) .03
78-402 4 Contact Socket .15
78-846 9 Contact Wafer Tube Socket .25
78-1089 9 Contact Molded Tube Socket (2 used) .25
78-1099 3 Contact Socket .20
78-1165 Octal Tube Socket .25
80-1249 Shaft Friction Spring .15
80-1250 Sleeve Friction Spring .15
83-2135 3 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2145 5 Lug Terminal Strip (3 used) .10
83-2538 3 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2673 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-3075 Bearing Strip (2 used) .03
93-1179 Rubber Washer (used on 62-23) .03
93-1036 Lock Washer (used on 62-23) .03
95-1714 Audio Output Transformer 6.00
95-1715 Audio Output Transformer (2 used) 2.75
95-1716 Power Transformer . 15.00
112-1145 8-18 x 1/4 Phillips Rd Hd Self-Tap Screww

(2 mt. ea. 95-1714 & 1715) .03
125-96  Strain Relief Grommet .10
126-928 Shield .10
136-36 Fuse - 2 Amp .15
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
63-1880 180K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.10% .17
63-1883 220K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins.10% (2 required) A7
63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W.Ins.10% .17
63-1912 1 Megohm 1/2 W.Ins.20% (2 required) 17
63-1926 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W.Ins.20% (2 required) A7
63-2019 150 Ohm 2 W.Ins.10% .34
63-4669 Dual Treble Tone Control 2.75
63-4729 Dual Loudness Control
63-4734 Dual Bass Tone Control
78-402 4 Contact Socket
78-755  Octal Socket (5Y3GT) .20
78-846  Noval Wafer Socket (12A x 7) .35
78-939 Noval Molded Socket (6BQ5)(2 required) .40
78-1058 AC Receptacle .30
78-1099 3 Contact Socket .20
78-1122 4 Contact Socket
83-2135 4 Lug Terminal Strip
83-2216 7 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required)
83-2538 3 Lug Terminal Strip
83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip
83-2641 5 Lug Terminal Strip
83-2649 2 Lug Terminal Strip
83-2965 7 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-3516 5 Lug Terminal Strip
85-678 Monaural - Stereo Switch
93-1036 Lockwasher (Mts, 62-23)
93-1179 Rubber Washer (Mts.62-23) .03
95-1743 Power Transformer
95-1780 Audio Output Transformer
95-1790 Audio Output Transformer
114-26 8-18 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-tap.Screw

(2 used on 12-2997) .03
114-699 10-16 x 3/8 x 3/16 Hex Washer Hd. Self—=

tap. Screw (4 used on 95-1743) .03
125-96  Strain Relief Grommet (used on 11-148) .10
136-36 Fuse - 2 Amp. .10



5D20 CHASSIS PARTS
PART DES CRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
11-103 Line Cord & Plug 1.00 63-4665 4000 Ohm 5 W 10% .80
12-2329 Vardable Capacitor Mtg.Brkt. .15 78-402 4 Contact Socket .15
12-2865 Piloet Light Mtg.Bracket .05 78-755  Octal Tube Socket .20
19-306  CoilL Mounting Clip .10 78-806 7 Contact Wafer Tube Socket (2 used) 15
22-3 .01 Mfd. Ceramic Disc 500V (3 used) .30 78-807 7 Contact wafer Tube Socket .15
22-5 100 Mmf.Ceramic Disc 500V (2 used) .25 78-1060 Pilot Light Socket & Wire .50
22-7 ,001 Mid. >’ 500V, .25 78-1099 3 Contact Socket .20
22-12 .001L 57 » i 500V. .25 78-1159 7 Contact Molded Tube Socket .20
22-16 470 Mmf. » ?? 500V.(2 used) .25 83-2135 4 Lug Terminal Strip (2 used) .10
22-18 00222 Mfd., 500V, .25 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip .05
22-2321 220 Mmf. ” 500V. .25 83-2715 3 Lug Terminal Strip .05
22-2376 47 MImf. i 4 500V. .25 83-2963 4 Lug Terminal Strip .10
22-2792 .04 Mid. Paper 200V, .35 86-199  Terminal (used on 22-3073) .03
22-2794 .047 Mid. Paper 600V.(2 used) .35 86-329  Connector Terminal (1 pt.of €a.5-21998
22-2801 .033 Mfd. Paper 200V. .30 & 21999) .03
22-2806 .02Z Mid. Paper 600V. ‘.30 93-127 Lockwasher .03
22-2812 .01 Mid. Paper 600V. .30 94-295  Capacitor Mtg.Bushing (3 used) .05
22-1720 Electrolytic - 40/25 40/450 40/450 4.00 94-1052 Wood Spacer Bushing (2 used on $-24659) .10
22-3073 2 Se-ction Variable 3.50 - - .
44-39 Conmector Jack (used on 52-651) .25 114-201 gcgz\;{ (52/:12:(1%3 i{zej(z.;lgé)Self Tap. 03
52-651 Shie=lded Lead .70 :
114-293 6-32 x 3/8 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Mach.
54-139 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Palnut (1 mts.ea.
63-41662 & 4663 03 Screw (used on 22-3073) .03
- 663) ' 114-383 8-32x1 5/8 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.
63-1737 68 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% a7 Screw (2 mt. S-24659) 05
63-1799 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7 : '
114-594 8-18 x 3/8 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.Screw -
63-1827 10 X Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
: Flat Washer att. (4 mt. 95-1713) .03
63-1842 22 X Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 used) A7
125-17  Rubber Grommet (3 used on 22-~3073) 03
63-1855 47K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 used) 17 .
125-96  Strain Relief Grommet .10
63-1856 47K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
149-211 Iron Core (pt. of S-24654) .10
63-1877 150 K ’’ 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7 . R
5-21998 Wire & Terminal Assem. - Black 15
63-1883 220 K ’’ 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17 _ : .
S-21999 Wire & Terminal Assem, - Yellow .15
63-1884 220 K ’’ 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 used) .47 ) .
S5-24654 Oscillator Coil .85
63-1891 330 K ’ 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7 S-24659 Antenna L5
63-1898 470 K ’ 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17 '
63-1922 1.8 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17 95-1556 2nd LF. Transformer 2.50
63-1926 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17 95-1712 Audio Output Transformer 5.00
63-1961 15 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% .17 95-1713 Power Transformer 12.50
63-3162 330 Ohm 1 W Ins. 10% .25 95-1718 1st L.F. Transformer 2.50
63-4662 Dual Tone Control 2.75 100-67  Pilot Light Bulb .15
63-4663 Rad-io-Phono Sw.,Vol.Control & A.C.Sw.  6.50 113-34  6-32 x 3/8 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw -
63-4664 1750 Ohm 2 W Ins. 10% .34 Lockwasher att. (2 used on 22-3073) .03
SF29 CHASSIS PARTS
PART DES<CRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
11-148 A.C.. Cord & Plug .90 54-473  Hex Nut (Mts. 62-23 .05
12-2997 Swit«<ch Mounting Bracket 58-242 4 Prong Plug .15
15-201  Fuseholder Cap .30 63-1764 330 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
22-9 100 Mmf. Disc - (2 required) .25 63-1785 1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-13 .0033 Mfd. Ceramic Disc - 500V. 63-1786 1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) 17
22-14 .004 7 Mfd. Disc - 500V. (2 required) .25 63-1789 1.8K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) A7
22-18 .002 2 Mfd. Disc - 500V. (6 required) .25 63-1799 2.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7
22-1156 40 MIid. Electrolytic ~ 25V. 63-1803 2.7K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2302 470 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V.(2 required) .25 63-1813 4.7K Ohm 1/2 W Insx 10% A7
22-2334 560 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V. 63-1817 5.6K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7
22-2376 47 MImf. Disc - 500V. (2 required) .25 63-1827 10K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 117
22-2670 .003 3 Mfd. Disc - 500V. (2 required) .25 63-1834 15K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2777 .22 MMfd. - Capacitor - 200V.(2 required) .35 63-1848 33K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2783 .1 MEfd. Capacitor - 200V, .30 63-1856 47K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) A7
22-2789 .068 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V, .35 63-1862 68K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17
22-2794 .047 Mid. Capacitor - 600V. (2 required) .35 63-1866 82K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required) .17
22-2800 .033 Mfd. Capacitor - €00V. (2 required) 63-1869 100K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17
22-2807 .022_ Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. (3 required) .25 63-1876 150K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) 17
22-2812 .01 MMfd. Capacitor - 600V. .30 63-1887 270K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) 17
22-2825 .004 7 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V.(2 required) .25 63-1891 330K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) .17
2223046 Elecstrolytic - 20/350 40/450 40,/450 4.50 63-1897 470K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) 17
22-3327 30 Mmf. Ceramic ~(2 required) 63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required)
54-139  3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Hex Palnut (1 Mts.ea. 63-1925 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins.10%(2 required)
63-4448, 4729 & 4730) .03 63-2019 150 Ohm 2 W Ins. 10% .34

56




PART

83-2641
83-2649
83-2965
83-2516
85-678

93-1036
93-1179
95-1743
95-1780
95-1790
114-26

114-699

125-96
136-36

DESCRIPTION

5 Lug Terminal Strip

2 Lug Terminal Strip

7 Lug Terminal Strip

5 Lug Terminal Strip
Monaural - Stereo Switch
Lockwasher (Mts. 62-23)
Rubber Washer (Mts. 62-23)
Power Transformer

Audio Output Transformer
Audio Output Transformer

8-18 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-tap. Screw
(2 used on 12-2997)

10-16 x 3/8 x 5/16 Hex Washer Hd.
Self-tap. Screw (4 used on 95-1743)
Strain Relief Grommet (used on 11-148)
Fuse - 2 Amp

7F20 CHASSIS PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
63-4448 Dual Trebletone Control 2.75
63-4687 5K Ohm 3 W Ins. 10% .45
63-4729 Dual Loudness Control
63-4730 Dual Bass Tone Control
78-402 4 Contact Socket
78155  Octal Tube Socket (5Y3GT)
78-846  Noval Wafer Tube Socket (12 AU7)(12AX7)

(2 required)
78-939  Noval Molded Tube Socket (6BQ5)

(2 required) .40
78-1058 A C Receptacle .30
78-1099 3 Contact Socket .20
78-1122 4 Contact Socket
83-2135 4 Lug Terminal Strip
83-2216 7 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required)
83-2538 3 Lug Terminal Strip
83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
12-2411 Gang Mtg. Bracket (2 used) .20
19-249  Coil Mtg. Clip .05
19-284 Shorting Clip .10
20-682 FM Antenna Coil .25
22-3 .01 MFD. Ceramic Disc 500V (7 used) 30
22-5 100 Mfd. Ceramic Disc - 500V .25
22-14 .0047 Mid. Ceramic Disc - 500V(2 used) .25
22-17 .001 Mfd. Ceramic Disc - 100V .25
22-18 .0022 Mifd.Ceramic Disc- 500V .25
22-24 2 x .0047 Mfd. Ceramic Disc - 1000V .40
22-1766 .68 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V .20
22-1888 .001 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V (4 used) .25
22-2370 50 Mmf. Ceramic Disc - 500V .25
22-2372 22 Mmi. Ceramic Disc - 500V .25
22-2549 4 Mmfi, Ceramic Disc - 500V .25
22-2732 1000 Mmf. Feed Thru - 500V .30
22-2780 .1 Mfd. Paper - 200V .30
22-2792 .047 Mfd. Paper - 200V (3 used) .30
22-2939 680 Mmf. Ceramic Disc - 800V .25
22-3039 2 Section Variable 3.50
22-3056 Electrolytic 40/150V 80/150V 2.25
22-3231 19 Mmf. Ceramic Disc - 500V .25
22-3246 15 Mmf. Ceramic Disc - 500 V (2 used) .25
26-685  Dial Scale 2.00
52-697 3 Conductor Cable & Socket .75
52-890 2 Conductor Shielded Lead 1.00
52-891 3 Conductor Cable & Plug 1.00
52-892 Antenna Cable .25
54-139  3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Palnut (2 used) .03
54-268  Tinnerman Speed Nut (6 Mt. 192-296) .03
54-271 6-32 x 1/4 Palnut (6 used) .03
54-504  Tinnerman Speed Nut (7 Mt. 26-682) .03
58-238 2 Prong Plug .10
59-380  Dial Pointer 1.25
59-381  Dial Pointer 1.25
63-1744 100 Ohm 1/2W Ins. 20% 17
63-1758 220 Ohm 1/2W Ins. 20% (5 used) 17
63-1786 1 K Ohm 1/2W Ins. 20% (2 used) .17
63-1800 2200 Ohm 1/2W Ins. 20% W17
63-1828 10 K Ohm 1/2W Is. 20% .17
63-1835 15 K Ohm 1/2W Ins. 20% .17
63-1856 47 K Ohm 1/2W Ins. 20% A7
63-1870 100K Ohm 1/2W Ins. 20% (3 used) .17
63-1883 220K Ohm 1/2W Ins. 10% A7
63-1884 220K Ohm 1/2W Ins. 20% 17
63-1894 390K Ohm 1/2W Ins. 10% A7
63-1918 1.5 Megohm 1/2W Ins. 10% 17
63-1925 2.2 Megohm 1/2W Ins. 10% .17
63-~1926 2.2 Megohm 1/2W Ins. 20% (2 used) .17
63-1936 3.9 Megohm 1/2W Ins. 10% 17
63-1940 4.7 Megohm 1/2W Ins. 20% (2 used) .17
63-2424 39 Ohm 1W WW 10% .25
63-4694 820 Ohm 3W Ins. 10% .45

57

PART

DESCRIPTION

73-131

78-806
78-850
78-869
78-870

78-871

78-1099
78-1189
80-780

80-1091
80-1333
80-1408
80-1427
83-1640
83-1874
83-2123
83-2143
83-2307
83-2536
83-2639
83-2673
83-3344
83-3351
83-2472
85-672

85-673

86-312

93-149

94-1035
95-1102
95-1150
95-1153
95-1250
95-1251
95-1772
100-67

103-29

105-42

113-10

114-11

114-78

114-200

114-351

6-32 x 3/8 Slab Hd. Set Screw-Cuppoint
(2 Pt. of $-50393)

7 Contact Wafer Tube Socket (35W4)

9 Contact Molded Tube Socket (12AT7)
9 Contact Wafer Tube Socket (19T8)

7 Contact Wafer Tube Socket (6BJ6)
(12AU6) (12BA6-1st 1.F.)

7 Contact Wafer Tube Socket(12BA6-2nd
LF.)

Connector Socket

Indicator Light Socket & Wire

Tuning Core Tension Spring (2 used)
Drive Cord Tension Spring

Tuner Arm Stop Spring

Tuner Arm Tension Spring

Drive Cord Tension Spring

I.F. Transformer Support Strip (6 used)
5 Lug Terminal Strip

Antenna Terminal Strip

Felt Strip (Drive Cord Spring)

4 Lug Terminal Strip

Antenna Mtg, Strip

3 Lug Terminal Strip

6 Lug Terminal Strip

Cable Retaining Strip

2 Lug Terminal Strip

Pointer Slide Track

Phono-Off-Radio Switch

Bandswitch

Terminal

Fibre Washer (2 used on §-49113)
Wood Spacer (2 used on S-49113

3rd I.F. Transformer (B.C.)

1st & 3rd L.F. Transformer (FM)(2 used)
Discriminator Transformer (FM)

1st LF. Transformer (BC)

2nd I.F. Transformer (BC & FM)
Power Transformer

Pilot Light Bulb (3 used)

Varicap Silicon Diode

R/C Network

6-32 x 3/16 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw

(4 used on 22-3039)

6-20 x 5/16 x 1/4 AF Hex.Hd. Self-Tap
Screw (1 used on 83-1874 & 5 used on
57-3038)

8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 AF Hex.Hd.Self-Tap
Screw (2 used on ea. S-50547, 50548 &
83-3472)

6-32 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap Screww
(2 used)

6-20 x 1/2 x 1/4 AF Hex Hd. Self Tap
Screw (4 used)

PRICE

.10
.05
.10

.03
16.00

.03

.03
.10
.10

.03

.03
.03

.03



PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE

114-562 6-18x1 1/2 x 1/4 AF Hex.Hd.Self-Tap 199-176 Shielded Paper Sleeve .03
Ser ew (2 used on S-49113) 199-198 Shielded Paper Sleeve .05

114-600 6-3 2 x 1/4 Special Hex.Hd.Self-Tap Screw $-13871 FM Detector Coil Assem. 1.00
{6 wmsed) .03 S-15691 FM Oscillator Coil Assem. .50

114-688 8-1 8 x 5/16 Hex.Special Washer Hd.Self- S-16447 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem. (Gang) .10
Tap> Screw (3 Mt. 95-1772) .03 S-44166 Knob & Ring Assem. (Tuning) .75

125-73  Rulober Grommet (2 used) .10 S-47939 Knob & Ring Assem. (Radio-Off-Phono

126-797 Tuboe Shield (used on 12AT7) .10 & Bandswitch) .75

148-149 Tumer Arm .50 5-49113 Antenna Assem. 2.00

149-64  Irom: Core & Spring (2 used) .75 §-50393 Capacitor Pulley & Cam Assem.

149-171 Irom Core .10 5-50547 Pulley & Bracket Assem.

149-211 Irorm Core .10 S-50548 DPulley & Bracket Assem.

188-54  Knob Clamping Ring (Pt.of S-44166) .03 S-50775 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem.(Pointer)

188-155 XKnob Clamping Ring (Pt.of $-47939) .05 202-697 FM Instruction Book .10

188-221 ¢‘C™’ Retaining Ring (Pt. of $-50601) .04 202-1648 Instruction Book .40

192-296 Dia 1 Crystal §-50495 Accessories Kit Assem.

7F30 CHASSIS PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
11-148 Lin.e Cord & Plug .90 63-1876 150K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 used) .17
15-201 Fusseholder Cap .30 63-1891 330K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required) A7
17-149 Cabole Clamp .05 63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

22-14 .0047 Mfd.Disc-500V. (2 required) .25 63-4417 2K Ohm 3 W Ins. 10%

22-17 .00 Mfd.Disc-1KV. .25 63-4468 Current Balance Control (2 required) 1.40
22-2309 330 Mmf. Ceramic -500V. .25 63-4722 63 Ohm 4WWW 5% .65
22-2397 100 Mmf. Disc -500V. .30 78-402 4 Contact Socket

22-2777 .22 Mid. Capacitor - 200V. .35 78-755  Octal Tube Socket (5U4GB)

22-2782 .1 MMfd. Capacitor - 600V. (4 required) .45 78-846  Noval Wafer Tube Socket (12AX7)

22-2795 .0477 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V.(2 required) .25 (2 required)

22-2807 .022 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. .25 78-1058 A C Receptacle

22-2812 .01 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V. .30 78-1089 Noval Molded Tube Socket (6BQ5)

22-3106 40- 40-80 Mifd. Electrolytic - 450V. (4 required)

22-3236 .00715 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. 83-1475 Insulating Strip (used on 43-422)

22-3320 108 Mid. Electrolytic - 25V. 83-2145 5 Lug Terminal Strip

43-422  Soc ket Terminal Housing 83-2216 7 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .15
52-871 Shielded Lead 83-2522 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
52-872  Shielded Lead 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip (3 required) .05
54-473  Hexx.Nut (Mts.62-23) 83-2673 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
62-23 Fusse Receptacle 83-2898 3 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .10
63-1573 2,7 Ohm 1 W Ins. 10% 86-334  Socket Terminal (12 used in 43-422) .10
63-1775 560 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 93-1036 Lockwasher (Mts. 62-23)

63-1782 820 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 93-1179 Rubber Washer (Mts. 62-23) .03
63-1785 1K -Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% {2 required) 95-1698 Output Transformer - L.Ch.

63-1786 1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required) 95-1699 Output Transformer - R.Ch.

63-1799 2.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (5 required) .17 95-1785 Power Transformer

63-1806 3.3K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17 114-78 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.Screw
63-1817 5.6K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17 (2 used on ea. 95-1698 & 1699) .03
63-1841 22K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7 114-699 10-16 x 3/8 Hex.Washer Hd.Self-Tap

63-1845 27K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17 Screw (4 used on 95-1785) .03
63-1862 68K- Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required) .17 125-96  Strain Relief Grommet .10
63-1873 1203K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%(4 required) .17 136-31 Fuse - 4 Amp - Type 3 AG .25

7F31 CHASSIS PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
11-149 Line Cord & Plug 1.00 22-3099 40-70-80 Mid. Electrolytic - 450V. 6.50
15-201 Fus«eholder Cap .30 22-3320 100 Mfd. Electrolytic - 25V,

17-149 Cable Clamp .05 43-420 Socket Terminal Housing .35
22-12 .001.5 Mfd.Disc - 500V. .25 43-422  Socket Terminal Housing .35
22-14 .004=7 Mifd.Disc - 500V. (2 required) .25 52-871 Shielded Lead .50
22-17 .00L Mfd.Disc - 1KV .25 52-872  Shielded Lead .50
22-2309 330 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V. .25 54-473 Hex Nut (Mts. 62-23) .05
22-2376 47 MImf. Disc - 500V. .25 57-3048 Socket Mounting Plate

22-2774 .22 Mid. Capacitor - 200V. .35 62-23 Fuse Receptacle .50
22-2781 .1 MIfd. Capacitor - 400V. .35 63-1775 560 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
22-2782 .1 MIfd. Capacitor - 600V. (4 required) .45 63-1782 820 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2795 .047 Mid. Capacitor - 200V.(3 required) .25 63-1785 1K ©Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
22-2807 .022 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. .25 63-1786 1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required) 17
22-2812 .01 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V, .30 63-1799 2.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (5 required) A7

58



PART

DESCRIPTION

1.7K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%
3.3K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required)
5.6K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%
8.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

27K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required)
68K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required)
120K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required)
150K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required)
330K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required)
1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

Current Balance Control (2 required)

Noval Wafer Tube Socket (2 required)

1.40

PART

78-1089
83-1475
83-2145
83-2216
83-2898
86-334

93-1179
93-1036
95-1691
95-1692
95-1776
114-78

114-699
125-96

136-31
199-213

DESCRIPTION

Noval Molded Tube Socket (4 required)
Insulating Strip

5Iig Terminal Strip

7Lug Terminal (7 required)

3Lug Terminal Strip (2 required)
Socket Terminal (6 used in 43-420 &
12 in 43-422)

Rubber Washer (Mts. 62-23)
Lockwasher

Output Transformer

Output Transformer

Power Transformer

8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.
Screw (2 Mt.ea. 95-1691 & 1692)
10-16 x 3/8 Hex,Washer Hd.Self-Tap.
Screw (4 used on 95-1638)

Strain Relief Grommet (used on 11-149)

Fuse - 4 Amp. - Type 3AG
Shielded Paper Sleeve

7F33 CHASSIS PARTS

330 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V.

.22 Mid. Capacitor - 200V.

.1 Mfd. Capacitor - 400V.

.1 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V. (4 required)
.047 Mid. Capacitor - 200V. {2 required)
.022 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V.

.01 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V.

.0047 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V,
40-70-80 Mid. Electrolytic - 450V.
100 Mid. Electrolytic - 25V.

Socket Terminal Housing

Socket Terminal Housing

2.2 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required)
1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required)
2.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required)
3.3K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%(2 required)
5.6K Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 10%

68K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required)
120K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%(4 required)
150K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%(2 required)
330K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required)
1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

Current Balance Control (2 required)

Octal Tube Socket (5U4GB)
Noval Wafer Tube Socket (2 required)

Noval Molded Tube Socket

3 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required)

7 Lug Terminal (6 required)

3 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required)
Socket Terminal (6 used in 43-420 &

Rubber Washer (Mts. 62-23)

8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.
Screw (2 Mt.ea. 95-1691 &1692)
10-16 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd.Self-Tap.
Screw (4 used on 95-1638)

Strain Relief Grommet(used on 11-149)

PART DESCRIPTION
63-1862
63-1873
63-1876
63-1891
63-1911
63-4405 560 Ohm 5W WW 10%
63-4406 800 Ohm 8W WW 10%
63-4630 2750 Ohm 10W Ins. 10%
63-4722 63 Ohm 4W WW 5%
63-4468
78-402 4 Contact Socket
78-755
78-846

(12AX7)
78-1058 A C Receptacle
78-1089

(4 required) (6BQ5)
83-1475 Insulating Strip
83-2639
83-2216
83-2898
86-334

12 in 43-422)
93-1036 Lockwasher (Mts. 62-23)
93-1179
95-1698 Output Transformer
95-1699 Output Transformer
95-1776 Power Transformer
114-178
114-699
125-96
136-31

Fuse - 4 Amp. - type 3AG

9F24 CHASSIS PARTS

Bandswitch Support Bracket
Capacitor Mounting Bracket
Bandswitch Support Bracket
Dial Scale Extension Bracket

Background Support Bracket

63-1803
63-1806
63-1817
63-1824
63-1841 22K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%
63-1845
63-1862
63-1873
63-1876
63-1891
63-1911
63-4405 560 Ohm 5 W WW 10%
63-4406 800 Ohm 8W WW 10%
63-4630 2750 Ohm 10W 10%
63-4722 63 Ohm 4W WW 5%
63-4468
78-402 4 Contact Socket
78-1755 Octal Tube Socket
78-846
78-1058 A.C. Receptacle
PART DESCRIPTION
11-149  Line Cord & Plug
15-201 Fuseholder Cap
17-149 Cable Clamp
22-12 .0015 Mfd. Disc - 500V.
22-14 .0047 Mid. Disc - 500V.
22-17 .001 Mfd. Disc - 1KV
22-2309
22-2376 47 Mmf. Disc - 500V.
22-2711
22-2781
22-2782
22-2795
22-2807
22-2812
22-2825
22-3099
22-3320
43-420
43-422
52-871 Shielded Lead
52-872  Shielded Lead
54-473  Hex Nut (Mts. 62-23)
57-3048 Socket Mounting Plate
62-23 Fuse Receptacle
63-1775 560 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%
63-1799
63-1782 820 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%
63-1785
63-1786
63-1799
63-1806
63-1817
63-1841 22K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%
63-1845 27K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%
PART  DESCRIPTION
12-2386

(Pt. of 85-640)
12-2411
12-2443
12-2637
12-2661 Plate Support Bracket
12-2676
12-2807 Mtg. Bracket (43-332)

PRICE

59

PART

12-3002
12-3009
12-3019
12-3030
17-149
19-249
20-355

DESCRIPTION

Pointer Mtg.Bracket (3 required)

Dial Scale Support Bracket (2 required)

Cover Bracket (Left)
Cover Bracket (Right)
Cable Clamp

Coil Mounting Clip
FM Antenna Coil

.15
.03
.05
.15
.10
.10
.03

6.00
6.00

.03

10
.25

PRICE

.05

.20



PART

22-3
22-5
22-14
22-16
22-17
22-18
22-1669
22-1852
22-1888
22-2370
22-2372
22-2703
22-2732
22-2780
22-2792
22-2793
22-2794
22-2807
22-2809
22-2811
22-2819
22-2827
22-2831
22-2863
22-2927
22-2939
22-2944
22-2976
22-3031
22-3139
22-3231
22-3302
26-684
43-417
43-419
43-332
44-33
52-928
54-139

54-271

57-3035
57-3036
59-379

59-382

59-383

59-384

63-1573
63-1723
63-1730
63-1744
63-1757
63-1758
63-1772
63-1779
63-1785
63-1786
63-1796
63-1799
63-1800
63-1803
63-1827
63-1835
63-1837
63-1842

63-1844
63-1855
63-1856
63-1859
63-1862
63-1866
63-1869
63-1870
63-1876

DESCRIPTION PRICE,
.01 Mid. Disc - 500V. (9 required) .30
100 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (2 required) .25
.0047 Mid. Disc - 500V. (5 required) .25
470 Mmf. Disc - 500V. .25
.00® Mid. Disc - 1KV .25
.0022 Mfd. Disc - 500V.(6 required) .25
100 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V. .25
7.5 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V. .25
.00 Mfd. Ceramic - 500V. (2 required) .25
50 ™Imf. Disc - 500V. (2 required) .25
22 WJImf. Disc - 500V. .25
220 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V.(3 required) .25

1000 Mmf. Feed-Thru -~ 500V.{4 required) .30
.1 MIfd. Capacitor - 200V. (2 required) 30
.04'7 Mid.Capacitor - 200V, (4 required) .30
047" Mid. Capacitor - 400V. .35
.04'7 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V, .35
.022 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V.(2 required) .25
.022 Mfd.Capacitor - 600V. .30
.01 Mfd.Capacitor - 400V. .25
.00688 Mfd.Capacitor - 200V.(2 required) .30
.0047 Mid.Capacitor - 600V.

.003% 3 Mifd.Capacitor - 200V.(2 required)

33 Mwimfi. Disc - 500V. .25
56 MImf. Disc - 500V. .25
680 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (5 required) .25
3 Se=ction Variable 4.25
220 Mmf. Disc - 500V, .30
.82 Mmf. Gimmick - 500V,

20 MAmf. Disc - 500V,

19 MImf. Disc - 500V. .25
10 MIfd. Electrolytic - 400V. 1.75
Dial_ Scale

Soclxet Terminal Housing (Male) .25
Sockket Terminal Housing (Male) .35
Sockket Housing .15
Con nection Jack (2 Pt. of S-44775) .15
2 Conductor Shielded Lead

3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Palnut (1 Mts.ea.63-4410,
4460, 4631, 4632 & 4725) .03
6-32 x 1/4 Palnut (2 used on 95-1150 &

1 ea. on S-44785, 95-1102, 95-1153 &
95-1251) .03
Ton €, Presence Control Escutcheon

Con-trol Escutcheon Mtg.Plate

DiaE Pointer

Trelble Indicator Pointer

Pre sence Indicator Pointer

Basss Indicator Pointer

2.7TKX Ohm 1W Ins. 10% .25
33 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% .17
47 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
220 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
220 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (3 required) A7
470 Ohm 1/2 W.Ins. 20% AT
680 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
1K Ohm 1/3 W Ins. 20% A7
1.8 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17
2.2KX Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7
2.2KX Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
2.7 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
10K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
15K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
18K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
22K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
27K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
47K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
47K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
56K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
68K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (8 required) A7
82K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) 17
100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) Bl
150k Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (5 required) A7

60

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
63-1880 180K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) 17
63-1882 220K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
63-1883 220K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
63-1884 220K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) 17
63-1889 330K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
63-1897 470K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
63-1904 680K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17
63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
63-1912 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
63-1925 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7
63-1926 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (3 required) .17
63-1940 4.7 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) 17
63-1960 15 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
63-4410 Dual Tone Control - Treble 2.75
63-4414 2K Ohm 10W 10% .90
63-4460 Dual Bass Tone Control & Switch 4.50
63-4631 Dual Loudness Control
63-4632 3 Section Balance Control
63-4725 Dual Presence Control
73-115  8-32 x 3/8 Slab Hd.Set Screw-Cuppoint

(2 Pt. of S-40695) .04
78-788  Noval Wafer Socket (2 required)

(6CGT) 12AU7) .40
78-850  Noval Molded Socket (2 required)

(12AT7)
78-953  Noval Wafer Socket (6T8) .15
78-1073 Wafer Socket (3 required)(6BAG-lIst LF.)

(6BT6) (BAUS)
78-1099 3 Contact Socket .20
78-1119 Dual Pilot Light Socket & Wire .60
78-1122 4 Contact Socket .15
78-1143 Wafer Socket (6BA6 - 2nd L.F.) .20
78-1207 Dual Pilot Light Socket & Wire
80-69 Drive Cord Tension Spring(Pt.of S-45586) .15
80-209 Drive Cord Tension Spring(Pt.of $-40013) .03
80-444  Tuner Arm Tension Spring .05
80-780  Iron Core Tension Spring (2 required) .05
80-1091 Dial Cord Tension Spring(Pt.of S-44151) .08
80-1142 Ground Spring .20
80-1140 Drive Cord Tension Spring(l Pt. of ea.

S-507176) .10
80~1333 Tuner Arm Stop Spring .10
83-1475 Armite Strip .03
83-1884 Antenna Terminal Strip .30
83-2132 Single Lug Terminal Strip .05
83-2135 4 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .10
83-2307 4 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .10
83-2522 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2612 2 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .05
83-2617 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2618 8 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2627 2 Lug Terminal Strip
83-2628 Single Lug Terminal Strip
83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip .05
83-2712 Terminal Strip .20
83-2963 4 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2964 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-3007 Insulating Strip (Pt. of S-44785) .05
83-3353 2 Lug Terminal Strip (Pt.of S-41812) .10
83-3477 8 Lug Terminal Strip
83-3523 4 Lug Terminal Strip
85-640  Bandswitch 9.00
85-676 Monaural-Stereo Switch
86-303 Terminal (3 required) .04
86-334  Socket Terminal (6 used in 43-417 &

11 used in 43-419) .10
93-1310 Steel Washer
93-1359 Felt Washer (2 required) .03
94-946  R.F. Plate Mounting Bushing (4 required) .03
95-1102 3rd LF.Transformer (BC) 3.00
95-1150 1st & 3rd L F.Transformer-FM

(2 required) 3.50
95-1153 Discriminator Transformer (FM) 3.50
95-1251 2nd I F.Transformer (FM & BC) 3.00
95-1549 1st LF.Transformer (BC) 1.50
100-221 Pilot Light Bulb. - type #45 .15
105-42  R/C Network .50




ART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION JORICE
112-793 6-20 x 1/4 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-Tap. 126-956 Pilot Light Shield (2 required)
Screw (2 used on 85-676) 148-149 Tuner Arm .50
112-1327 8-18 x 5/16 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-Tap. 149-64  Iron Core & Spring (2 required) .75
Screw (joins 12-2807 & 83-3523) .03 149-211 Iron Core (1 Pt. of ea. $-41087 & 41088) .10
112-1328 6-20 x 1/2 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-Tap. 159-115 Plug Button
Screw (5 required) .03 188-148 Retaining Ring (2 used on S-44153)
113-8 6-32 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw- 188-177 Clamping Ring (1 Pt. of ea. S-50453) .03
lockwasher Att. (6 required) .03 188-221 Retaining Ring (Pt. of S-44244) .04
113-10  6-32 x 3/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw $5-15691 F M Oscillator Coil - .50
lockwasher Att. (4 used on 22-2944) .03 S-15743 F M Detector Coil .80
114-78 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-tap. S-18812 Loop Loading Coil .80
Screw (1 used on 12-2676, 2 used on S-40013 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem.- Idler .15
ea. 12-2661 & 12-3009 & 3 onS-50455) .03 S$-40695 Bushing, Cam & Bushing Assem. 1.25
114-180 6-20 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-tap. S-41087 Broadcast Oscillator Coil 1.00
Screw (used on S 44785) .03 S-41088 Broadcast Detector Coil 1.00
114-200 6-32 x 5/16 x 1/4 Jex.Hd.Self-Tap. §-41812 Oscillator Shield & Terminal Assembly .25
Screw (2 required) .03 S-44151 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem. =
114-643 6-20 x 5/8 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-tap. Dial Pointer .15
Screw(4 required) .03 S-44153 Pulley & Shaft Assem. .60
114-652 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap. S-44244 Tuning Shaft & Pulley Assem. .15
Screw (2 used on 8-50452) .03 S-44775 Stereo Jack & Bracket Assem. .15
114-717 4-24 x'1/32 x 3/16 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap. 5-44785 Shield Cover, Braid, Lug & Strip Assem. .50
Screw S-45586 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem.-Tuning .20
125-17  Rubber Grommet (4 required) .03 8-50452 Idler Pulley & Strip Assem.
125-73  Rubber Grommet (2 required) .10 §-50453 Pulley & Ring Assem.(3 required)
126-797 Tube Shield .10 (Presence & Tone Control)
126-959 Pilot Light Shield (2 required) S-50455 Plate, Strip, Bushing & Stud Assem.
9F25 CHASSIS PARTS
PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE
; 22-2927 56 Mmf. Disc - 500V. .25
12-2380 ?stl?d:fwégc.}éf&pport Bracket .20 22-2939 680 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (3 required) 25
12-2411 Capacitor Mounting Bracket .20 22-2944 3 Section Variable 4.25
12-2443 Bandswitch Support Bracket 22-2976 220 Mmf. Disc - 500V. -30
(Bt of 85-640) 20 D33231 19 Munk. Disc - 500V, 23
_ : ; t .10 - mf. Disc - . .
13-;221 giiiesgii)i)i}:t;gzlgge?raCke .10 22-3255 330 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (2 required) .25
12-2676 Background Support Bracket .05 22-3302 10 :fd. Electrolytic - 400V. 1.75
12-2807 Mounting Bracket (Mts. 43-332) .10 26-684  Dial Scale .
12-3002 Pointer Mounting Bracket (3 required) 43-332  Socket Housing . .15
12-3009 Dial Scale Support Bracket 43-417  Socket Term%nal Housing (Male) .25
12-3019 Cover Bracket (Left) 43-419  Socket Terminal Housing (Male) .35
12-3030 Cover Bracket (Right) 44-33 Connector Jack (2 Pt. of S—44775) .15
17-149 Cable Clamp .05 52-870 2 Conductor Shielded Lead .65
19-249  Coil Mounting Clip (2 required) .05 54-139  3/8 x 32 x 9/16 Palnut (1 Mts.ea.
20-355 F M Antenna Coil .20 63-4410, 4460, 4631, 4632 & 4725) .03
22-3 .01 Mfd.Disc - 500V. (9 required) .30 54-271  6-32 x 1/4 Palnut (1 used on ea.
22-5 100 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (2 required) 25 5-44785, 95-1102, 95-1153 & 1251 &
22-13 .0033 Mid. Disc - 500V.(2 required) 2 on 95-1150) .03
22-14 .0047 Mid. Disc - 500V.(4 required) .25 57-3035 Tone-Presence Control Escutcheon
22-16 470 Mmf.Disc -500V. .25 57-3036 Control Escutcheon Mtg.Plate
22-17 .001 Mifd. Disc - 1 KV .25 59-382 Treble Indicator Pointer
22-18 .0022 Mfd.Disc - 500V. (5 required) .25 59-383 Presence Indicator Point er
22-1483 20 Mfd. Electrolytic - 10V, 1.00 59-384  Bass Indicator Pointer
22-1669 100 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V. .25 63-1573 2.7K Ohm 1W Ins. 10% .25
22-1852 7.5 Mmf Ceramic - 500V. .25 63-1723 33 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
22-1888 .0001 Mfd. Ceramic ~ 500V.(2 required) .25 63-1730 47 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
22-2302 470 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V. .25 63-1744 100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
22-2370 50 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (2 required) .25 63-1757 220 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17
22-2372 22 Mmf. Disc - 500V. .25 63-1758 220 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%(3 required) 17
22-2665 68 Mmf. Mica - 500V. .20 63-1772 470 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% By
22-2703 220 Mmf.Disc -~ 500V. (2 required) .25 63-1779 680 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
22-2704 .0068 Mfd. Disc -~ 500V. (2 required) .30 63-1785 1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2732 1000 Mmf. Feed-Thru - 500V.(4 required) .30 63-1786 1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
22-2780 .1 Mifd. Capacitor - 200V. (2 required) .30 63-1789 1.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2792 .047 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V.(4 required) 30 63-1796 1.8K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2793 047 Mfd. Capacitor - 400V. .35 63-1799 2.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 requires) .17
22-2794 .04'7 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V. .35 63-1800 2.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% W17
22-2806 .022 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V. .30 63-1827 10K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
22-2811 .01 Mfd. Capacitor - 400V, .25 63-1835 15K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 11
22-2827 .0047 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V- 63-1837 18K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
22-2831 .0033 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V.(2 required) 63-1842 22K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
22-2863 33 Mmf. Disc - 500V. .25 63-1844 27K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% , .34

61



PART

Fote AT Y

86-334

93-1310
93-1359
94-946

95-1102
95-1150

95-1153
95-1251
95-1549
100-221
105-42

112-793

112-1327
112-1328
113-8
113-10

114-78

114-180
114-200
114-643
114-652
114-717

125-17

125-73

126-797
126-959
126-956
148-149
149-64

149-211
159-115
188-148
188-177
188-221
S$-15691
5-15743
5-18812
5-40013
5-40695
5-41087
5-41088
5-41812
8-44153
5-44244
5-447175
5-441785
5-45586
S-50452
5-50453

DESCRIPTION PRICE
Socket Terminal (6 used in 43-417 &

11 in 43-419) .10
Steel Washer

Felt Washer (2 required) .03
R.F. Plate Mounting Bushing (4 required) .03
3rd I.F. Transformer (BC) 3.00
3rd LF. Transformer - 1st L.F.

Transformer (FM) (2 required) 3.50
Discriminator Transformer (FM) 3.50
2nd LF. Transformer (FM & BC) 3.00
ist LF. Transformer (BC) 1.50
Pilot Light Bulb - type #45 .15
R/C Network .50
6-20 x 1/4 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (2 used on 85-676)

8-18 x 5/16 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-Tap

Screw (used on 83-3523) .03
6-20 x 1/2 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (5 required) .03
6-32 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw-
lockwasher Att. (6 required) .03
6-32 x 3/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw-
lockwasher Att. {4 used on 22-2944) .03
8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (1 used on 12-2676, 2 on ea.

12-2660 & 2661, & 3 on S-50455) .03
6-20 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (used on S-44785) .03
6-32 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (2 required) .03
6-20 x 5/8 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (4 required) .03
8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (2 used on S-50452) .03
4-24 x 7/32 x 3/16 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw

Rubber Grommet (4 required) .03
Rubber Grommet (2 required) .10
Tube Shield .10
Pilot Light Shield (2 required)

Pilot Light Shield (2 required)

Tuner Arm .50
Iron Core & Spring (2 required) .75

Iron Core (1 Pt. of ea. 5-41087 & 41088) .10
Plug Button

Retaining Ring (2 used on S-44153) +03
Clamping Ring (1 Pt. of ea. S-50453) .03
Retaining Ring (used on S-44244) .04
F M Oscillator Coil .50
F M Detection Coil .80
Loop Loading Coil .80
Drive Cord & Eyelet ~ Adler .15
Bushing, Cam & Pulley Assem. 1.25
Broadcast Oscillator Coil 1.00
Broadcast Detector Coil 1.00

Oscillator Shield & Terminal Strip Assem. .25

Pulley & Shaft Assem. .60
Tuning Shaft & Pulley Assem. .75
Stereo Jack & Bracket Assem. .75

Shield Cover, Braid, Lug & Strip Assem. .50
Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem.-Tuning

Idler Pulley & Strip Assem.

Pulley & Ring Assem.(Presence & Tone
Control)

9F26 CHASSIS PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
63-1856 47K_ Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% ’ 17
63-1862 68K_ Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7
63-1866 82K Ohm1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required) 17
63-1869 100K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
63-1870 100K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) .17
63-1876 150K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) A7
63-1880 1807K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) 17
63-1882 220K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
63-1883 220X Ohm'1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
63-1884 220K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) .17
63-1887 270K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) A7
63-1889 330K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
63-1911 1 MCegohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
63 1912 1 M_egohm 1/3 W Ins. 29% .17
63-1925 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required A7
63-1926 2.2 -Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (3 required A7
63-1940 4.7 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) 17
63-1960 15 ™egohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
63-4410 Dua_l Tone Control - Treble 2.75
63-4414 2K ~Ohm 10W 10% .90
63-4460 Dua_l Bass Tone Control & Switch 4.50
63-4631 Dua_l Loudness Control 2.75
63-4632 3 Section Balance Control 4.50
63-4725 Dua_l Presence Control
73-115  8-32 x 3/10 Slab Hd.Set Screw -

cuppoint (2 Pt. of S-40695) .04
78-788  Nov-al Wafer Tube Socket (2 required) .40
78-850  Nov—al Molded Tube Socket (2 required) .40
78-953  Nov—al Wafer Tube Socket .25
78-1073 7 Ceontact Wafer Tube Socket (3 required) .25
78-1099 3 Ce«ontact Socket .20
78-1119 Dua=1 Pilot Light Socket & Wire .60
78-1122 4 Ceontact Socket .15
78-1143 Comtact Wafer Tube Socket .20
78-1207 Dua-l Pilpt Light Socket & Wire
80-69 Dri—ve Cord Tension Spring (Pt.of 5-45586) .15
80-209 Dri-ve Cord Tension Spring (Pt.of 5-40013) .03
80-444  Tumer Arm Tension Sprin g .05
80-780 Irorx Core Tension Spring .05
80-1091 Diad Cord Tension Spring .08
80-1142 Groeund Spring .20
80-1140 Dri~ve Cord Tension Spring(3 required) .10
80-1333 Tun.er Arm Stop Spring .10
83-1475 Armnite Strip .03
83-1884 Anteenna Terminal Strip .30
83-2132 Singzle Lug Terminal Strip .05
83-2135 4 Lwg Terminal Strip (2 required) .10
83-2307 4 Lwg Terminal Strip (2 required) .10
83-2522 6 Lwug Terminal Strip .10
83-2612 2 Lwug Terminal Strip (2 required) .05
83-2617 6 Lwug Terminal Strip .10
83-2618 8 Lwug Terminal Strip .10
83-2627 2 Lwug Terminal Strip .05
83-2628 Singsle Lug Terminal Strip .05
83-2639 3 Leag Terminal Strip .05
83-2712 Ter minal Strip (Loop Antenna) .20
83-2963 4 Lwg Terminal Strip .10
83-29064 6 Luag Terminal Strip .10
83-3353 2 Lug Terminal Strip (Pt.of $-41812) .10
83-3477 8 Lug Terminal Strip
83-3523 4 Lug Terminal Strip
85-640 Banedswitch 9.00
85-676  Momaural-Stereo Switch
86-303 Termminal (3 required) .04
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
11-148 Line Cord & Plug .90
12-1406 Tun er Arm Pivot Bracket (2 required) .05
12-2386 Ban dswitch Support Bracket(2 Pt.of 85-681) .20
12-2637 Dial Scale Extension Bracket .10
12-2661 Plate Support Bracket .10
12-2676 Bac kground Support Bracket .05

62

PART

DESCRIPTION PRICE

12-3002
12-3009
12-3019
12-3030
19-249
20 337

Pointer Mounting Bracket (3 required)

Dial Scale Support Bracket (2 required)

Cover Bracket (Left)

Cover Bracket (Right)

Coil Mounting Clip .05
R F Choke Coil (2 required) .25




PART

DESCRIPTION

20-682
22-3
22-5
22-9
22-12
22-14
22-17
22-18
22-1156
22-1766
22-1852
22-1888
22-2370
22-2372
22-2376
22-2655
22-2782
22-2792
22-2794
22-2717
22-2825
22-2831
22-2875
22-2943
22-3019
22-3231
26-684
43-422
52-807
54-139

54-140
54-271

57-3035
57-3036
58-169

58-242

59-379

59-382

59-383

59-384

63-1216
63-1730
63-1743
63-1758
63-1778
63-1786
63-1789
63-1796
63-1800
63-1803
63-1827
63-1835
63-1841
63-1848
63-1855
63-1856
63-1866
63-1869
63-1870
63-1876
63-1884
63-1901
63-1911
63-1912
63-1925
63-1926
63-1940
63-4395
63-4414
63-4460

63-4631
63-4725
63-4732
63-4'735

F M Antenna Coil

.01 Mfd. Disc - 500V. (12 required)
100 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (3 required)
100 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (2 required)
.0015 Mid. Disc - 500V.

.0047 Mid.Disc - 500V.

.001 Mfd. Disc - 1KV (2 required)
.0022 Mfd. Disc - 500V. (2 required)
40 Mfd. Electrolytic - 25V.

.68 Mmf. Gimmick - 500V.

2.5 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V.

,001 Mfd. Ceramic - 500V. (3 required)
50 Mmf. Disc - 500V.

22 Mmf{. Disc - 500V.

47 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (2 required)

.01 Mfd. Disc - 1400V.

.1 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V. (2 required)

.047 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. (3 required)
.047 Mfd. Capacitor - 600V. (4 required)

.22 Mid. Capacitor - 200V.

.0047 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. (4 required) .25
.0033 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V. (2 required)

150 Mmf. Disc - 500V. (2 required)
10 Mifd. Electrolytic - 350V.

3 Section Variable

19 Mmf. Disc - 500V.

Dial Scale

Socket Terminal Housing

Shielded Lead (A.C. Switch)

3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Palnut (1 Mts.ea.
63-4460, 4725, 4732 & 4735)

3/8 x 9/16 Hex.Nut (Mts. 63-4631)
6-32 x 1/4 Palnut (1 used on ea.95-1102,
1153, 1250 & 1251, & 2 on 95-1150)
Tone-Presence Control Escutcheon
Control Escutcheon Mtg, Plate

7 Prong Plug (Pt. of S-51082)

4 Prong Plug (Pt. of S-50460)

Dial Pointer

Treble Indicator Pointer

Presence Indicator Pointer

Bass Indicator Pointer

10X Ohm 1W Ins. 20%

47 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%

100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

220 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (6 required)
680 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%

1.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

1.8K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

2.2K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%

2.7K Ohm 1/2 W Ins.10% (2 required)
10K Ohm 1/2 W. Ins. 10%

15K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%

22K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

33K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (5 required)
47K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required)
47K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%

82K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required)
100K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

100K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required)
150K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required)
220K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%

560K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (5 required)
1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%

1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%

2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required)
2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (3 required)
4.7 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required)
2.2K Ohm 10W 10%

2K Ohm 10W 10%

Dual Bass Tone Control & Switch

Dual Loudness Control
Dual Presence Control
Balance Control

Dual Tone Control - Treble

.25
1.85
3.50

.25

.20
.15

63

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
78-788 Noval Wafer Socket (12AX7) .40
78-846 Noval Wafer Socket (12AU7) .35
78-850 Noval Molded Socket (12AT7) .40
'78-916 Wafer Socket (6BJ6) .15
78-1074 Noval Molded Socket (AB4) .25
78-1073 Wafer Socket (6AU6) (6BA6-1st LF.)

(2 required) .25
78-1099 3 Contact Socket .20
78-1119 Dual Pilot Light Socket & Wire .60
78-1122 4 Contact Socket .15
78-1142 Noval Wafer Socket (6BC7) .25
78-1143 Wafer Socket (6BA6 - 2nd L.F.) 20
78-1207 Dual Pilot Light Socket & Wire
80-69 Drive Cord Tension Spring (used on $-45%86).15
80-209 Drive Cord TensionSpring(used onS-400133) .03
80-444 Tuner Arm Tension Spring .05
80-780 Iron Core Tension Spring (2 required) .05
80-1257 Limiter Spring .10
80-1091 Dial Cord Tension Spring (used onS-44151) .08
80-1142 Ground Spring .20
80-1140 Drive Cord Tension Spring

(1 used on ea. S-50776) .10
83-2123 Antenna Terminal Strip .25
83-2132 Single Lug Terminal Strip .05
83-2135 4 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2216 7 Lug Terminal Strip .15
83-2307 4 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2627 2 Lug Terminal Strip .05
83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip (5 required) .05
83-2715 Terminal Strip (Loop Antenna) .05
83-2963 4 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2965 7 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-3477 8 Lug Terminal Strip
85-681 Bandswitch -
85-676 Monaural-Stereo Switch
86-334 Socket Terminal (11 used on 43-422) .10
93-1310 Steel Washer
93-1359 Felt Washer (2 required) .03
94-946 R.F. Plate Mounting Bushing .03
95-1102 3rd 1.F. Transformer (BC) 3.00
95-1150 1st LF. Transformer & 3rd LF.

Transformer (FM) (2 required) 3.50
95-1153 Discriminator Transformer (FM) 3.50
95-1250 1st I.F. Transformer (BC) 3.00
95-1251 2nd LF. Transformer (FM & BC) 3.00
100-221 Pilot Light Bulb .15
105-42 R/C Network .50
112-793 6-20 x 1/4 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (2 used on 85-676)
112-1328 6-20 x 1/2 Phils.Rd.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (5 required) .03
113-8 6-32 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw-

lockwasher Att. (6 required) .03
113-10 6-32 x 3/16 x 1/4 (6 used on 22-3019) .03
114-26  8-18 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (6 Mt. S-50648) .03
114-78 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (1 used on 12-2676, 2 on ea.

12-2661 & 3009, & 3 on S-50455) .03
114-643 6-20 x 5/8 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw .03
114-652 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

Screw (2 required) .03
114-717 4-24 x 7/32 x 3/16 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap-

Screw
125-17  Rubber Grommet (4 required) .03
125-73 Rubber Grommet (1 used on ea.

S-15691 & 15743) .10
125-96 Strain Relief Grommet .10
126-622 Tube Shield .20
126-797 Tube Shield (2 required) .10
126-956  Pilot Light Shield (2 required)
126-959 Pilot Light Shield (2 required)
148-149 Tuner Arm .50
149-64  Iron Core & Spring (2 required) .75
149-211 Iron Core (Pt. of S-46288) .10
188-148 Retaining Ring (2 used on S-44153) .03



PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE
188-177 Cla_mping Ring (1 Pt.of ea.S-50453) .03
188-221 Retaining Ring (used on S-44244) .04 5-45586 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem.-Tuning .20
§-15691 FMC Oscillator Coil .50 S$-46288 Broadcast Oscillator Coil 1.00
S$-15743 FM Detector Coil .80 S-50452 Idler Pulley & Strip Assem.
$-40013 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem. .15 8-50453 Pulley & Ring Assem. (Presence &
S-40695 Busshing, Cam & Pulley Assem. 1.25 Tone Control) (3 required)
S-44151 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem.-Dial 8-50455 Plate, Strip, Bushing & Stud Assem.
Poi nter .15 8-50460 Shorting Plug Assem.
S-44153 Pul ley & Shaft Assem. .60 5-50648 Chassis Bottom Plate % Spring Assem.
$-44244 Turaing Shaft & Pulley Assem. 5 §-50776 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assem. (3 required)
$-45360 Bamdswitch Shield & Terminal Strip Assem. .50 $-51082 Plug & Wire Assembly
SFD660 CABINET PARTS
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE
14-2890C Tablle Cabinet 112-1200 6-18 x 7/8 Phils. Truss Washer Hd.
16-1675 Packing Carton Self-Tap.Screw (4 used on 14-2890C) .05
19-169  Receord Changer Mtg.Clip (2 used) .10 112-1202 10-32 x 13/16 Phils.Flat Hd.Mach.Screw
19-346  Mou nting Clip (used on S-46112) .30 - washer att.(4 mt. 5D20) .10
24-1000 Chasssis Cover 112-1226 Record Chgr.Mtg.Screw (2 used) .20
36-244  Cabiinet Handle (pt. of 14-2890C) 114-329 6-18 x 3/8 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap Screw
40-157  Lid Support Hinge (pt. of 14-2890C) 1.30 ) (2 used on ea. S-23829 & 5D20) .03
46-1813 Louciness & Treble Tone Control Knob(2) .15 114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.Screw
49-849 7 1,/2¢ PM Speaker 9.00 (2 used on 19-346) .03
54-10 §-32 x 1/4 Hex.Nut (4 Pt. of 14-2890C) .03 142-102 Dual Pickup Cartridge (pt. of 169-116)
54-424  8-32 x11/32 Hex. Palnut (4 mt. 49-849) .03 169-116 4 Speed Record Changer
70-215 6 x 3/8 Phils. Rd.Hd.Wood Screw 171-16  Pilot Light Lens (pt. of 14-2890C) .25
(7 m t. 24-1000) .04 188-54  Knob Clamping Ring (1 pt. of ea.
80-1003 Knob> Retaining Spring (pt. of S-45377) .10 §-43480 & 47867) .03
83-1765 Arm ite Strip (2 used) ' .03 202-1552 Instruction Book
83-1475 Arm ite Strip .03 S-23829 Tweeter Speaker 1.10
83-2535 Phorao Shipping Strip (2 used) .03 8-45377 Tuning Knob & Spring Assem. S5
86-254 Terrminal (4 used) .05 8-46112 45 R.P.M. Record Adapter 5.00
112-788 8-32 x 1 1/8 Swedge Hd.Mach.Screw §-43480 Knob & Ring Assem. (Bass) .25
(4 pt. of 14-2890C) .03 S5-47867 Knob & Ring Assem. (Radio - Phono) .50
SFF2500 CABINET PARTS
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE
14-3193 Cons ole Cabinet - Model SFF2500W 57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt, of cabinet) .30
14-3194 Cons ole Cabinet - Model SFF2500R 57-2561 Name Plate - Stereophonic (Pt. of cabinet) 1.00
14-3195 Cons ole Cabinet - Model SFF2500E 57-2864 Shield Plate .20
16-1779 Pack ing Carton 57-3001 Control Panel
19-169  Retaiining Clip (2 used on 169-127) 72-136 4 x 3/8 Phils. Flat Head Wood Screw
19-346  Moumting Clip (Mts. §-46112) .30 (2 used on 57-3001) .04
22-3379 8 Midl. Electrolytic 15VAC (2 required) 83-2790  Phono Shipping Strip (2 required) .03
40-202  Lid S upport Hinge (Pt. of 14-3193 & 3194) .60 83-3418 Control Panel Trim Strip .30
40-203  Lid S upport Hinge (Pt. of 14-3195) .60 83-3419  Locking Strip
40-233 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3193 & 3194) .60 86-304  Connector Terminal (6 required) .05
40-234  Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3195) .60 86-333  Connector Terminal (10 required) .03
46-1997 Volurme Control Knob (Stereo) .50 96-300  Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3193)
46-2263 Tone Control Knob (2 required) .50 96-301  Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3194)
49-414 10"’ M Speaker 11.00 96-302  Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3195)
49-915  51/4 >’ PM Speaker (2 required) 6.00 112-1226 Record Changer Mtg. Screw (2 required) .20
54-312  Speedt Nut (2 Pt. of cabinet) .03 112-1265 6-32 x 1/4 Speaker Mtg. Screw (4 Pt. of
54-385  6-32 = 5/16 Hex. Nut (6 required) .03 cabinet)
54-424  8-32 = 11/32 Hex. Palnut - washer type 112-1269 8-32 x 1/2 Speaker Mtg. Screw
(4 usexd on 49-914) .03 (4 Pt. of cabinet) .10

64



PART

188-54
202-1625
S5-26657
8-46112
5-48148
5-50994

DESCRIPTION PRICE
Knob Retaining Ring (Pt. of S-50994) .03
Instruction Book

Terminal Strip (2 required) .20
45 R.P.M. Record Adapter

Cartridge Holder (Pt. of 169-127) 5.00

Knob & Ring Assembly (Volume)

GRC 1063 Grille Cloth - SFF2500R
GRC 1064 Grille Cloth - SFF2500E&W

SFF2501T, SFF2503T, SFF2505T, SFF2601, SFF2603
SFF2605, SFF2606, SFF2607 CABINET PARTS

PART  DESCRIPTION PRICE,
58-226 5 Prong Plug (1 Pt. of ea. S-47260) .15
63-4721 Stereo Balance Control
72-136 4 x 3/8 Phils. Flat Hd. Wood Screw

(3 used on 57-3019) .04
78-1036 5 Contact Socket (2 Pt. of S-47257) .25
83-3393 Felt Strip .03
83-765  Armite Strip (8 required) .03
83-2535 Phono Shipping Strip (2 Required) .03
83-3505 Control Panel Trim Strip
83-3226 Locking Strip .15
86-304 Connector Terminal (3 required) .05
86-333  Connector Terminal (4 required) .03
112-1226 Record Changer Mounting Screw

(2 required) .20
112-1265 6 - 32 x1 1/4 Speaker Mtg. Screw

(4 Pt. of Cabinet)
112-1269 8 - 32 x1 1/2 Speaker Mtg. Screw

(8 Pt. of Cabinet) .10
126-960 Heat Shield (Phono)
142-108  Dual Pickup Cartridge (Sapphire-

Sapphire)
S-47257 Bracket & Socket Assembly
S-47260 Plug & Wire Assembly (2 used on $-47257)
S-46112 45 R.P.M. Record Adapter 5.00

SFF2501T CABINET PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
91-1757  3-Conductor Wire
114-386  Chassis Mounting Screw (4 required) .10
159-90 Plug Button (Part of 14-3329) .15
159-91 Plug Button (Part of 14-3327, 14-3328

14-3330) .10
169-133  4-Speed Record Changer
202-1659 Instruction Book
GRC22 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2501HT
GRC1048 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2501WT
GRC1049 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2501RT
GRCI1050 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2501ET

SFF2503T CABINET PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
114-40  Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 required) .03
114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex. Head Self-Tap

Screw (2 used on 19-346 .03
114-739 10-32 x 1 1/4 Slot Hex. Head Machine

Screw - Flat washer att. (4 Pt. of cabinet)
142-103 Dual Pickup Cartridge

Sapphire - Sapphire 7.95
169-127 4 Speed Record Changer (See record

changer parts list for components)
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
12-3042 Stereo Balance Control Mounting

Bracket
19-169 Retaining Clip (2 used on 169-131) .10
19-346 Mounting Clip (mts. S-46112) .30
40-225  Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3272 & 3276) 2.50
40-226 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3280) 2.50
40-233  Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3272 &3276) .60
40-234 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3280 .60
46-2263 Control Knob (Loudness -Bass-Treble)

(3 required) .50
46-2586 Knob (Monaural - Stereo)
46-2306 Knob (Stereo Balance) .25
52-874  Speaker Cable (2 required) (Made from

91-1757) .70
52-919 Balance Control Cable (Made from

91-175')
54-139  3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Hex. Palnut (Mts.63-4721) .03
54-312 Speed Nut (2 Pt. of Cabinet) .03
54-424  8-32 x 11/32 Hex. Palnut (8 used on

49-852) .03
54-502  6-32 x 1/4 Hex. Nut (4 used on 49-856) .03
57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) .35
57-2815 Name Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) 1.25
57-3019 Control Panel
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
14-3327 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2501WT
14-3328 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2501RT
14-3329 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2501ET
14-3330 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2501HT
14-3387 Record Storage Well
16-1820  Packing Carton
49-923 4 x 6 PM Speaker (2 required) 6.50
49-924 10 PM Speaker (2 required) 11.00
70-142 8 x 3/8 Phils Rd.Hd. Wood Screw

(2 Mt. 14-3387)
83-3520 Record Well Trim Strip
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-953 Cabinet Back
14-3311 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2503WT
14-3312  Console Cabinet - Model SFF2503RT
14-3313  Console Cabinet - Model SFF2503ET

65

DESCRIPTION PRICE

PART

14-3387 Record Storage Well
16-1815 Packing Carton
17-165

Trim Strip Retaining Clamp



PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
22-3374 1.0 Mid. Electrolytic Capacitor - 114-453  6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.

20WAC (2 required) Screw (9 Mt. 2-953) .10
49-896 5 L /4‘° PM Speaker (2 required) 6.00 114-669  6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex.Hd. Self-Tap.Screw
49-916 10 PM Speaker (2 required) 15.00 (6 required) .03
70-142 8 x 3/8 Phils.Rd.Hd.Wood Screw 114-748 Chassis Mounting Screw (4 required)

(2 ™Mt. 14-3387) 1659-90 Plug Button (Part of 14-3313) .15
83-3520 Record Well Trim Strip 159-91  Plug Button (Part of 14-3311 & 14-3312) .10
91-1757 3-Conductor Wire 169-133 4-Speed Record Changer
96-292  Caboinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3311) 202-1682 Instruction Book
96-293 Caloinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3312) S$-26657 Terminal Strip (2 required) .20
96-294  Caloinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3313) GRC 934 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2503RT
112-1203  8-15% x 1 Phils Flat Hd. Self-Tap. Screw GRC935 Grille Cloth - Models SFF2503ET & WT

(6 Bt. of Cabinet) .05 HDW10001 Metal Trim

SFF2505T, CABINET PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-962  Cabeinet Back 96-316  Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3270)
14-3270 Cabwinet Base Frame - Model SFF2505WT 96-317  Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3274)
14-3272 Cabeinet Top Section - Model SFF2505WT 96-318  Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3278)
14-3274 Cabeinet Base Frame-Model SFF2505RT 112-1203 8-15 x 1 Phils.Flat Hd.Self Tap.Screw
14-3276 Cabeinet Top Section-Model SFF2505RT (6 required) .03
14-3278 Cab-inet Base Frame-Model SFF2505ET 114-453  6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex.Hd.Self Tap.
14-3280 Cab inet Top Section-Model SFF2505ET Screw (9 Mt. 2-962) .10
14-3387 Rec ord Storage Well 114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self Tap.
16-1806 Pac king Carton Screw (6 required) .03
17-165  Trimm Strip Retaining Clamp 114-748 Chassis Mounting Screw (4 required)
22-2945 3 M_fd. Electrolytic Capacitor - 30V 159-90  Plug Button - Model SFF2505ET 15

(1 P-t. of ea. 49-856) 1.25 159-91  Plug Button - Models SFF2505RT & WT .10
27-324  Tur ntable Insert (Pt. of 169-131) 169-131 4-Speed Record Changer
49-852 12 PM Speaker (2 required) 16.00 199-315 Brass Sleeve (4 required)
49-856 5 BPM Speaker (2 required) 7.00 202-1651 Instruction Book
57-3005 Name Plate Background (Pt.of 169-131) $-26657 Terminal Strip (1 Pt. of ea. 49-856) .20
57-3007 Name Plate Overlay (Pt. of 169-131) GRCI020 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2505ET
70-142 8 x 3/8 Phils.Rd.Hd.Wood Screw GRC1021 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2505WT

(2 v1t. 14-3387) GRCI1022 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2505RT
83-3570 Recw-ord Well Trim Strip HDW2004 Polished Brass Handle

SFF2601 CABINET PARTS

PART DES CRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
14-3327 Conssole Cabinet - Model SFF2601W 114-386 Chassis Mounting Screw (4 required) .10
14-3328 Conssole Cabinet - Model SFF2601R 114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.Screw
14-3329 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2601E (2 required) .03
14-3330 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2601H 159-90  Plug Button (Part of 14-3329) 15
16-1835 Packking Carton
19-278  Conmector Clip (Pt. of §-50395) 169-133  4-Speed Record Changer
49-923 4 x 6 PM Speaker (2 required) 6.50 202-697 FM Instruction Book
49-924 10 PM Speaker (2 required) 11.00 20Z-1666 Instruction Book
83-3474 Line= Cord Capacitor Strip $-50395 FM Antenna
86-255  Spadle Terminal (Pt. of S-50395) GRC22  Grille Cloth SFF2601H
91-1757 3-Conductor Wire GRC1048 Grille Cloth SFF2601W
113-66  10-32 x 13/16 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw GRC1049 Grille Cloth SFF2601R

Loclkxwasher Att. (2 required) GRC1050 Grille Cloth SFF2601E

SFF2603 CABINET PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-953 Cabimet Back 49-896 5 1/4‘ PM Speaker (2 required) 6.00
14-3311 Conssole Cabinet - Model SFF2603W 49-916 10¢“ PM Speaker (2 required) 15.00
14-3312 Conssole Cabinet - Model SFF2603R 83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip
14-3313 Conssole Cabinet - Model SFF2603E 86-255  Spade Terminal (Pt. of S-50395)
16-1826 Packsing Carton 91-1757 3-Conductor Wire
19-278 Conmector Clip (Pt. of S$-50395) 96-292 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3311)
22-3374 1.0 MIfd Electrolytic Capacitor-20VAC 96-293  Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3312)

(2 re=quired) 96-294  Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3313)

66




PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION ERICE

112-1203 8-15 x 1 Phils.Flat Hd.Self-Tap.Screw 159-91 Plug Button (Pt. of 14-3311 & 14-3312) .10
(6 Pt. of Cabinet) .05 169-133 4-Speed Record Changer
113-66  10-32 x 13/16 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw
Lockwasher Att. (2 required) 202-697 FM Instruction Book
114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex.Hd.Self-Tap. 202-1683 Instruction Book
Screw (9 Mt. 2-953) .10 §-26657 Terminal Strip (2 required) .20
114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap. $5-50395 FM Antenna
Screw (8 required) .03 GRC934 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2603R
114-748 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 required) GRC935 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2603E & W
159-90 Plug Button (Pt. of 14-3313) .15 HDW10001 Metal Trim

SFF2605 CABINET PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE_ PART DESCRIPTION FPRICE
2-962 Cabinet Back 112-1203 8-15 x 1 Phils.Flat Hd.Self-Tap.Screw
14-3270 Cabinet Base Frame - Model SFF2605W ) (6 required) .05
14-3272 Cabinet Top Section - Model SFF2606W 113-66 10-32 x 13/16 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw
14-3274 Cabinet Base Frame - Model SFF2605R Lockwasher Att. (2 required)
14-3276 Cabinet Top Section - Model SFF2605R 114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.
14-3278 Cabinet Base Frame - Model SFF2605E Screw (9 Mt. 2-962) .10
14-3280 Cabinet Top Section - Model SFF2605E 114-669 6-18 x1/2 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.Screw
16-1829 Packing Carton (8 required) .03
22-2945 3 Mfd.Electrolytic Capacitor-30V 114-748 Chassis Mounting Screw

(1 Pt. of ea. 49-856) 1.25 159-90 Plug Button (Part of 14-3278) .15
27-324 Turntable Insert (Pt. of 169-131) 159-91 Plug Button (Pt. of 14-3270 &£14-3274) .10
49-852 12 PM Speaker (2 required) 16.00 169-131 4-Speed Record Changer
49-856 5¢¢ PM Speaker (2 required) 7.00 199-315 Brass Sleeve (4 required)
57-3005 Name Plate Background (Pt.of 169-131) 202-697 FM Instruction Book
57-3007 Name Plate Overlay (Pt.of 169-131) 202-1662 Instruction Book
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip $-26657 Terminal Strip (I Pt. of ea. 49-856) .20
86-255 Spade Terminal (Pt.of S-50395) $-50395 FM Antenna
91-1757 3-Conductor Wire GRC1020 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2605E
96-316 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of SFF2605W) GRC1021 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2605W
96-317 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of SFF2605R) GRC1022 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2605R
96-318 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of SFF2605E) HDW2004 Polished Brass Handle

SFF2606 CABINET PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-965 Cabinet Back 113-66 10-32 x 13/16 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw
14-3318 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2606W Lockwasher Att. (2 required)
14-3319 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2606R 114-453  6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.
16-1833 Packing Carton Screw (9 Mt. 2-965) .10
22-2945 3 Mid.Electrolytic Capacitor-30V 114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.Screw

(1 Pt. of ea. 49-856) 1.25 (8 required) .03
27-324  Turntable Insert (Pt. of 169-131) 114-748  Chassis Mounting Screw (4 required)
49-852  12‘° PM Speaker (2 required) 16.00 159-91 Plug Button*(Pt. of Cabinet) .10
49-856 5’ PM Speaker (2 required) 7.00 169-131 4-Speed Record Changer
57-3007 Name Plate Background (Pt.of 169-131) 188-54  Knob Clamping Ring
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip 202-697 FM Instruction Book
86-255 Spade Terminal (Pt. of S-50395) 202-1662 Instruction Book
91-1757 3-Conductor Wire $-26657 Terminal Strip (1 Pt. of ea. 49-856) .20
112-1203 8-15 x 1 Phils.Flat Hd.Self-Tap. Screw $-50395 FM Antenna

(6 required) .05 GRC1059 Grille Cloth

SFF2607M CABINET PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-967 Cabinet Back 57-3005 Name Plate Background (Pt.of 169-131)
14-3321 Console Cabinet 57-3007 Name Plate Overlay (Pt. of 169-131)
16-1834 Packing Carton 83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip
22-2945 3 Mfd.Electrolytic Capacitor-30V 96-323  Cabinet Leg (4 required)
(1 Pt. of ea. 49-856) 1.25 112-1203 8-15 x 1 Phils. Flat Hd.Self-Tap.Screw
27-324  Turntable Insert (Pt.of 169-131) (6 required) .03
49-852 12¢ PM Speaker (2 required) 16.00 113-66 10-32 x 13/16 Hex.Hd.Mach.Screw
49-856  5‘° PM Speaker (2 required) 7.00 Lockwasher Att. (2 required)

67



PRICE

.05
.03

.10
.05
.10

PRICE,

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION
114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex.Hd.Self-Tap. 169-131 4-Speed Record Changer
Scr ew (9 Mt. 2-967) .10 202-697 FM Instruction Book
114-689 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap.Screw 202-1662 Instruction Book
(2 r-equired) .03 5-26657 Terminal Strip (1 Pt. of.ea. 49-856)
114-748 Cha.ssis Mounting Screw (4 required) S-50395 FM Antenna
159-90 Pluze Button GRC1044 Grille Cloth
SFF2515T & SFF2615 CABINET PARTS
PART DES CRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION
2-970 Cab inet Back 159-91 Plug Button
14-3324 Conssole Cabinet - Model SFF2515WT 169-135 Four Speed Record Changer
14-3325 Conssole Cabinet - Model SFF2515RT 188-155 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of S-51122)
14-3326 Conssole Cabinet - Model SFF2515ET 188-249 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of 5-48043)
14-3387 Recword Storage Well (SFF2515) 202-697 FM Instruction Book (SFF2615)
16-1841 Packking Carton (SFF2515) - 202-1668 Instruction Book (SFF2615)
16-1845 Paclking Carton (SFF2615) 202-1667 Instruction Book (SFF2515)
17-165  Trirm Strip Retaining Clamp (SFF2515) §-26657 Terminal Strip Assembly (2 used)
19-169  Record Changer Retaining Clip (2 used) .10 $-46112 45 RPM Record Adapter
19-346  Mou nting Clip (45 RPM Adapter) .30 S-47257 Bracket & Socket Assembly
22-2945 Elecstrolytic 3 Mfd, 30V (2 used) 1.25 8-47260 Plug & Wire Assembly - Jumper
27-324  Turritable insert (Pt. of 169-135) (2 used)
40-225 Lid Support Hinge S-48043 Knob & Ring Assembly - Reverberation
(Pt. of 14-3324 & 14-3325) 2.50 $-50395 (FM Antenna)
40-226  Lid SSupport Hinge (Pt. of 14-3326) 2.50 $-51042 Reverberation Assembly (R.R)
40-233  Lid MHinge (2 Pt. of 14-3324 & 14-3325) .60 S-51122 Knob & Ring Assembly - Bass Tone
40-234 Lid Minge (2 Pt. of 14-3326) .60 S-51140 Final Chassis Assembly - 3F21
46-2263 Cont rol Knob (3 used) .50 GRC 1045 Grille Cloth (Narrow - Pt. of 14-3324)
46-2284 Knob> (Balance) .50 GRC 1046 Grille Cloth (Narrow - Pt. of 14-3325)
46-2586 Knob (Monaural - Stereo) GRC 1047 Grille Cloth (Narrow - Pt, of 14-3326)
49-898 51/<1 *’ PM Speaker (2 used) 6.00 GRC 1060 Grille Cloth (Wide 2 Pt. of 14-3324)
49-903 12’ PM Speaker (2 used) 22.50 GRC 1061 Grille Cloth (Wide 2 Pt. of 14-3326)
59-874 Speaker Cable (2 used - is 43"’ GRC 1074 Grille Cloth (Wide 2 Pt. of 14-3325)
of 91 -1757) .70
54-312  Spee«d Nut Tinnerman (2 Pt. of 14-3324, 86-304  Connector Terminal (3 used)
3325 & 3326) .03 86-333 Connector Terminal (12 used)
54-385  6-32 x 5/16 Hex Nut (2 used on ea. 49-869 96-257  Cabinet Leg L.H. (2 Pt. of 14-3324)
& 1 osn ea. S-26657) .03 96-258  Cabinet Leg R.H. (2 Pt. of 14-3324)
54-424 8-32 x 11/32 Hex Palnut (4 used on ea. 96-259 Cabinet Leg L.H. (2 Pt. of 14-3325)
49-903) .03 96-260 Cabinet Leg R.H. (2 Pt. of 14-3325)
57-2498 EmbRem Plate (Pt. of 14-3324, 3325 & 3326) .35 96-261  Cabinet Leg L.H. (2 Pt. of 14-3326)
57-2694 Leg BMounting Plate (4 Pt. of ea. 14-3324, 96-262  Cabinet Leg R.H. (2 Pt. of 14-3326)
3325 & 3326) .40 112-1226 Record Changer Mounting Screw (2 used)
57-2815 Name Plate - Extended Stereo (Pt. of 112-1265 6-32 x 1 1/4 Speaker Mounting Screw
14-33324, 3325 & 3326) 1.25 (4 Pt. of 14-3324, 3325 & 3326)
57-3006 Name Plate Background (Pt. of 169-135) 113-66 10-32 x 3/16 Hex Head Machine Screw
57-3007 Name Plate Overlay (Pt. of 169-135) (2 required)
57-3020 Contmrol Panel 112-1269 8-32 x 1 1/2 Speaker Mounting Screw
58-226 5 Prong Plug (2 Pt. of $-4'7260) .15 (8 Pt. of 14-3324, 3325 & 3326)
70-142 #8 x 3/8 Phils. Round Head Wood Screw 114-42 Chassis Mounting Screw (3 Mts. 2F30)
(2 mtz. 14-3387 on SFF2515) 114-386 Chassis Mounting Screw (4 Mts, 7F30)
72-136 #4 x 3/8 Phils. Flat Head Wood Screw 114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex Head Self-Tap
(3 mt. 57-3020) .04 Screw (7 Mts. 2-970)
78-1036 5 Cortact Socket (2 Pt. of S-47257) .25 114-626 8-15 x 5/16 x 1/4 AF Hex Head Self-Tap
83-765  Armi_te Strip (10 used) .03 Screw (8 used on S-51042)
83-1475 Armi.te Strip (4 used) . .03 114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 AF Hex Head Self-Tap
83-2535 Phoneo Shipping Strip .03 Screw (2 Mts. each 19-346 & S-47257 &
83-3226 Lockddng Strip .15 2 used on 2F30 & 7F20)
83-3393 Felt Strip .03 114-679 Chassis Mounting Screw (3 Mts. 3F21
83-3505 Contr-ol Panel Trim Strip 126-957 Shield Strip
83-3520 Recomd Well Trim Strip (SFF2515) 138-294 Metal Grille (Pt. of 14-3324)
86-255 Spade Terminal (Pt. of S-50395) 142-110 Dual Pickup Cartridge - Diamond - Sapphire
SFF2535 CABINET PARTS
PART DESC RIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION
2-954 Cabin-et Back 4.00 14-3387 Record Storage Well
12-2608 Indica=tor Light Mounting Bracket .05 16-1819 Packing Carton
14-3322 Consosle Cabinet - SFF2535R 17-165  Trim Strip Retaining Clamp
14-3323 Consowle Cabinet - SFF2535M (Pt. of 14-3387)

68



PART

19-169
19-346
22-2945
27-324
40-225

40-233
46-2263
46-2266
46-2586
49-852
49-856
52-874

52-892
54-312

54-424
54-502
57-2498
57-2815

57-3005

57-3007
57-3051
58-226
70-142

78-1036
78-1037
80-1003

80-1233
83-1765
83-1475
83-2123
83-2535
83-2932
83-3474
83-3520
86-255
86-304
86-333

PART

2-956
2-959
2-960
2-961
12-2608
12-3004
14-3226
14-3294
14-3295
14-3296
14-3297
14-3298
14-3299
16-1807
16-1808
16-1809
16-1810
16-1842
19-9

19-210
19-346

19-375

DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE,
Record Changer Retaining Clip .10 90-367  Indicator light tube .05
Mounting Clip (45 RPM Adapter) .30 93-1358 Felt Washer .05
3 Mfd. Electrolytic 30V (2 used) 1.25 93-1359 Felt Washer (2 used) .03
Turntable insert (Pt. of 169-134) 93-1360 Felt Washer .05
Lid Support Hinge 112-1226 Record Changer Mounting Screw (2 used) .20
(Pt. of 14-3322 & 3323) 2.50 112-1265 6-32 x 1 1/4 Speaker Mounting Screw
Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3322 & 3323) .60 (4 Pt. of 14-3322 & 3323)

Bandswitch Knob .50 112-1269 8-32 x 1 1/2 Speaker Mounting Screw ’
Loudness Control Knob .75 (8 Pt. of 14-3322 & 3323) .10
Stereo Switch Knob 114-80 Chassis Mounting Screw (3 mt, 3¥32) .05

12’ PM Speaker 16.00 114-386 Chassis Mounting Screw (4 mt. 9F26) .10
5" PM Speaker 7.00 114-423 8-18 x 5/16 Hex Head Self-Tap Screw
Speaker Cable (Made from 91-1757 (1 used on ea. 80-1233) .03
2 used) .70 114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex Washer Head Self-
Antenna Cable (Pt. of S-50916) .25 - Tap Screw (2 mt, S~44649 & 9 mt, 2-954) .10
Speed Nut-Tinnerman (2 Pt, of 14-3322 114-636 8-18 x 3/8 Special Hex Head Self-Tap
& 3323) .03 Screw - Flat Washer Attached (6 mt.

8-32 x 11/32 Hex Palnut (4 Mts, ea. 49-852) .03 57-3051) .05
6-32 x 1/4 Hex Nut (2 Mts, ea, 49-856) .03 114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 AF Hex Head Self-Tap
Emblem Plate (Pt, of 14-3322 & 3323) .35 Screw (7 used) .03
Name Plate - Extended Stéreophonic 142-108 Dual Pickup Cartridge (Sapphire-Sapphire=)

(Pt. of 14-3322 & 3323) 1.25 165-39  Cabinet Caster (4 Pt. of 14-3322 & 3324)

Name Plate Background
(Pt. of 169-134)
Name Plate overlay (Pt. of 169-134)

Radio Dial Escutcheon 169-134 Four Speed Record Changer

Five Prong Plug (2 Pts. $-47260) .15 171-19  Indicator Light Lens (Pt. of 14-3322 % 332:3)

#8 x 3/8 Phillips Rd. Head Wood Screw 188-54  Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of S-44166) .03
(2 used) 188-155 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of S-47939) .05
Five Contact Socket (2 Pt. of S-47257) .25 192-298 Dial Crystal

Indicator Light Socket & Wire .50 202-697 FM Instruction Book .10
Knob Retaining Spring (1 Pt, of ea. 202-1658 Instruction Book .40
$-50475, 50482 & S-50483) .10 8-26657 Terminal Strip Assembly (1 Pt. of ea.

Crystal Retaining Spring (4 used) .10 49-856) .20
Armite Strip (5 used) .03 S§-44649 Antenna Assembly 1.50
Armite Strip (2 used) .03 S-46112 45 RPM Record Adapter Assembly 5.00
Antenna Terminal Strip .25 S-47257 Bracket & Socket Assembly 1.00
Phono Shipping Strip {2 used} .03 S-47260 Plug & Wire Assembly - Jumper (2 used) .40
Rubber Channel Strip (2 used) .20 $-47939 Knob & Ring Assembly (Balance) 75
Line Cord Capacitor Strip $-50395 Wire & Terminal Assembly (FM Antenna)
Record Well Trim Strip (Pt. of 14-3387) §-50475 Knob & Spring Assembly (Bass)

Spade Terminal (3 used 2 Pt. of S$-50916) .03 5-50482 Knob & Spring Assembly (Treble)

Connector Terminal (5 used) .05 S-50483 Knob & Ring Assembly (Presence)

Connector Terminal (8 used) 03 S-50916 Antenna Lead & Terminal Assembly

SFF2560, SFF2570, SFF2575, SFF2580, SFF2582, AND
SFF2585 CABINET PARTS

DESCRIPTION PRICE, PART DESCRIPTION BPRICE
Cabinet Back - Model SFF2570 20-1751 Speaker Inductor Coil (2 required except
Cabinet Back - Model SFF2575 on SFF2560) 1.25
Cabinet Back - Models SF¥2580,SFF2582 22-2945 3 Mfd. Electrolytic - 30V (2 required)
Cabinet Back - Model SFF2585 27-324  Turntable Insert (Pt. of 169-132)
Indicator Light Mounting Bracket .05 33-188 Record Changer Mtg. Frame {(except on
Slide Mounting Bracket SFF2560)
Console Cabinet - Model SFF2575 36-220 Record Changer Handle (except on
Console Cabinet - Model SFF2570W : SFF2560) 1.00
Console Cabinet - Model SFF2570E 46-2263 Bandswitch Knob .50
Console Cabinet - Model SFF2570Y 46-2266 Loudness Control Knob
Console Cabinet - Model SFF2582 46-2284 Knob (Balance) .50
Console Cabinet - Model SFF2580 46-2586 Stereo Switch Knob
Console Cabinet - Model SFF2585 49-867 Horn Tweeter Speaker (2 required
Packing Carton - Model SFF2570 except on SFF2560) 30.00
Packing Carton - Model SFF2575 49-903 12’ PM Speaker (2 required) 22.50
Packing Carton - Model SFF2580 52-825  Antenna Cable (except on SFF2560) .25
Packing Carton - Model SFF2585 52-873 Speaker Cable - Made from 91-1757
Packing Carton - Model SFF2582 (2 required except on SFF2560)
Cable Clip (used on §-48823 except on 54-312 Speed Nut (2 Pt. of Cabinet) .03
Model SFF2560) .05 54-385  6-32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut (12 required ) .08
Loop Connector Clip (2 Pt. of §-17917) .05
Mounting Clip {45 RPM Adaptor) .30 54-424  8-32 x 11/32¢‘ Hex. Palnut-Washer Type

(4 used on ea, 49-903) .03
Record Changer Retaining Clip (2 used 57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) .35
except on SFF2560) 15 57-2750 Shield Plate .25

69



PART DESCRIPTION PRICE DPART DESCRIPTION PRICE
57-2815 Naame Plate - Extended Stereophonic 114-626  8-15 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap.

(P=t. of Cabinet) 1.25 Screw (8 required) .03
57-3005 Namme Plate Background (Pt. of 169-132) 114-636  8-18 x 3/8 Hex. Hd. Self-Tdp. Screw
57-3007 Namme Plate Overlay (Pt. of 169-132) Flat Washer Att. (6 used on 57-3037) .05
57-3037 Raadio Dial Escutcheon 114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex.Hd. Self-Tap. Screw
58-176  5- Prong Plug (2 required except on (9 required) .03

SF*F2560) .30 114-679 Chassis Mounting Screw (3 Mt. 3F23) .05
72-84 8 = 11/2 Phils. Flat Hd. Wood Screw (2 114-747 Record Changer Mounting Frame

us-ed on 156-268 except on SFF2560) .03 Shipping Screw (except on SFF2560)
78-346  5-eContact Socket (2 Pt, of 5-47599 except 138-344  Metal Grill (Pt. of 13-3226 on

on SFF2560) .20 SFF2575 only)
78-1124 Inclicator Light Socket & Wire .15 142-110  Dual Pickup Cartridge (Diamond -
80-1003 Kmob Retaining Spring (t Pt. of ea. Sapphire)

S- 50475, S-50482 & S-50483) 10 152-278 Packing Spacer (except on SFF2560)
80-1233 Croystal Retaining Spring (4 required) .10 152-279  Wood Block - record changer stop
83-765 Ar-mite Strip (7 required) .03 (except on SFF2560)
83-1317 Loop Insulating Strip (Pt. of S-17917 159-112 Snap Fastener (used on 86-312 except

ex_cept on SFF2560) on SFF2560) . -03
83-1475 Ar-mite Strip (14 required) .03 165-39 Cabinet Caster (4 Pt. of Cabinet on .
83-1884 Aratenna Terminal Strip .30 SFF2580, SFF2582 & SFF2585)
83-2932 Ruabber Channel Strip (2 required) .20 166-112  Rubber Bumper (2 used on 57-3037
86-30 Te2rminal (Pt. of $-44823 except on except on SFF2560) .03

SFF2560) .03 166-122  Rubber Bumper (2 used on 57-3037
86-255  Sp=ade Terminal (4 required) .03 & SFF2582)
86-270  Tesrminal (2 Pt. of S-26657 except on 169-132  4-Speed Record Changer _

SF-F2560) .03 171-13 Indicator Light Lens (Pt. of Cabinet) .40
86-304 Tesrminal (5 required) .05 188-54 Knob Clamping Ripg (Pt. of S-44166) .03
86-312  Te-rminal (not used on SFF 2560) .03 188-249  Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of §-48043) .03
86-333  Coennector Terminal (20 required) .03 192-298  Dial Crystal'
90-367 Inclicator Light Tube .05 202-697 FM Instruction Book .10
91-1757 3-&onductor Wire 202-1652 Instruction Book
93-1358 Fe It Washer .05 S-17325 Low Impedance Loop (Pt. of S=17917) .40
93-1359 Fe 1t Washer (2 required) .03 S$-17917  Low Impedance Loop, Clip & Strip
93-1360 Fe 1t Washer .05 Assy. (except on SFF2582) .90
100-67 Indlicator Light Bulb 15 5-18560 Record Changer Slide (2 required
112-1131  6-E8 x 5/8‘ Phils. Flat Hd. Self-Tap. except on SFF2560) 2.75

Scrrew (3 used on ea. S-18560 except 5-44166  Tuning Knob & Ring Assy. 75

on SFF2560) .03 S-46112 45 RPM Record Adaptor 5.00
112-1226 Rescord Change Mtg. Screw (2 required) .20
112-1266 6-32x1 1/2° Spkr. Mtg. Screw (8 Pt. S-47599 Bracket & Socket Assy. (except on

of ®abinet except on SFF2560) 05 SFF2560) 1.00
112-1270 8-32x1 3/4° Spkr. Mtg. Screw (8 Pt. S-47602 Plug & Wire Assy. (2 required except

of &abinet except on SFF2560) on SFF2560) .40
112-1327 8-1 8 x 5/16°° Phils. Rd. Hd. Self-Tap. $-48043 Knob & Ring Assy. (Reverberation) .75

Scr-ew (2 Mtg. ea. S-18560 except on S-50475 Knob & Spring Assy. (Bass)

SFIF2560) 03 S-50482 Knob & Spring Assy. (Treble) 75
113-65 8-32 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Mach.Screw- $-50483 Knob & Ring Assy. (Presence)

loc kwasher att. (2 join 33-188 & 36-220 S5-51042 Mechanical Reverberation

except on SFF2560) .03 GRC35-1 G@Grille Cloth - Model SFF2570
114-78 8-138 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-Tap. GRC1025 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2580

Scer ew (2 used on 33-188 except on GRCl1026 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2582

SFE'2560) .03 GRC1043 Grille Cloth -~ Model SFF2585
114-386 Chamssis Mtg. Screw (8 required) .10 GRCI1071 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2575
114-423  8-18 x 5/16 Hex.Hd. Self-Tap. Screw HDW2010 Door Pull - Model SFF2570

(1 msed on ea. 80-1233) .03 HDW3001 Hinge - Models SFF2580, SFF2585
114-453 6-183 x 5/8 Slot.Hex.Washer Hd.S elf- HDW4001 Backplate - Models SFF2580, SFF2585

Tape. Screw (9 Mt.Cabinet Back) .10 HDW3010 Knife Hinge - Left Hand (2 Pt. of
114-485 6-18 x 1/2 Hex.Hd.Self-Tap Screw SFF2582 Cabinet)

(1 u=sed on ea. 12-2608 & 19-9 except HDW3011 Knife Hinge - Right Hand (2 Pt. of

on SFF2560) .03 SFF2582 Cabinet)

CABINET PARTS FOR SFF 2560 ONLY

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE,
2-973 Cab inet Back 40-225 Lid Support (Pt. of 14-3359) 2,50
14-3359 Con sole Cabinet - Model SFF2560W 40-226  Lid Support (Pt. of 14-3360) 2.50
14-3360 Con.sole Cabinet - Model SFF2560Y 40-233  Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14~-3359) .60
14-3387 Rec ord Storage Well 40-234  Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3360) .60
16-1840  Packing Carton 49-782 3 1/2°° PM Tweeter Speaker (2 required) 4.50
19-169 Recrord Changer Retaining Clip 49-896 5 1/4‘° PM Speaker (2 required) 6.00

(2 reequired) .10 49-903 12 PM Speaker (2 required) 22.50
19-278 Conmector Clip .10 52-874  Speaker Cable - 43¢ (2 required) .10
22-2774 .22 Mid. Capacitor - 200V (2 required) .35 52-892  Speaker Cable (Pt. of S-50916) 25

70




PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Hex. Washer Hd. Self -
83-2145 &5 Lug. Terminal Strip .10 Tap. Screw (4 Mt. 2-975) .10
85-680 3 Position Switch 114-701 8-15 x 3/8 Hex. Washer Hd. Self-
86-333 «Connector Terminal (6 required) .03 Tap. Screw (3 used on S-50862) .03
95-1701 _Audio Choke (Pt. of S -50862) 125-100 Strain Relief Grommet .15
112-943 ®6-32 x 1 Spkr. Mtg. Screw (6 Pt. of 5-26657 Terminal Strip .20
14-2864) .03 5-50862 Filter Mounting Plate
FR 103 CABINET PARTS
PART IDESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
12-3028  Speaker Mounting Bracket 86-328 Wire Terminal (Pt. of S-51185) .03
14-3376 "Table Cabinet 86-333 Connector Terminal (2 required) .03
16-1860 WPacking Carton 95-1701 Audio Choke (Pt. of S-51185)
22-3196 80 Mid. Electrolytic-25V. ( 2 required) 2.00 112-1265 6-32 x 11/4 Spkr. Mtg. Screw (4 Pt. of
49-937 51/4*> PM Speaker 14-3376)
49-938 2’ PM Speaker 112-1336 4-40 x 1/4 Phils. Pan Hd. Mach. Screw
54-379 Tinnerman Speed Nut (used on Ea. (used on Ea. 80-1323)
M12-1336) .03 112-1340 6-18 x 3/4 Phils. Oval Hd. Self-Tap.
54-385 6-32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut (4 Mt. 49-937) .03 Screw (4 required)
58-226 5 Prong Plug .15 114-767  4-24 x 5/16 X 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-Tap.
80-1323 Speaker Retaining Spring (3 used on 49- i Screw (3 required)
938) .10 166-97 Bumper (4 Pt. of 14-3376) .05
83-2145 5 Lug, Terminal Strip (Pt. of $S-51185) .10 $5-51185 Filter & Mtg. Plate Assem.
FR 105 CABINET PARTS
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-978 «Cabinet Back
14-2865 “Table Cabinet 58-176 5 Prong Plug (Pt. of S-50859) .30
16-1856 Packing Carton 83-2145 5 Lug. Terminal Strip (Ptf. of S-50862) .10
22-2945 3 Mfd. Electrolytic-30V. 1.25 85-680 3 Position Switch
22-3196 80 Mid. Electrolytic-25V. (2 required) 2.00 86-333 Connector Terminal (6 required) .03
46-2614 Switch Knob 95-1701 Audio Choke (Pt. of S-50862)
49-867 Horn Tweeter Speaker 30.00 112-943 6-32 x 1 Swedge Hd. Mach. Screw (8 Pt.
49-902 % x 9 PM Speaker 9.00 of 14-2865) .03
52-929 Speaker Cable . oo -114-1701 8-15 x 3/8 x 1/4 Hex, Washer Hd. Self-
54-34 ©6-32 x 1/4 Hex. Nut (8 Pt. of 14-2865) .03 Tap. Screw (3 used on S-50862) .03
54-139 3/8-32 x 9/16 Hex. Palnut (used on 114-453  6-18 x 5/8 Hex. Washer Hd. Self-Tap.
5-50862) .03 Screw (4 Mt. 2-978) .10
54-385 6-32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut (1 Mts. S-26657 & 125-100 Strain Relief Grommet .15
= Mt. Ea. 49-867 & 902) .03 S5-26657 Terminal Strip .20
54-469 “Tinnerman Speed Mt. (Pt. of 14-2865) .10 S-50859 Cable & Plug. Assembly
57-2816 Eame Plate (Pt. of 14-2865) .35 S5-50862 Filter Mounting Plate .
FPS 30 CHASSIS PARTS
22-2795 Ceondenser ,047 Mfd. 200 V. .25 WC13069 Remote Vol. Con. & Sw. 2.05
WCI2145 EIdectrolytic 80 x 20-150 V x 20-256 V 2.75 WC13706 Output Trans. (Remote Spk.) 2.00
Reesistor 22 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7 WC13786 Master Vol. Con. (2 Meg.) 1.40
33 7 1/2W Y 20% A7 WC13970 Stereo-Monaural Sw. 1.40
? ous ”» 5w » 10% 80 WC14027 Silicon Rectifier (5E4) 3.40
» 2200 * 1/2 W' 20% AT WC14132 47 Ohm Fusing Resistor (100MA) (10%) .50
v 839K 1/2 W 20% A7 TUBES 2-50EH5
FPS 30 CABINET PARTS
WC8266 -6B Handle Assem. (includes handle & two
-B Hinge .10 plates) ) .50
WC8561 WC13745
-B Tuarntable Hold Down Spring .05 -8 Motor only (Ali) 13.50
WCI1792 4’2 P.M. Spk. (less Trans.)(Remote) 5.00 WC13746
WC11837B Cztch .20 -8 " ? o7 (GL) 13.50
WC12126 WC13747
-8E Krob (3 used) .20 -58 Turntable only (Ali) 2.00
WC13748

WC13688

72




PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
58-226  5-Prong Plug (1 Pt. of S-47260) .15
70-142 8 x 3/8 Phils; Rd. Hd. Wood Serew 112-1265 6-32x1 1/4° Spkr. Mtg. Screw
(2 required) (8 Pt. of Cabinet)
78-1036  5-Contact Socket (2 Pt, of $-47257) .25 112-1269 8-32 x 1 1/2¢° Spkr. Mtg. Screw
83-2535 Phono Shipping Strip. .03 (8 Pt. of Cabinet) .10
83-3474 Live Cord Capacitor Strip 166-122 Rubber Bumper (2 used on 57-3037)
96-335  Cabinet Leg - Right Hand (2 Pt. of S-47257 Bracket & Socket Assy. 1.00
Cabinet) S5-47260 Plug & Wire Assy. (2 used on S-47257) .40
96-336 Cabinet Leg - Left Hand (2 Pt. of 8-50916 Ant. Lead & Terminal Assy.
Cabinet) GRC1070 Grille Cloth
DR 60 CABINET PARTS
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
12-2684 Baffle Mounting Bracket (2 Pt. of Ea. 22-3196 80 Mid. Electrolytic - 25 V. (2 used) 2.00
139-121) .10 49-902 6 x 9 PM Speaker (l used in Ea. 14-2503) 9.00
14-2503  Plastic Table Cabinet (2 Used) 54-12 6-32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut {5 used on Ea.

16-1735  Packing Carton 14-2503) - .03
17-149 Cable Clamp (1 Pt. of Ea. S-49044) .05 58-226 5 Prong Plug (2 used) .15
FR 100 CABINET PARTS
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRRICE

2-976 Cabinet Back 58-226 5 Prong Plug
14-2838 Table Cabinet-FR100H 83-2145 5 Lug Terminal Strip
14-2863 Table Cabinet-FR100L 86-333 Connector Terminal (2 required)
16-1853 Packing Carton 95-1701 Audio Choke (Pt. of $-50862)
22-3196 Electrolytic (2 required) 112-943 6-32 x 1 Speaker Mtf. Screw (4 Pt.
46-2614 Switch Knob of Cabinet)
49-902 6 x 9 PM Speaker 114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Hex. Washer Hd. Self Tap.
54-34 6-32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut (4 Mt. 49-902) Screw (4 Mt. 2-976)

(4 Pt. of Cabinet) 114-701 8-15 x 3/8 Hex. Washer Hd. Self Tap.
54-139 3/8-32 x 9/16 Hex. Palnut (Mts. 85-680) Screw (3 Mt. S-50862)
54-569 Tinnerman Speed Nut (Pt. of Cabinet) 125-100 Strain Relief Grommet
57-2816 Name Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) S-50862 Filter Mounting Plate

FR 101 CABINET PARTS
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRRICE
2-977 Cabinet Back

14-2945 Table Cabinet-FR101H 85-680 3 Position Switeh
14-2946 Table Cabinet-FR101L 86-333 Connector Termindl (2 required) .03
16-1854 Packing Carton 95-1701 Audio Choke (Pts. of S-50862)
22-3196 80 Mfd. Electrolytic-25V 112-1265 6-32 x 11/4 Speaker Mounting Screw

(2 Required) 2.00 (4 Pt. of 19-2945 & 2946)
46-2614 Switch Knob 114-701 8-15 x 3/8 Hex. Washer Hd. Self-
49-835 71/2”’ PM Tweeter Speaker 7.50 Tap. Screw 3 Mt. S-50862 .03
54-34 6-32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut (Mt. 49-835) .03 114-453  6-18 x 5/8 Hex. Washer Hd. Self-
54-139 3/8-32x9/18 Hex. Palnut . Tap. Screw 4 Mt. 2-977 .10

(Mts. 85-680 .03 125-100 Strain Relief Grommet (used on
58-226 5 Prong Plug .15 5-50862) .15
83-2145 5 Lug Terminal Strip .10 S-50862  Filter Mounting Plate

FR 102 CABINET PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-975 Cabinet Back 54-34 6-32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut (1 Mts. 5-26657,
14.2864  Table Cabinet 2 Mt. 49-782 & 4 Mt. 49-902) (6 Pt.
16-1844  Packing Carton of 14-2864) -03
99.2045 3 Mifd. Electrolytic-30V. 54-139 243;32 x 9/16 Hex. Palnut (Mts. 85- 03
22-3196 80 Mifd. Electrolytic-25V. (2 required) 2.00 .
46.9814  Switeh Kuoh (& required) 54-460  Tinnerman Speed Nut (Pt. of 14-2364) .10
49-782 31/ » p,M. Tweeter Speaker 4.50 57-2816 Name Plate (Pt. of 14-2864) .35
49-902 6 x 9 P.M, Speaker 9.00 58-226 5 Prong Plug .15

71



PART

DESCRIPTION

WC14092

WC14094
WC14095
WC14096
-4
57-1721
141-101
56-417
56-418
202-1547

Remote Back

External Spk. Cable & Plug (9 Ft.)
Motorboard

Amplifier Panel & Phono Jack

Emblem Plate

Stereo Cartridge & Needles

1 Mil. Mfg. Sapphire Tip Needle
2

3 » » 22 bad

Instruction Book

FPS 45 CHASSIS PARTS

PART

DESCRIPTION

WC 12400
WC 13650
WC 13706
WC 14027
WC 14132
WC 14869

Resistor 115 Ohm 5 W. 10%
Volume Control

Tone Control

Output Transformer

Silicon Rectifier

Fusing Resistor 47 Ohm
Electrolytic 150/150V. 20/150V.
20/25V.

FPS 45 CABINET PARTS

WC14693 4’> x 6”’ Speaker

WC14748 Case Assembly with Hardware
& Motorboard (Less Back Vent,
Vent Panel, Amplifier Panel, &
Remote Cover)

WC14752 Instructions

56-441 2.5 mil. Sapphire Tip Needle

56-442 .75 mil. Sapphire Tip Needle

57-1721 Emblem Plate

142-113 Cartridge With Needles

169-137 Record Changer (For Components,
See Parts List)

202-1701 Instruction Book

5-46112 45R.PM Adaptor (Accessory)

CHASSIS PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION
Resistor 47K Ohm 1/2W, Ins. 10%

WC14132 Fuse Resistor 47 Ohm 3W.

WwWC13229 Volume Control (5 meg)

WC13501 Balance Control (1 meg)

WC13706 Transformer

wWC14027 Rectifier

WC14642 Tone Control (50K)

FPS 50 CABINET PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
-58 i (G.L) 2.00
WC13756
-5 Tone Arm & Rest 11 .00
WC13960 Master & Remote Case (with hardware
grille cloth, emblems « grille printing
less motorboard, amplifier panel & re-
mote cover)
WC13969 4’° P.M, Spk. & Trans. 7.00
WCl14011
-9 Back Screen .60
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
22-1843 Condenser .01 Mfd. 600V. .30
22-2245 Condenser .068 Mifd, 600V. .45
22-2795 Condenser .047 Mfd. 200V. .25
Resistor 4700 Ohm 1/2 W. 20% A7
Resistor 68 K. Ohm 1/2 W. 20% 17
Resistor 680 K. Ohm 1/2 W, 20% A7
Resistor 150 Ohm 1 W. 20% .25
Resistor 2200 Ohm 1 W. 20% .25
WC10683-B  Hinge Cover .25
wW(C11819 Recessed Nut .30
WC12126-8E Knob .25
WC12861B-1 Hinge, Remote Right .35
WC13448-8B Handle Assem. (Handle & 2 Plates) .60
WC13934B-1 Hinge Remote Left .35
WC13999 Back Vent .50
WC14103 Amplifier Panel
WC14104 Vent Panet
WC14124-6 Remote Cover
WC14158-B  Catch .20
WC14160 External Speaker Cable (With Phono
Plug, Sleeve & Celon) 1.50
WC14692 4’ x 6”’ Speaker
FPS 50
PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
22-1843 Condenser .01 Mfd. 600V.
22-2078 Condenser .047 Mfd. 600V.
22-2245 Condenser ,068 Mfd, 600V.
WC14690 Electrolytic 150/150V. 20/150V,
Resistor 33 Ohm 1W. Ins. 10%
Resistor 150 Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10%
Resistor 220 Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10%
Resistor 270 Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10%
WC10683-B  Hinge Cover
WC11502 Mounting Protector
WC11837-B  Catch
WC12126-3E Knob Assembly (3 used)
WC12861B-1 Remote Hinge Right
WC13065 Tee Nut
WwC13274 Speaker Cord
WC13289 Mounting Board Protector
WC13448-8B Handle Assembly
WC13626 Adjustment Screw
WC13934B-1 Remote Hinge Left
WC14117 Recessed Nut
WC14327 Cable (Audio)

WC14694
WC14696

WC14754
W C14755
WC14762
57-1721
142-103
169-119

202-1702

73

6’’ Speaker (2 used)

Case Assembly with Hardware &
Motorboard (Less amplifier panel
& remote cover)

Metal Panel

Instruction Sheet

Remote Cover

Emblem Plate

Cartridge

Record Changer (See parts list for
components)

Instruction Book

PIRICE

.75
1.50
5.00

1.60
.25
12.75
1.50
1.50
.25

P RICE

.75
1.40
2.35
2,00
3.40

.50

.25

5.00

P*RICE



PART EDESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE

. FPS 80 CHASSIS PARTS

Resistor 2,2 Megohm 1/2W. Ins, 20% .17

22-1842 Condenser .01 Mfd, 600V, Resistor 10K Ohm, 1W. Ins. 20% .25
22-2634 Condenser .04 Mid. 400V, Resistor 1500hm, 2W. Ins. 20% .34
22-2673 Condenser 22 Mid. 500V. .25 WC13229 Bass & Loudness Control (5 Meg.) 2.50
22-2976 220 Mmf, Ceramic Disc. .30 wC13501 Balance Control 1.40
WC14244 Electrolytic 30/350 15/300 25/25V. WC13800 Treble Control (1 Meg.)

Resistor 330 Ohm. 1/2W. Ins. 20% 17 WC13485 Power Transformer 13.00

Resistor 82K Ohm. 1/2W. Ins. 20% A7 WC14163 Output Transformer

Resistor 100K Ohm, 1/2W. Ins. 20% .17 WC14164 Output Transformer

Resistor 270K Ohm. 1/2W, Ins. 20% .17 WC14245 Output Transformer

FPS 80 CABINET PARTS

WC10683-B Hinge .25
WC12006B Catch .75 WC14758 Instruction Sheet
WC13132-9KZA Knob Assembly (Loudness, Bass WC14760 Trim Strip

& Treble) WwWC14761 Grille Panel (With Baffle, Crest,
WC13132-9KB Knob Assembly (Balance) Swedge Bolts and Mounting Track)
WwC13289 Motorboard Protector .10 WC14763-A1 Hinge R. H.
WC13557-B Catch (Top) 1.00 WC14763-A2 Hinge R, H.
WC13975 8’ Speaker WC14764A1 Hinge L. H.
WwC14181 Fxt, Speaker Cable 12 (2 used) WC14764A2 Hinge L, H,
WC14238 Audio Cable 19-346 Mounting Clip (For S-46112) .30
WC14246 Pickup Holder 56-436 Needle Assembly (.7 Mil Sapphire)
WC14256 5 1/4”’ Speaker (2 used) . 56-438 Needle Assembly (3 Mil Sapphire)
WC14263-8P Handle Assembly 57-1721 Emblem Plate .25
WC14318-9 Vent Plate Painted 142-111 Stereo Cartridge & Needles
WC14700 Case with Hardware & Motorboard 169-141 Record Changer (See Parts List for

(Less Front Grille, Amplifier Panel, Parts)

Trim Strip & Vent Plate) 202-1703 Instruction Book
WC14757 Amplifier Panel S-46112 45 R. P, M. Record Adaptor 5.00

DRS 89 CHASSIS PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION PRICE
92.1814  Condenser .0022 Mfd. 600V, WC13226 Bass Con. & Loudness Con. (5 Meg.) 1.40
22-1843 Condenser .01  Mfd. 600V. WC13227 Power Trans. 11.00
22-1849  Condenser .0047 Mifd. 600V. WC13239 Balance Pot (1500 Ohm) .75
22-2248  Condenser .033 Mid. 600V. 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip (1 Pt. of Ea.
22-2851 Condenser 470 Mfd. 600V. $-49044) .05
WC12961 Electrolytic 4 Mid. 10V. 1.70 83-3405 Felt Strip (6 used)
WC13234 Electrolytic 30-350V. x 20-350V. 3.00 86-30 Terminal (1 Pt. of Ea. S-49044) .03
= 20-25V. 86-304  Connector Terminal (6 used) .05
Resistor 200 Ohm 1/2 W. Ins. 20% .17 86-329  Connector Terminal (8 used) .03
Resistor 330 Ohm 1W. Ins. 10% .25 112-1265 6-32 x 1/4 Spkr. Mig. Screw (4 Pt. of Ea.
Resistor 560 Ohm 1/2 W. Ins. 20% 17 139-121)
Resistor 4700 Ohm 1/2W. Ins. 10% .17 112-1284 8-32 x 3/8 Phils. Pan. Hd. Mach. Screw
Resistor 27 K Ohm 1/2 W. Ins. 20% .17 (4 used) .03
Resistor 39 K Ohm 1/2 W. Ins. 20% .17 112-1285 8-32 x 5 3/8 Phils. Pan. Hd. Steel -
Resistor 150 K Ohm 1/2 W, Ins, 20% .17 Black Oxide (4 used) .20
Resistor 270 K Ohm 1/2 W. Ins. 20% .17 114-593  8-18 x 1/2 Hex. Hd. Self-Tap Screw-flat
Resistor 470 K Ohm 1/2 W. Ins. 20% .17 Washer Att. (4 used)
Resistor 10 Megohm 1/2 W. Ins. 20% .17 139-121  Baffle Board (2 used) .03
WC13222 Output Trans. 2.75 $-26657 Terminal Strip (1 Mts., Ea. 22-3196) .20
WC13225 ‘reble Con. & Sw. (2 Meg.) 2.05 $-49044 Filter Plate (2 used) 3.00

DRS 89 CABINET PARTS

WCI1792 4’ PM Speaker (less Trans.) (Sub. WC13448

49—-1750) -8B Handle Assem. (Inclds. handle & 2 plates) .60
WCI12963 6’ PM Speaker (less Trans.) 8.00 WC13694 Case With Hardware, Rear Cover & Catch
WC12581-6 B ack Vent Only .30 (less front grille & baffle assembly)
WC13132 . WC13988 Front Grille & Baffle With Crest, Swedge
-8EN Kn ob (with numbered inlay) (3 used) .50 Bolts & Mounted Track 2.50
WC13275 Co nnector Cable 4.75 WC13701 Trim Strip 1.25
WC13423 Pikot Light Socket .60 57-1721 Emblem Plate
WC13424 Pillot Light Bracket .25 100-67 Pilot Light
‘WC13425 Pillot Light Jewel .25 202-1535 Instruction Book .25,

74




. N

NOTES



FORM HFS - CPC
9/30/60

*

ZENITH RADIO CORPORATION
6001 DICKENS AVENUE

CHICAGO 39, ILL.

a

Printed in U.S.A.

o
g e

w2




